Calendar No. 39

{ REPORT

104TH CONGRESS
104-17

1st Session SENATE

MAKING ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
AND RESCISSIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEP-
TEMBER 30, 1995, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

MaRrcH 24 (legislative day, MAarcH 23), 1995.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. HATFIELD from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 617]

The Committee on Appropriations reports the bill (S. 617) mak-
ing additional supplemental appropriations and rescissions for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1995, and for other purposes, re-
ports favorably thereon and recommends that the bill do pass.

89-420 cc



CONTENTS

Title 1:
Chapter |—Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and
Drug Administration, and Related Agencies
Chapter I1—Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary,
and Related AGENCIES .......cccoouiiiiiiiieciie e
Chapter I11—Energy and Water Development ........cccccocevvvieesiiieesieeeesiennnn
Chapter IV—Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Pro-
[0 L= 10 1 PRSP PTPRURRTN
Chapter V—Department of Interior and Related Agencies ...........cccccevveenn.
Chapter VI—Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and
Education, and Related Agencies
Chapter VIl—Legislative Branch .......
Chapter VIII—Department of Defense—Military Construction .....
Chapter IX—Department of Transportation and Related Agencies
Chapter X—Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government ................
Chapter XlI—Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban
Development, and Independent AgENCIES .........covcvieiiiiniiieiic i
Title 11—General ProViSIONS .......cccceiiiieeiiuiieiiiieesiee e e s seeeeseeeeesbeeesnseeeesnneeenes
Compliance with paragraph 7, rule XVI, of the Standing Rules of the Senate
Compliance with paragraph 7(c), rule XXVI of the Standing Rules of the
SENATE ..ottt et e e
Compliance with paragraph 12, rule XXVI of the Standing Rules of the
Senate ..............
Budgetary impact

@)



The Committee recommends new budget authority of
$6,725,505,600, and rescissions and other changes of
$13,323,068,976, thereby reducing budget authority by
$6,806,096,376. The recommended amount is $13,056,345,571
below the President’s request.

In order to illuminate its recommendations for the current bill,
the Committee has included comparisons to both the President’s re-
quest and H.R. 1158 as passed the House on March 16, 1995 (re-
ferred to in this report as the “House allowance”). The President’s
supplemental requests are contained in the 1996 Budget Appendix
transmitted on February 6, 1995 (House Document 104-4), Budget
Estimate No. 5, transmitted on February 22, 1995 (House Docu-
ment 104-39). In addition, the Committee addresses the special
message of February 6, 1995 (House Document 104-28), plus the
revision to that special message submitted on February 22, 1995
(House Document 104-40). Other pending requests were addressed
in H.R. 889, which passed the Senate on March 16, 1995.

The Committee has taken the unusual step of recommending an
original Senate bill in order to expedite Senate consideration. Due
to the scope of the proposed rescissions, expedited action is re-
quired in order to provide the affected agencies with as much time
as possible to make adjustments in their budgets. In addition, sup-
plemental funding, as requested by the President, is required to ad-
dress natural disasters and unanticipated needs.

The rescissions recommended by the Committee reflect a work in
progress. The Committee is dedicated to fiscal restraint and deficit
reduction, and further reduction in discretionary spending will be
necessary in the Committee’s consideration of fiscal year 1996 ap-
propriations bill. These actions will continue a steady decline in
discretionary funding which has decreased from 14.4 percent of
GDP in fiscal year 1968 to less than 7.7 percent of GDP in fiscal
year 1995.

©)



TITLE |
CHAPTER |

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED
AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommends that $2,218,000 be transferred back
to the Agricultural Research Service. These funds were appro-
priated to the Agricultural Research Service and subsequently
transferred to the Food and Consumer Service. The Committee will
review the Department’'s proposal to fund a Center for Nutrition
Policy and Promotion within the Food and Consumer Service when
it considers appropriations for fiscal year 1996.

Foob SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccocceeieeiiiieiie e $516,738,000
1995 supplemental estimate 9,082,000
House allowance .........cccccceveeviiveeninnnenne 9,048,000
Committee recommendation 9,082,000

The Committee recommends an additional $9,082,000 for salaries
and expenses of the Food Safety and Inspection Service. This is the
same as the President’s request and $34,000 more than the House
recommended level.

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceieiiiiieiiiie e $717,958,000
1995 supplemental ESTIMATE ........coociiiiiiiiiii e eree e e see e aeee s
House allowance ..........cccccccveviiiveeeeeennnns 10,000,000
Committee reCOMMENAATION ......ccuviiiiiee et e et s e e e e e e sie araereeaeseasarreeeeaeeas

The Committee does not concur with the House recommendation
to provide an additional $10,000,000 for salaries and expenses of
the Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service. While the
Committee is sympathetic to the funding pressures now facing the
agency, it notes that the President has not submitted a budget re-
quest to the Congress for additional appropriations to meet these
requirements.

4



5

CommoDITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND
FOOD FOR PROGRESS

The Committee has included supplemental bill language re-
guested by the President to raise from $30,000,000 to $50,000,000
the limit on transport and other noncommodity funds available
from the Commodity Credit Corporation to facilitate donations of
commodities under the Food for Progress Program for fiscal year
1995, as recommended by the House. The administration requested
that the limitation be raised for both fiscal years 1995-96. The ad-
ditional cost is offset by crop insurance reform savings earmarked
for this purpose in the Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Public
Law 103-465, section 426. The Committee has also added a proviso
allowing the additional funding to be used without regard to the
quantity limitation on annual Food for Progress programming.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION
RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The Committee has included language in the bill to eliminate the
interest rate cap on Treasury-rate telephone loans. This cap is cur-
rently increasing the cost of the program to the taxpayer and pre-
venting the program from being carried out in the most cost-effec-
tive manner.

Foob AND NUTRITION SERVICE
COMMODITY SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM

The fiscal year 1995 appropriation for the Commodity Supple-
mental Food Program was reduced by $10,000,000 to offset a larger
than anticipated carryover balance of available fiscal year 1994
funds. Agencies currently receive 20 percent of appropriated funds
for administrative expenses. The inability to use carryover balances
for administrative expenses of the program has constrained opera-
tors’ ability to effectively deliver services. Bill language is included
by the Committee to allow 20 percent of the carryover funds to be
used for program administrative costs.

GENERAL PRrRoVISION

The Committee has included supplemental bill language pro-
posed by the President to increase the current limitation on the
Market Promotion Program to the authorized level. The House bill
does not contain this language. The additional cost is offset by crop
insurance reform savings earmarked for this purpose in the Uru-
guay Round Agreements Act, Public Law 103-465, section 426.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccoceeiiiiiiiiiie e
1995 rescission request .............ccceeeeee.

House allowance ............ P
Committee recommendation




6

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending a re-
scission of $31,000 from funds appropriated for the Office of the
Secretary. The rescission removes the funds not required for the
Secretary’s position during the period it remained vacant. The
Committee also has retained House bill language limiting the use
of the Secretary’s emergency transfer authority without prior notifi-
cation to the Committees on Appropriations. The Committee agrees
that this interchange authority is to be used for emergencies only.
The Department also is reminded that it is expected to provide
written notification to the Committees on Appropriations in ad-
vance of transferring funds between accounts, or reprogramming
moneys from the programs, projects, or activities for which the
funds appropriated were provided.

ALTERNATIVE AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND COMMERCIALIZATION
REVOLVING FUND

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceieiiiiieiiiee e $6,500,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uveiiiiiieeiiieee sttt ettt st e et e s e e e breessnneeesanneeesneeeas
HouSE AllOWANCE .....o.oviiiiiiiiiicce e — 3,000,000

Committee reCOMMENAATION ......cccuvviiiiiieiiiiiei et s e e e e e e sie brrreeeeseasarreeeeeeaas

The Committee does not concur with the House recommendation
to rescind $3,000,000 in funds provided for alternative agricultural
research and commercialization.

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccieiiiiiiiiiei $43,718,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it e ettt ettt ettt e e s bb e e s sibr e e e breessanneeaabaeeeabeeeas
House allowance ...........ccceoevieienenicninenens —12,678,000

Committee recommendation —1,500,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,500,000 in funds
appropriated for the Agricultural Research Service's Buildings and
Facilities Program, $11,178,000 below the House recommended
level. This removes the remaining balance of funds previously ap-
propriated for the construction of the U.S. Salinity Laboratory in
Riverside, CA, which will not be required for that project. Con-
struction of the facility is complete and occupancy is scheduled in
1995.

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiiieiieeeeee e $433,438,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....iviiiiiieieiiiie ettt e ettt e e sttt e sttt e e sttt e e s ibb e e e sibreees breessssneesssseeeanbenens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....vvviiiiiiccccieee ettt —1,051,000
Committee recommendation .........c.ccooeeiiieiiiniieee e — 958,000

The Committee recommends that $958,000 of the funds appro-
priated for the Cooperative State Research Service be rescinded,
$93,000 below the House level. The Committee concurs with the



7

House in recommending a rescission of the $524,000 provided for
fiscal year 1995 for the Oregon/Massachusetts/Pennsylvania bio-
technology special research grant. The Committee also approves
the House recommendation to rescind $434,000 in funds provided
for the American Indian Initiative of the Arid Lands Development
Fund. The Committee has retained House bill language to correct
a technical error in Public Law 103-330 by providing $9,207,000
for the 1890 capacity building grants program.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request
House allowance .................

Committee recommendation ..........cccceevcveeeiiieeesineeesiee e

The Committee does not concur with the House recommendation
to rescind $20,994,000 in funds provided for the Cooperative State
Research Service buildings and facilities program.

$62,744,000

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH AND INSPECTION SERVICE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccoceiiiiiiieiiiie e $6,973,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiitiieiiiie ettt e et e ettt e sttt e e sttt e e sibb e e e sabreees breessneneessseeeeansneens
HOUSE @lIOWANCE .....iiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e et eeaees eesastaaaeeeaeessisreeees
Committee recommendation —6,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,000,000 in funds
currently available for the Animal and Plant Health and Inspection
Service's buildings and facilities program. This represents the bal-
ance of unobligated funds for completed projects not anticipated to
be required to meet current needs. No rescission was recommended
by the House.

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE

The Natural Resources Conservation Service is currently
recertifying wetland determinations conducted on agricultural land
pursuant to a memorandum of agreement signed in January 1994
by four Federal agencies: the Environmental Protection Agency, the
U.S. Department of Agriculture, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Priority of adding wetlands
to the wetlands inventory that have been delineated pursuant to
the January 1994 memorandum of agreement should be given to
requests of farmers or local drainage districts for purposes of com-
plying with swampbuster provisions of the 1985 farm bill or for
permitting purposes under section 404 of the Clean Water Act.



8

RURAL DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION AND FARMERS HOME
ADMINISTRATION

RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceveiiiiiiiiiei $379,821,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt eesteeateesaneenteesineens
House allowance .................... .. —115,500,000
Committee reCOMMENATION .........cooiiuiiiiiiie e st se e e e e e e eees eeraeeeeasaeeeesreeeannees

The Committee does not concur with the House recommendation

to rescind the entire subsidy appropriation provided for fiscal year
1995 for the section 515 rural housing program.

LOCAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND PLANNING GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiieiieeeesee e $1,750,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...euviiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e st e e sibr e e s sibreees breessnnneesssneeeaseeeas
House allowance .................... . —1,750,000
Committee recommEeNdation .........occeiiiiieiiiiiee e —1,750,000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending that
the total amount provided in first-time funding for local technical
assistance and planning grants be rescinded. Regulations to imple-
ment this new program have not yet been finalized. The Committee
will consider funding for this program for fiscal year 1996.

ALCOHOL FUELS CREDIT GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 datel ...t e
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..oecuveiieiiiieiiieesitite e sttt e e steeesssbeeessbeeessaaeesssaeeees tteesssseeesssseeeanseeens
House allowance .................... . —$9,000,000
Committee recOmMmMENdation .........cccccveveeiiieeiiiee e s —9,000,000

1$9,000,000 appropriated in fiscal year 1993.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $9,000,000 in funds
appropriated for the alcohol fuels credit guarantee program ac-
count, the same as the House recommended level. The funds appro-
priated in fiscal year 1993 for this program have not been required
and the Committee sees no need to continue the availability of
these funds.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date .... . $61,730,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it ettt ettt ettt e et e e st e e s sibe e e e breessnneeesanneeeanseeeas
House allowance ................... —3,000,000

Committee recommendation —1,500,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,500,000 in the
subsidy appropriation to cover the cost of 5 percent telephone
loans, $1,500,000 below the rescission recommended by the House.



9

This will allow for a program level of $50,000,000 at current sub-
sidy rates.

Foob AND NUTRITION SERVICE

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date $28,830,710,000
1995 rescission request ..........cc.co...... —2,900,000
HOUSE @lIOWAINCE ...eiiiiiieeiiiiie ettt et e et e et e e sne eeessbeeesnsaeeesseeenns
Committee recOMMENTAtION ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiic e re e sn e

The Committee concurs with the House in rejecting the Presi-
dent’s proposed rescission of $2,900,000 from the amount ear-
marked for cattle tick eradication out of the total $1,143,000,000 in
Food Stamp Program funds allocated for nutrition assistance to
Puerto Rico.

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM FOR WOMEN, INFANTS, AND
CHILDREN [WIC]

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccveiiiiieeiiiee e $3,470,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ene eerieeabeesan e et e sineeas
House allowance ...........ccccccoevcuvvneennen. —25,000,000
Committee recommendation — 35,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $35,000,000 in appro-
priations for the Special Supplemental Food Program for Women,

Infants, and Children [WIC], $10,000,000 more than the House rec-
ommended level.

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE
PUBLIC LAW 480

TITLE | PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieiiiieiie e $238,623,000
1995 rescission request ..........cc.c....... —43,865,000
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...oeiiiiieciiiee ettt et e e e e s ate e e sans eeesasbeeesnsseeesnsneeans
Committee recommendation — 43,865,000

The Committee recommends the rescission of $43,865,000 in sub-
sidy costs for title 1 of Public Law 480, as proposed by the Presi-
dent. Under this title, USDA provides concessional loans to devel-
oping countries that have market development potential. The re-
scission in title | subsidy budget authority would reduce the title
I credit level by $54,100,000.




10

GRANT ACCOUNT (TITLE | OCEAN FREIGHT DIFFERENTIAL, TITLE Il AND
TITLE I1I)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceeiiiiiiiiiie e $1,007,542,000
1995 rescission request .........cccocceeveeriieene —98,635,000
House allowance ..........ccccccovvvinvieeeeeeiiinnnns —20,000,000
Committee recommendation —98,635,000

The Committee recommends the rescission of $98,635,000 in the
“Public Law 480 grant” account, $78,635,000 above the level rec-
ommended by the House and the same as proposed by the Presi-
dent. Of this amount, $6,135,000 is for ocean freight differential
costs under title | and $92,500,000 is for title 111 grants.

CHAPTER 11

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND STATE, THE
JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES
(EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST)

$533,304,000
672,000,000

1995 appropriation to date
1995 emergency appropriation request
House allowance ........cccccoceveeviivveeninnnens
Committee recommendation

The Committee does not approve the request for $672,000,000 in
additional funds for estimated fiscal year 1995 U.S. assessments
for the cost of United Nations [U.N.] peacekeeping missions. This
was requested by the administration as an emergency supple-
mental. The test for an emergency, under the definition developed
by the Office of Management and Budget, is that the need for the
supplemental funding is, among other things, sudden and unfore-
seen.

The need for this supplemental is neither sudden nor unforeseen.
Only $212,212,000 of the $533,304,000 requested by the adminis-
tration under this account in fiscal year 1995 were for 1995 assess-
ments, at a time when annual assessments have been surpassing
$1,000,000,000, leaving no doubt that a supplemental would be re-
quired for 1995 assessments.

The Committee notes that the administration has understated
the costs of ongoing peacekeeping operations and may be trying to
use the emergency supplemental process to sidestep the budgetary
constraint imposed by the discretionary spending caps. The Com-
mittee is disturbed that this pattern appears to have been repeated
in the administration’s fiscal year 1996 budget request.

Peacekeeping, like any other program, must be based on the
availability of funds to pay for the program. A method must be de-
veloped to fund this program within the normal appropriations
process. The Committee urges the administration to consider care-




11

fully the potential budgetary effects of supporting new, expanded,
or enhanced U.N. peacekeeping missions around the globe.

RELATED AGENCIES

NATIONAL BANKRUPTCY REVIEW COMMISSION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

1995 appropriation 10 AAte .........cccciiiiiiiiii e e
1995 transfer request .........ccccoceveveennn. ($1,500,000)
HOUSE AlIOWANCE .....oiiiieiiiicie e see abeesbe e et
(1,500,000)

The Committee recommends the transfer of $1,500,000 of unobli-
gated funds from the working capital fund of the Department of
Justice for necessary expenses of the National Bankruptcy Review
Commission as authorized in Public Law 103-394. This Commis-
sion was a central provision of the bipartisan Bankruptcy Reform
Act passed last year in order to address the inefficiency and waste
in our bankruptcy system. In light of the statutory demand that
the Commission begin meeting imminently and file a final report
within 2 years, the Committee expects the transfer of funds to be
made prior to the first meeting of the Commission.

The Committee anticipates that streamlining and other improve-
ments to the bankruptcy system resulting from recommendations of
the Commission should reduce the cost to operate bankruptcy
courts and the U.S. trustee system and could save businesses and
individuals millions of dollars per year. By funding the Commission
with this transfer, as requested by the administration, the Commit-
tee expects the Commission to develop a consensus set of legal re-
forms and make its report on schedule.

Committee recommendation

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY
INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS

(SUPPLEMENTAL)
1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $229,735,000
1995 supplemental estimate 7,290,000
House allowance .........ccccoceveeviivecninnnenn, 7,290,000
Committee recommendation 7,290,000

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$7,290,000, the amount requested by the administration, to be pro-
vided to Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty [RFE/RL] to make up for
currency exchange losses. Most of RFE/RL’s operations are cur-
rently in Germany, although a move to Prague is underway. As of
March 15, 1994, USIA estimates that the rise in the value of the
German mark against the dollar has left RFE/RL approximately
$23,200,000 short in terms of the buying power of the original ap-
propriation. Without a supplemental, REF/RL would be unable to
complete the move to Prague by June 30, 1995, and would incur
additional costs for operations in Germany through the end of
1995. As a result, RFE/RL would be forced to sharply curtail its
scheduled broadcasting in the fourth quarter.



12
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieeiiiiiiie e $1,102,671,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiuiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ae eerieeateenabeenteeaineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE ..ottt —1,000,000
Committee recommMENdation .........ccceeeiveeiiiiiiiiee e —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from
amounts previously provided for fiscal year 1995 for the Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service [INS]. The Committee was in-
formed that INS intends to establish a cooperative research pro-
gram of up to $2,000,000 to support research and evaluation activi-
ties related to immigration to be conducted by universities and pri-
vate institutions. In its 1995 budget, INS did not request resources
for the establishment of a research program and no such program
was approved by Congress in its appropriation of resources for fis-
cal year 1995.

The Committee understands that evaluation of activities is war-
ranted especially in light of significant increases provided to INS
in fiscal years 1994-95, and the Committee expects that any
amounts required for evaluation activities be requested through a
reprogramming notification so that the impact on other INS pro-
gram activities can be assessed.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS
DRUG COURTS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $28,710,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiitiie it ettt et e ettt e st e e sebe e e s abb e e e aibeeees beeessanneeeaseneeanbenens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviiieiieecctieee ettt —27,750,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccoceeiiiiiiiiiiieee e —27,100,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $27,100,000 provided
for drug courts, the remaining unobligated balances in the program
from funds appropriated under title VIII, Violent Crime Control
Appropriations Act, 1995 of Public Law 103-317.

OUNCE OF PREVENTION COUNCIL

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiecee e $1,500,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt et et nbe e sibeens eesineabeeanbeenbeesineens
HOUSE @IIOWANCE . ..eeiiiiieie ettt e e e s e e e e e e et tr e e e e es aeseatasreeaeeessinreenes
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceevveeiiiiiiiiee e —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 provided
for the Ounce of Prevention Council from unobligated balances in
the program from funds appropriated under title VIII, Violent
Crime Control Appropriations Act, 1995 of Public Law 103-317.

In addition, the Committee recommends supplemental language
requested by the administration and approved by the House which
allows funds appropriated for grants by the Ounce of Prevention
Council in Public Law 103-317, to also be available for administra-



13

tive expenses of the Council. The language also allows the Council
to accept, hold, administer and use gifts, both real and personal,
for the purpose of facilitating this work. This work should be al-
lowed to continue to the extent there is private sector support for
it.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY
SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date ..........cccceveiiiiieiiieeee e $265,000,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEOUEST ...ttt ettt eesanesntesn e e b e sineeas
House allowance ..........ccccccveviviieeeeeeniiinnns —16,500,000
Committee recommendation —19,500,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $19,500,000 from the
National Institute of Standards and Technology's [NIST's] “Sci-
entific and technical research and services” appropriation account.
This account, which funds the core internal research programs of
NIST, was initially funded at $265,000,000 in fiscal year 1995, an
increase of $39,000,000 above the fiscal year 1994 level. The pro-
posed rescission does not impact the unobligated balances of
$12,495,000 carried over into fiscal year 1995 which were not an-
ticipated in the administration’s fiscal year 1995 budget request.

The Committee intends that this rescission be applied against
subactivities receiving large increases over fiscal year 1994 levels
and expects NIST and the Department of Commerce to submit a
reprogramming notification under the standard reprogramming
procedures indicating the proposed distribution of this reduction by
research category.

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date . $525,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiie it e sttt ettt e st e e st e e e sabbe e e sibeeees bbeessaeneeaaseeeeanbenens
House allowance ................ —27,100,000
Committee recommendation —27,100,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $27,100,000 from the
National Institute of Standards and Technology [NIST] “Industrial
technology services” appropriations account. Of this amount, the
Committee intends that $26,500,000 be taken from the Manufac-
turing Extension Partnership Program [MEP] and $600,000 be
taken from the Quality Program.

The NIST Manufacturing Extension Partnership Program funds
manufacturing assistance centers nationwide. Although some of
these centers were initially funded under the Technology Reinvest-
ment Program of the Department of Defense, the administration
intends to have the Commerce Department take over funding for
all manufacturing assistance centers. The initial funding for the
program from the Commerce-Justice-State Subcommittee in fiscal
year 1995—%$90,600,000—included a $29,535,000 increase above
the President's request (which itself was double the fiscal year




14

1994 level of $30,235,000). The reduction proposed in this bill will
still allow for an increase of $3,035,000 above the President’s re-
quest for fiscal year 1995 and a 112-percent increase above the fis-
cal year 1994 level.

The reduction of $600,000 from the Quality Program eliminates
the increase provided for this program in fiscal year 1995 for ex-
pansion of the awards program into the fields of health care and
education. The Committee questions the Commerce Department's
expertise in these areas. The Committee does not intend for this
reduction to impact the base Baldrige Award Program.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........cccceieiiiieniieeeee e $1,835,000,000
1995 rESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiee ittt ettt ee eesbeeabeesan e et e sineeas
House allowance ...........ccccvcviviiniicnienne. —37,000,000

Committee recommendation — 37,600,000

The Committee recommends reductions totaling $37,600,000
from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
[NOAA] “Operations, research, and facilities” appropriations ac-
count. The Committee intends that this reduction be applied as fol-
lows:

—A reduction of $5,000,000 from unobligated balances in the
Coastal Ocean Science Program, originally funded at
$11,000,000 for fiscal year 1995. This program was designed to
focus coastal ocean science efforts within NOAA. It supports a
staff of more than 50 people and leaves grant decisions to the
discretion of NOAA. The Committee understands that this re-
scission leaves $6,000,000 in fiscal year 1995 funding, which
will enable the program to fund grant initiatives underway,
contractual obligations, and other outstanding commitments.
The Committee will consider the mission and funding of this
program further in the context of the fiscal year 1996 budget.

—A reduction of $4,000,000 from high-performance computing
under oceanic and atmospheric research. This is a new pro-
gram that increased from $1,000,000 in fiscal year 1994 to
$6,500,000 for fiscal year 1995. The recommended rescission
still allows for a 150-percent increase for the program for 1995.
The Committee will consider the administration’s request for
further increases for this program in the context of the 1996
budget.

—An elimination of the full amount of $7,000,000 provided for
the Global Learning and Observations to Benefit the Environ-
ment [GLOBE] Program, a new program proposed in fiscal
year 1995. This program was intended to give school children
in various countries equipment to allow them to collect envi-
ronmental data and the means to transmit that data back to
scientists in the United States. The intent of the program was
that students’ data be used to contribute to climate and envi-
ronmental models. Questions of quality control and consistency
of the data have not been adequately addressed.



15

—A reduction of $14,000,000 from the NOAA Climate and Global
Change Program. This program has grown 66 percent from
1993 to its 1995 appropriation of $78,000,000. The administra-
tion has requested another $15,000,000 increase for this pro-
gram for 1996. This reduction will allow the Committee to
evaluate the long-term goals of this program in the context of
the fiscal year 1996 budget request.

—An elimination of the full amount of $3,100,000 for weather
modification grants. Funding for this program was not re-
guested by the administration in fiscal year 1995, nor for fiscal
year 1996.

—A reduction of $2,000,000 from the National Sea Grant and
Ocean and Great Lakes Programs for zebra mussel research.
The Committee notes that this research was not requested by
the administration for fiscal year 1996 and has been proposed
for elimination by the administration for fiscal year 1996. Re-
search on the zebra mussel has been funded through other
areas of the Federal Government, has continued for several
years, and relates to a fresh water concern outside of the typi-
cal realm of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Adminis-
tration.

—A reduction of $2,500,000 from program support, aircraft serv-
ices. This reduction corresponds to funds no longer needed for
updating a NOAA hurricane reconnaissance aircraft with new
radar capability. Congress originally appropriated $3,600,000
for this purpose. The administration has requested to repro-
gram $2,500,000 of this amount because cost of the update was
significantly lower than originally expected. The Committee
does not agree that these funds should be reprogrammed and
rescinds this amount accordingly.

CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccoceeieeiiiieiie e $97,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ....eeiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ene eerieeaneeaibeenbeesineens
HOUSE @IIOWANCE ....eeviiiieieeeeee et e e e e e e e re e e e e es eeseetaaaeeeeeessisareees
Committee recommendation —8,000,000

The Committee recommends a reduction of $8,000,000 from the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration [NOAA] “Con-
struction” appropriation account. The Committee notes that
$10,000,000 of the funds appropriated last year under this account
were not designated and were intended for general planning and
development of a variety of NOAA construction projects. However,
NOAA has designated this entire amount to be used for construc-
tion of a single facility. Leaving $2,000,000 of the original amount
intact will allow planning and development to go forward on the re-
location of the National Marine Fisheries Service Tiburon Labora-
tory. The Committee recommends rescinding the construction mon-
eys associated with the project because construction of the labora-
tory is not anticipated to begin until fiscal year 1997. If, after the
planning and development stage, NOAA still views this project as
a priority, funding should be included in the fiscal year 1997 budg-
et request.




16

TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION

UNDER SECRETARY FOR TECHNOLOGY/OEFICE OF TECHNOLOGY
PoLicy

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccieiiiiieiiiie e $10,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt e ettt e sttt e e st e e e s abb e e e sibeeeas breessssseesasneeeanseeeas
House allowance .........ccccccccveviiivieeeennnnn, —3,300,000
Committee recommendation —1,500,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,500,000 from the
salaries and expenses of the Commerce Department’'s Technology
Administration. This account was funded at $10,000,000 in fiscal
year 1995, an increase of $4,300,000 above the amount provided for
fiscal year 1994. This account was initially funded at $3,900,000 in
1990. According to the latest information from the Commerce De-
partment, the proposed rescission would avoid the reductions in
force and furloughs that would likely result from the rescission con-
tained in the House bill.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE
NTIS REVOLVING FUND
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date ..........ccceiiviiiiiiiece e $8,000,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....viiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt sttt ettt eerieeaneenaneenreesineens
House allowance ..........cccccceeviivveeeeeennnns —4,000,000
Committee recommendation — 7,600,000

The Committee recommends elimination of the National Tech-
nical Information Service [NTIS] revolving fund; $8,000,000 was
provided in fiscal year 1995 for a one-time capitalization of the
Commerce Department’s information dissemination programs. The
Senate-passed bill did not recommend funding for this account for
fiscal year 1995. The Committee believes that these modernization
costs should be absorbed through existing fees paid by the users of
this technical information.

On March 6, 1995, the Commerce Department provided the Com-
mittee with the most current information available regarding unob-
ligated balances. At that time, the Department indicated that
$7,770,000 remained unobligated in the “NTIS revolving fund” ac-
count. On March 20, the Commerce Department indicated to the
Committee that “nearly all funds (in this account) have been obli-
gated or committed.” Because of concerns about the workability of
the recommended rescission, the Committee instructs the Com-
merce Department to submit a reprogramming notification rec-
ommending proportionate cuts in other Commerce programs for the
difference between the recommended $7,600,000 rescission and un-
obligated balances in the “NTIS revolving fund” account. The
reprogramming notification should indicate proposed distribution of
this reduction by program.




17

EcoNomic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccveiiiiieiiiee e $408,024,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt e sbe e sabeens tesineabeesnbeenbeesineens
House allowance ...........ccccevievieeneennne. —45,084,000
— 47,384,000

The Committee recommends a rescission totaling $7,384,000
from prior-year funding under the Economic Development Adminis-
tration [EDA]. This amount includes amounts originally appro-
priated in fiscal year 1992 as an emergency related to Hurricane
Andrew and other disasters, and from funds appropriated in fiscal
year 1993 as an emergency supplemental related to the Midwest
floods. In both cases, emergency funding for EDA programs had not
been requested by the administration. The Committee believes that
these funds have been available for an appropriate length of time
to address the effect of economic dislocation resulting from these
disasters and that the remaining balances should be returned to
the U.S. Treasury. Subsequent applications should be subject to
standard EDA criteria and the normal approval process.

The Committee rescinds an additional $20,000,000 from the EDA
title I program, reducing the funding level to the higher of the
House or Senate recommended funding levels for fiscal year 1995.

In addition, the Committee recommends that the remaining re-
scission of $20,000,000 be applied against a combination of EDA
assistance programs which were withheld by the Department of
Commerce for a reprogramming request creating a new competitive
communities program. The Committee was unable to reach agree-
ment in order to approve this reprogramming request and expects
EDA and the Department of Commerce to submit a reprogramming
notification under the standard reprogramming procedures indicat-
ing the proposed distribution of this reduction by subaccount.

On March 9, 1995, the Commerce Department provided the Com-
mittee with information regarding unobligated balances in the
emergency EDA accounts through March 8. At that time, the De-
partment indicated that $27,609,000 remained unobligated in these
accounts. On March 20, the Commerce Department indicated to the
Committee that all but $10,600,000 of these funds had been obli-
gated.

Committee recommendation

THE JUDICIARY
UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceveiiiiieiii e $11,685,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt sbe e sabeens eesaneabeesibeenbeesineens
HOUSE @lIOWANCE . ..eiiiiiieieee ettt e e e et e e e s et eeaees 2eseetasaeeeeeessisrennes
Committee recommendation —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from the
United States Court of International Trade from excess funds that




18

the Court will not be able to use in fiscal year 1995. These excess
amounts result from retroactive reductions in rental payments that
the Court pays to the General Services Administration, and from
current judicial vacancies. The committee has been informed that
this reduction will have no impact on the operations of the Court.

CouRTs OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

DEFENDER SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiienii e $250,000,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEOUEST .....oiiiiiiiieiiee ittt ettt eeranesaeesn e e b e e sineeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviiiiiiieccieee ettt —1,100,000
Committee recommendation .........c.ccoceeiiieniiiiiee e —4,100,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,100,000 from un-
obligated balances of the $250,000,000 provided for defender serv-
ices in the fiscal year 1995 appropriations bill. The amount rec-
ommended for rescission includes $1,100,000 reserved by the Ad-
ministrative Office of the Courts for a new death penalty resource
center plus an additional $3,000,000 of projected end-of-year unob-
ligated balances for defender services. The proposed rescission will
leave more than adequate funding to provide for necessary de-
fender services.

RELATED AGENCIES
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccoccveiiiiieiiiee e $258,175,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ......veiiiiiieeiiiie ettt ee et — 15,000,000
HOUSE @llOWANCE ..ot —15,000,000
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiiieee e —15,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $15,000,000 from the
$258,175,000 appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for salaries and ex-
penses of the Small Business Administration [SBA], as requested
by the administration and approved by the House. This rescission
eliminates funding for grants to States to plant trees. The Senate
Appropriation’s Committee and the Senate Small Business Com-
mittee have never supported this program, as it has little to do
with the mission or purpose of the SBA. No funding has ever been
recommended to continue this program in a Senate-sponsored ap-
propriations measure.

BUSINESS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoccveiiiiieniiie e
1995 rescission request ...
House allowance ..........
Committee recommendation




19

The Committee recommends a rescission totaling $15,000,000
taken from several Small Business Administration [SBA] business
loan accounts: the Specialized Small Business Investment Com-
pany Program [SSBIC], the Small Business Investment Company
Debentures Program [SBIC], the Small Business Investment Com-
pany Participating Securities Program (participating securities) the
Microloan Guaranty Program, and the Microloan Direct Loan Pro-
gram. This rescission does not affect the SBA section 7(a) business
loan program. The Committee notes that while funding for these
programs in fiscal year 1995 totaled $59,184,000, only $5,614,000
had been obligated as of March 3, 1995—more than 5 months into
the fiscal year. The Committee intends for the SBA to submit a
reprogramming notification under the standard reprogramming
procedures indicating the proposed distribution of this reduction by
program.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoeieiiiiieiiiie e $1,731,416,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt e sttt e sttt e e s ibb e e e aibeeees breessseseesaseeeeanbenens
House allowance ..................... —2,000,000
Committee recommendation —2,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 from the
$1,731,416,000 appropriated in the fiscal year 1995 appropriations
bill. The cost of the Miami Summit of the Americas is estimated
to be as much as $1,000,000 below the $6,000,000 budgeted for the
event. In addition, the devaluation of the Mexican peso will result
in lower costs for the Department of as much as $1,000,000. If ad-
ditional savings are required, they should be taken by moving for-
ward the timetable for departmental restructuring announced by
the Vice President as part of the restructuring of foreign affairs
agencies on January 27, 1995.

ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request ..
House allowance ................. — 23,000,000
Committee recommendation . — 30,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $30,000,000 from un-
obligated balances in the State Department’s “Overseas construc-
tion and maintenance” account. In addition to the $421,760,000 ap-
propriated in fiscal year 1995, significant unobligated balances re-
main from projects provided for in previous years that are either
still underway or not yet started. The Committee expects that the
decision on how to distribute this rescission among projects will be
made through reexamining planned projects and reducing them in
size and scope, as well as conforming them to recently announced
restructuring of the foreign affairs bureaucracy. The Department is




20

expected to report to the Committee on how these savings will be
made.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date . $533,304,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ...ccuvviieiiiieiiieeeiitireesieeeesteeesssteeessaeeessaaeeesneeees tveessssseessseseesnsenees
House allowance ............ —14,617,000
Committee recommendation —14,617,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $14,617,000 from the
$533,304,000 provided in the fiscal year 1995 appropriations bill
for payment of assessed costs of United Nations [U.N.] peacekeep-
ing operations.

On April 17, 1994, approximately $4,000,000 in cash was stolen
from an unsecured office at the headquarters of the U.N. oper-
ations in Somalia [UNOSOM] in Mogadishu. The report of the Sec-
retary-General issued on February 2, 1995, indicates that the in-
vestigation team found “an incredible lack of concern on the part
of the UNOSOM administration to security in the handling and
safekeeping of the large amount of cash used in the mission.” Audi-
tors in December 1993 had warned of serious deficiencies in secu-
rity, and the likelihood that something like this would happen, yet
the UNOSOM administration took no action to address the prob-
lem. The taxpayers of the United States should not be charged for
the malfeasance of U.N. peacekeeping operations. Consequently,
the Committee recommends a rescission of the United States as-
sessed share of the stolen money, $1,216,000, to assure that tax-
payers do not pay their hard earned money simply to have it stolen
from an unsecured file cabinet in Mogadishu. The United Nations
should be required to absorb this loss.

In addition, the Committee recommends a rescission of the
$13,401,000 appropriated thus far in fiscal year 1995 for the U.N.
peacekeeping operation in the western Sahara, known as
MINURSO. This is an operation that now costs about $100,000 a
day, and whose mission is to register approximately 200,000 people
to vote on a referendum on the future of the region. The operation
has been underway since September 1991 and at last count had
registered a total of 12,000 people.

It is evident that this operation has had little supervision from
either the United Nations or the United States, and that the ex-
penditure of large amounts of funds has been permitted to go on
without any effective evaluation of the prospects of the operation
leading to a successful election.

The State Department has indicated that when the mandate for
MINURSO comes up for renewal in May, it will decide whether to
terminate this mission. Furthermore, the State Department has in-
dicated that if MINURSO goes forward, it expects the cost of the
operation to the United States in 1995 to double from the
$13,401,000 already appropriated to $27,810,000.

The Committee believes that the State Department should decide
prior to committing the United States to paying its share of the op-
eration, whether this is a worthwhile expenditure of funds.




21
RELATED AGENCIES

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiii e $54,500,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e sbe e sibeens eesaeeabeesnbeenbeesineens
House allowance .........ccccoceveeviiveeninnnenn, —3,000,000
Committee recommendation —4,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,000,000 from the
$54,500,000 provided under this heading in the fiscal year 1995 ap-
propriations bill.

Of that amount, at least $3,000,000 is rescinded from the
$9,500,000 provided for the activities related to the implementation
of the Chemical Weapons Convention. Ratification and entry-into-
force of the Chemical Weapons Convention continue to be delayed.
Even under the most optimistic schedule available, the Arms Con-
trol and Disarmament Agency [ACDA] estimates that it will not
spend $3,540,000 of the funding available for this purpose in fiscal
year 1995.

The remaining $1,000,000 is rescinded as a general administra-
tive reduction. The announcement of the restructuring of foreign
affairs bureaucracy by the Vice President on January 27, 1995,
stated the following: “The Arms Control and Disarmament Agency
and the Department of State will eliminate duplication between
their two agencies in the areas of arms control and nonproliferation
and take steps to tie together the operations of ACDA and the
State Department more effectively. ACDA will also cut back on
overseas costs and streamline its operations in Washington.” The
Committee concurs with the need to cut back on overseas costs and
streamline its operations in Washington.

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING
ISRAEL RELAY STATION
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiiiieiiiee e $1,731,416,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEQUEST ....eiiiiiiiiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ene eesineateesneenteesineeas
House allowance ..........cccccceveviivveeeeeennnns —2,000,000
Committee recommendation —2,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 from un-
obligated funds for the Israel Relay Station. Although the Commit-
tee has previously rescinded funding for this canceled project, the
appendix to the fiscal year 1996 budget proposed by the President
indicates an unobligated balance is still available under this ac-
count, from which this rescission is taken.




22

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..ieiuveiiiiiiieiiiieesitteeestee e e st e e stbeeessbeeessaaeeessaeeees teeesssseeesssseeesnseeens
House allowance ................. —5,000,000
Committee recommMENdAation .........cccvveeeeeiiiiiiiie e —5,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,000,000 from the
$248,279,000 appropriated for exchanges in the fiscal year 1995 ap-
propriations bill. The administration has proposed program reduc-
tions of $23,676,000 below the 1995 funding level in its fiscal year
1996 budget proposal. The Committee directs USIA to develop a
specific plan to distribute this rescission among the exchange pro-
grams and submit it to the Committee through the normal
reprogramming procedures prior to implementing specific program
reductions.

RADIO CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date $85,314,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ..iecuviiiiiiiieiiiieesittee e sttt e e st e e snbeeessbeeessaaeeessbeeees teeessnseeesssseeesnseees
House allowance ................. —6,000,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN .........cccvveveeeiiiiiiiie e —6,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,000,000 from un-
obligated balances in USIA’s “Radio construction” account. In addi-
tion to the $85,314,000 appropriated in fiscal year 1995, significant
unobligated balances remain from projects provided that are still
underway. The Committee expects that the decision on how to dis-
tribute this rescission among projects will be made through reex-
amining planned projects and reducing them in size and scope, as
well as conforming them to the recently announced restructuring of
the foreign affairs bureaucracy. The Agency is expected to report
to the Committee on how these savings will be made.

RADIO FREE ASIA
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceiiiiiiieiiiecee e $10,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt sb e sibees tessneabeesnbeenbeesineens
HOUSE @IIOWANCE .....eiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e et eeaees aeseetaeaeeeaeessisrennes
Committee recommendation — 6,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,000,000 from un-
obligated balances in USIA’s “Radio Free Asia” account. The Com-
mittee notes that under title 111 of the Foreign Relations Authoriza-
tion Act of 1994, Public Law 103-236, none of the funds appro-
priated in fiscal year 1995 may be obligated until 90 days after: (1)
the new Broadcasting Board of Governors and the Director of USIA
have approved a plan; (2) submitted it to Congress; and (3) USIA
has submitted a reprogramming request for the use of these funds
to the House and Senate Appropriations Committee. The Commit-
tee notes that more than 6 months into the fiscal year, the admin-
istration has failed to submit a single nomination to the Senate for




23

these board positions. Under the circumstances, the Committee is
convinced that $4,000,000 is more than adequate to cover expected
expenditures for Radio Free Asia through the end of fiscal year
1995.

CHAPTER 111
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CoORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL
GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiieiiiee e $181,199,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ene eesieeateesneenreeaineens
House allowance .........cccccoceveeviiveeniinnenns —10,000,000
Committee recommendation —10,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $10,000,000, which is
the same amount rescinded by the House in H.R. 1158.

The rescission is to be derived from currently available unobli-
gated balances. The Corps has experienced problems in executing
the program over the past several years and large unobligated bal-
ances have accumulated. The Committee believes that these funds
can be rescinded without seriously affecting ongoing work.

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviiiiiiiiiiece e $983,668,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt et e sttt ettt ettt ettt e nbe e sabeens eesaneabeesabeenbeesineens
House allowance .........ccccccccveviiiieeeeennnnn, —40,000,000
Committee recommendation —50,000,000

An amount of $50,000,000 is recommended for rescission by the
Committee. This is $10,000,000 more than the amount rescinded
by the House in H.R. 1158.

As mentioned previously, the Corps of Engineers has experienced
problems in executing its program which has resulted in significant
levels of unobligated carryover balances. The Committee believes
that, while moving to improve its program execution, these funds
can be rescinded without seriously affecting ongoing work.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceviiiiiiiiiiece e $284,300,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt nbe e sibeene eesseeabeeaabeenbeesineens

House allowance .........ccccccccoeviiivieneennnnn, —10,000,000
Committee recommendation —10,000,000




24

The Committee proposes a rescission of $10,000,000 of available
operation and maintenance funds for the Bureau of Reclamation.
The Committee recommendation concurs with the House action in
H.R. 1158.

In addition, the Committee concurs with the House that it is un-
likely that the budgetary climate will change to allow the program
to continue to increase as it has in the past, and that the Bureau
should seek opportunities to turn over more operation and mainte-
nance responsibilities to project beneficiaries.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
GENERAL APPLICATION OF RESCISSIONS

The Committee recommends total rescissions for the Department
of Energy in the amount of $246,500,000. The Committee directs
that the reductions be applied as broadly as possible without
targeting, disproportionally affecting or terminating any single
project or activity, including congressional directives and priorities.
Reductions should be taken against low priority, noncritical activi-
ties to the greatest extent possible.

ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiie e $3,314,548,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...c.uviiiiiiiieiiiiee ittt e ettt e et e s s e e e breessnneeessneeeeareeens
House allowance ........cccccoceveeviveeninnnens —116,500,000
Committee recommendation —81,500,000

A rescission of $81,500,000 is recommended by the Committee for
energy supply, research and development activities. This is
$35,000,000 less than the amount rescinded by the House in H.R.
1158.

The reductions recommended by the Committee shall be taken as
follows:

Solar and renewable energy.—The Committee concurs with the
House in recommending a rescission of $35,000,000. Given the siz-
able program increases over the fiscal year 1994 levels, the Com-
mittee believes a general reduction in available funds can be made
without significant impact. It should be pointed out that even with
the proposed rescission, the funding for fiscal year 1995 would still
be slightly above the funding level for 1994.

Environment, safety, and health.—The Committee agrees with
the House action in recommending a rescission of $6,000,000 in the
environment, safety, and health programs of the Department of En-
ergy.

Biological and environmental research.—A rescission of
$5,000,000 is recommended for biological and environmental re-
search. The Committee directs that the rescission be applied pro-
portionally, to the extent possible, and that no project or activity
be terminated. Even with this reduction, the fiscal year 1995 pro-
gram is funded at a higher level than fiscal year 1994.

Fusion energy.—A rescission of $15,000,000 is recommended for
the fusion program. The Committee directs that the reduction be
applied proportionally, to the extent possible, and that no project




25

or activity be terminated. Even with this reduction, the fiscal year
1995 program is funded at a higher level than fiscal year 1994.

Basic energy sciences.—A rescission of $5,000,000 is rec-
ommended for basic energy sciences. The Committee directs that
the reduction be applied proportionally, to the extent possible, and
that no project or activity be terminated.

Advanced neutron source.—The Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $7,500,000 of previously appropriated funds for the ad-
vanced neutron source. The fiscal year 1996 budget request pro-
poses termination of the project and that the $7,500,000 is excess
to the funding needed to terminate the project in the current fiscal
year.

Energy oversight, research analysis, and university support.—The
Committee concurs with the House in rescinding $8,000,000 of the
Energy Oversight, Research Analysis, and University Support Pro-
gram. The rescission should be applied proportionally, to the extent
possible, so that no one activity is adversely impacted. It should be
pointed out that even with this rescission, the laboratory tech-
nology transfer and utilization program in fiscal year 1995 will still
be more than 30 percent higher than the fiscal year 1994 level.

Environmental restoration and waste management (nonde-
fense).—The Committee does not concur with the House in rescind-
ing $45,000,000 of nondefense environmental restoration and waste
management funding. The Committee believes that a reduction of
this magnitude midway through the fiscal year will have an ad-
verse impact on the program.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date . ... $5,092,691,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ..c.iviiiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt e e sttt e e st e e e sibe e e e bbeessabeeessaseeeanbeeens
House allowance ................. — 28,000,000
Committee recommendation —100,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $100,000,000 for the
Defense Environmental Restoration and Waste Management Pro-
gram. This is $72,000,000 more than the amount rescinded by the
House in H.R. 1158.

As indicated previously, the Committee has restored the
$45,000,000 rescinded by the House for the Nondefense Environ-
mental Restoration and Waste Management Program. However,
while restoring the nondefense environmental restoration rescis-
sion, the Committee has increased the House rescission for the De-
fense Environmental Restoration and Waste Management Program
by $72,000,000. The Committee recommendation reflects the sig-
nificant problems the Department is having executing the environ-
mental cleanup effort in an efficient manner, and the current large
unobligated balances in the program. These reductions should be
taken against low priority, noncritical work and not direct cleanup
activities, or which do not support the safe and cost-effective oper-
ation and management of DOE waste management facilities. Fur-
thermore, the Committee directs that the rescission, to the extent
possible, not be applied disproportionately to one project or activity
and that no project or activity be terminated.




26

MATERIALS SUPPORT AND OTHER DEFENSE PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccceveiiiiieiiiie e $1,849,657,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiietieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt et e b e sibeene eesineabeesnbeenbeesnneens
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ....eeiiiiieiee ettt e e e et e e e e et eeaees eeseetaaaeeeaeessisreenes
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceevveeiiiiiieieee e —15,000,000

A rescission of $15,000,000 is recommended by the Committee for
material production and other defense programs of the Department
of Energy.

The end of the cold war has resulted in a reduced requirement
for new and updated security investigations being processed by the
Department. As a result, DOE has accumulated large unobligated
balances of funds for processing security clearances. The Depart-
ment of Energy has recognized this and in the fiscal year 1996
budget request has proposed the use of a portion of the accumu-
lated balances to help finance the fiscal year 1996 program. The
Committee believes that these funds can be rescinded in fiscal year
1995 without seriously impacting ongoing work or the security
functions of the Department.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceieiiiieiie e $245,822,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie e ettt e ettt e ettt e sttt e e st e e e sabb e e e sibeeeas beeessseneeaasneeeaabenens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviiieiieecciieee ettt —20,000,000
Committee recommeNndation ..........ccooeeiiiiiiiniieee e —20,000,000

A rescission of $20,000,000 is recommended for departmental ad-
ministration activities of the Department of Energy. This is the
same amount included by the House in H.R. 1158.

The Committee directs that the reduction be applied as broadly
as possible to limit the impact of the proposed rescission on depart-
mental management. The severe budget constraints for the foresee-
able future require that the Department critically evaluate its gen-
eral management activities to prepare for anticipated downsizing
in the coming years.

PowER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS

CONSTRUCTION, REHABILITATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE,
WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request ......
House allowance ................. .
Committee recommMENdation .........cccvveveeeiiiiiiiiie e —30,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $30,000,000 for the
Western Area Power Administration [WAPA].

The Committee is aware that WAPA has significant unobligated
balances that have accumulated. The Department of Energy’s fiscal
year 1996 budget request recognizes this fact by proposing to use
a portion of the accumulated balances to help finance the fiscal
year 1996 program. In addition, the Committee is also aware the




27

WAPA expects lower purchased power and wheeling costs due to
recent rain in the western United States, and has taken steps to
bring about procurement and other contract savings in fiscal year
1995. Therefore, the Committee believes that these funds can be re-
scinded without seriously impacting the program.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date .........cccoccieiiiiieiiiie e $282,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...uveiiuiieiieiiiie ittt ettt sttt ettt ettt e e b e sibeens eesseeaseesnneenbeesineens
House allowance ..........cccccoeeeviiiienieeenne —10,000,000
Committee recommendation —10,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $10,000,000 for the
Appalachian Regional Commission. This is the same amount re-

scinded by the House in H.R. 1158. The reduction is recommended
in light of the severe budgetary constraints.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccocceeiiiiieiiiie e $142,873,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiitiie ittt ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e st e e e sabb e e s sibeeees bbeassaneeesssnneeanseeens
House allowance ..........ccccceeeviiiieiinnenne —5,000,000
Committee recommendation —5,000,000

An amount of $5,000,000 is recommended for rescission for the
Tennessee Valley Authority. This is the same amount rescinded by
the House in H.R. 1158. The reduction is to be applied against the
appropriated programs of TVA and is recommended because of the
severe budgetary constraints.

CHAPTER IV

FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING, AND RELATED
PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiiiiie e $13,634,117,750
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt et e st e e st e e st e s aine e e e breesssneeesssneeeanseeeas
HOUSE @IIOWAINCE ...ttt e b e e aee eeessbeeesnbeeesnneeaes
Committee recommendation —100,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $100,000,000 from
unobligated and unearmarked balances in the fiscal years 1994 and
1995 appropriations bills.

Appropriations for agencies and programs under the jurisdiction
of the Foreign Operations Subcommittee have declined by 35 per-
cent over the last decade. At the same time, new programs have
been initiated in the 12 republics of the New Independent States
of the former Soviet Union and in 14 nations in Eastern Europe
and the Baltics. In the interest of market opportunities and stabil-
ity the Committee has supported the successful democratic and eco-
nomic transition in these countries.




28

Unlike subcommittees with domestic jurisdiction and the option
to dismantle and transfer many functions to State and local au-
thorities, foreign assistance programs must be administered by the
Federal Government. The rescission level recommended by the
Committee reflects the increase in programs and the overall decline
in resources.

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE FUND

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccocceieiiiieiiieeeee e $853,000,000
1995 supplemental estimate ...........ccccoevieiiiiniiiii 18,000,000
HOUSE @IIOWAINCE ..ottt e e eeessreeesnneessnneenes
Committee recOMMENTAtION ......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiii e re e e e e

The administration seeks an $18,000,000 request in order to re-
imburse this account for funds which were utilized for emergency
programs in Haiti. The Committee notes that $42,000,000 more
than was requested by the administration for this account was ap-
propriated in the regular fiscal year 1995 bill.

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveeiiireeiiie e $2,349,000,000
1995 supplemental eStimate ..........cccoiiiieiiiie e 82,300,000
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...eecieiiie ettt et e et e e s nte e e ane eeesnsteeesnsteeesnneeans
Committee reCOMMENAATION ......cccuviiiiii i e et e e e e e ss rareeeeeseasaareaeaaeeas

This request by the administration is also related to the Haiti op-
eration. The Committee believes that sufficient funds were pro-
vided for this account in the regular fiscal year 1995 bill. In addi-
tion, budgetary constraints simply preclude the approval of this
supplemental.

DEBT RESTRUCTURING: DEBT RELIEF FOR JORDAN

1995 appropriation t0 GALE .........coiiiiiiiiiie e rree e
1995 supplemental eStimate ..........ccccooiiieiiiiiee e $275,000,000
HoUSE alloWANCE ......cociiiiiiiiicii e 50,000,000
Committee recOMMENTAtION ........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e re e sne s

The administration has requested a supplemental of
$275,000,000 for costs associated with modifying direct loans made
to Jordan by various agencies of the U.S. Government. The Com-
mittee has addressed this issue in supplemental appropriations leg-
islation (H.R. 889) which passed the Senate on March 16. In that
legislation, the Senate approved the appropriation of $275,000,000
as requested, but limited obligations to $50,000,000 in the current
fiscal year.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE
PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocceeeiiiiieiiiie e $75,000,000
1995 supplemental estimate . 27,200,000
HOUSE @lIOWANCE . ..eeiiiiiiiieeece ettt e et e e e e e eeaees eeseeaaaaeeeeeessinaeeees
Committee recommendation




29

This request is the final of three supplemental requests associ-
ated with operations in Haiti. As with the supplemental request for
the development assistance fund and the economic support funds,
these funds are being sought in order to reimburse fiscal year 1995
appropriations used for activities in Haiti. Budgetary constraints
preclude approval of this request.

MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccocceeiiiiiiiiiee e $374,000,000
1995 rescission estimate ...
House allowance ................
Committee reCOMMENATION ......c.c.eeeiiiiiiiiieeciiee et e e e e e e e erees earaeeeesaeeeesreeeannees

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE FUND

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccoceeeiiiiiiiiiie e $853,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it ee ettt ettt ettt sttt e e s e e s sibr e e e breessanneeasneeeeanteeeas
House allowanCe ..o —45,500,000

Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..ceoiiiiieiiie et e ree e e e e e srees eeraeeeeasseeeesreeeannnes

DEBT RESTRUCTURING UNDER THE ENTERPRISE FOR THE AMERICAS

INITIATIVE
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiiieiie e 1$7,000,000
1995 resCISSION ESTIMALE .....cciiiiiiiiiee et s e e e e e es teeeeesantarreeeeeaaaanes
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieiicccciieee et 1 -2,400,000

Committee reCOMMENTATION ......c..oeeiiiiiiiiiee e se e e e rre e e eees earaeeeessseeeeseeeeannees

1The $2,400,000 rescission recommended by the House is specifically from funds appropriated
under the Enterprise for the Americas Initiative in fiscal year 1993. The $7,000,000 appro-
priated for debt restructuring in 1995 is available “for programs within the International Affairs
budget function 150.”

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoviviiiinii e $2,349,000,000
1995 resCiSSION BSTIMATE .....eiiiiiiiiiiee e s e e e saee e e reeessaeeeeanreeeeareeens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....eviiiiiii et ea s —42,975,000

Committee reCOMMENAALION .......ccvviiiiiiieiiiiee et ee e e e e e e eie barreeeeseesarreeeeeeaas

OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL

DEVELOPMENT
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiie e $517,500,000
1995 resCiSSION BSTIMALE ...veiiiiiiieiiie e e s se e e ae e e rveessseeeeannaeeeareeens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....eviiiiiii ettt e ea e —5,000,000

Committee reCOMMENAALION .......ccvviiiiiiieiiiiee et ee e e e e e e eie barreeeeseesarreeeeeeaas



30

ASSISTANCE FOR THE NEW INDEPENDENT STATES OF THE FORMER
SOVIET UNION

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocieiiiiiiniiie e $850,000,000
1995 resCISSION ESTIMALE .....cciiiiiiiiiee et e s e e e e rees teeeeesastarreeeeeaaaanes
House allowance .................... . — 47,700,000
Committee reCOMMENAATION ......ccuiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e s se araereeeeseassnsreaeaeeaas
MILITARY ASSISTANCE
PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiireiiiee e $75,000,000
1995 resCISSION BSTIMALE ....veiiiiiiieiiie et e e e e saee e e teeeessseeeaneeeeeareeens
House allowance .................... . —4,500,000
Committee reCOMMENAATION ......cccuvviiieii et e e e e e eis barreeeeeeaaarreeeeeeaas
EXPORT ASSISTANCE
EXPORT—IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES
SUBSIDY APPROPRIATION
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccccveiiiiiiiiieie $786,551,000
1995 resCiSSION ESEIMALE ......cociiiiiiie et e e es —eeeeesestarreeeeeaaaaees
House allowance .................... . —5,000,000
Committee reCOMMENAALION .......ccvviiiiiiii it s e e e e e e se barreeeeseanarreeeeeenas
TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation to date .... . $44,986,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiieieiiiiee sttt e ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s ibbe e e sibeeeas breessanseesaseneeanbenens
House allowance .................... . —4,500,000
Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..ceeiiiiiiiiieeeiiee e ccre e se e e e e e e eees earaeeeeasbeeeesreeeannees

CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviviiiieiiiec $597,306,000
1995 rescission request
House allowance .................... .
Committee recommeENdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiieiee e —70,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $70,000 from man-
agement of lands and resources to be derived from amounts avail-



31

able for developing and finalizing the Roswell resource manage-
ment plan/environmental impact statement and the Carlsbad re-
source management plan amendment/environmental impact state-
ment and has placed a moratorium on implementation of such
plans.

CONSTRUCTION AND ACCESS

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoviviiiiiiiiieic e $12,068,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiieie it ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s abb e e s sibeeeas bbeessnnneesasneeeanseeens
House allowanCe ..o —4,500,000

Committee recOmMmMENdAtion ........ccccvveveriieeeiiiie e st e e s e e see e ere e —2,100,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,100,000 from con-
struction and access for the Campbell Creek Environmental Edu-
cation Center, Alaska.

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoccveiiiiieiiiie e $103,909,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEQUEST .....oiiiiiiieeiiie ittt et eesanesteeseneenreesineens
HOUSE AllOWANCE ......iiiiiiiiiiic e —5,000,000

Committee reCOMMENAATION ......cciiiiiiiee et e e e e e s e e e e e s sie ararreeeesesnsrreaeaeeeas

The Committee has restored the $5,000,000 proposed for rescis-
sion by the House for payments in lieu of taxes.

LAND ACQUISITION

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccocceeiiiiieiiiie e $14,757,000
1995 reSCISSION FEOUEST ....eeiiiieiieeitie ittt ettt ee eesaeeeae e bt et e sineeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...eeeeiieeeiiiiecieee et s e e e st e s snre e e nnee e e e —1,997,000
Committee recommENdation .........ccceeveeeeiiiiiiiee e —1,497,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,497,000 from land
acquisition to be distributed as follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Organ Mountains, NM —$500,000 oo
Oregon City, OR — 728,000 —$728,000
Pariette Wetlands, UT — 185,000 — 185,000
WanEr LAKE, OR .....covvivreisrieisniess s iess s sssses st ssssssesssssssssesssesens —584,000 —584,000
TOLAL 1o —1,997,000 — 1,497,000

U.S. FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoveiiiiiiiiieic $512,834,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...uveiiiiieiieiiiie it et ettt ettt ettt e e b e sibeens eesaneaneesabeenbeesineens
House allowanCe ..o —2,000,000

Committee recommENdation .........ccceeveeeiiiiiiiieee e — 3,000,000



32

The Committee has included a $3,000,000 rescission of funds
available for final Endangered Species Act listings and critical
habitat designations. A similar rescission is proposed as part of the
Department of Defense supplemental appropriations bill. The issue
of a revised funding level for Endangered Species Act programs will
be considered by the Committee in the context of conference actions
on both this bill and the Department of Defense supplemental.

The Committee is concerned that the Fish and Wildlife Service
may be considering using money from other programs, such as the
hatchery program, to offset this rescission. No such transfer may
be made without the prior approval of the Appropriations Commit-
tee consistent with the reprogramming guidelines contained in Sen-
ate Report 103-294.

CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiieiiiee e $53,811,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ettt ene eesieeaneenneenreesineeas
House allowance ..........cc........ . — 14,390,000

Committee recommendation —13,215,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $13,215,000 from
construction to be distributed as follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Alaska Maritime National Wildlife Refuge, AK, refuge facilities .................. —$1,100,000  —$1,100,000
Crab Orchard National Wildlife Refuge, IL, dam repairs, completed ............ —51,000 —51,000
Flint Hills National Wildlife Refuge, KS, office/visitor center renovations ... — 649,000 — 649,000
Flood damage repair (PUBLIC CCESS) ..vvuvvrurermrirerirriierinrineeirscsiesrnins oo — 800,000
Grays Harbor National Wildlife Refuge, WA, Bowerman Basin trails .. » — 349,000 — 174,000
Hatchie National Wildlife Refuge, TN, handicapped fishing access ............ — 485,000 — 485,000
Hurricane Andrew relief funds, completed ..., — 66,000 — 66,000
J. Clark Salyer National Wildlife Refuge, ND, dam and bridge, com-
PLELEA .o saebesb st —30,000
Kenai National Wildlife Refuge, AK, Skilak loop campground . —4,097,000 —2,697,000
Lake llo National Wildlife Refuge, ND, dam, completed — 1,146,000 — 966,000

Little River National Wildlife Refuge, OK, headquarters office/visitor cen-
BT e — 2,500,000 — 2,500,000
Lower Suwannee National Wildlife Refuge, FL:

Bridge, completed —20,000 —20,000
Facility, completed — 139,000 — 139,000
Mark Twain National Wildlife Refuge, IL, Brussels/Wapello, boat ramps ..... — 408,000 — 408,000
Stillwater National Wildlife Refuge, NV, water delivery system ...........cccoo... — 1,200,000 — 1,200,000
Stone Lakes National Wildlife Refuge, CA, water supply ........ p —293,000 — 43,000
Tensas National Wildlife Refuge, LA, public use access road . — 150,000 — 150,000
Tishimingo National Wildlife Refuge, OK, administrative office .................. —422,000 —422,000
Trempealeau National Wildlife Refuge, WI, lower barrier dike, com-
PIELEA ..o s —33,000 — 33,000
Upper Mississippi National Wildlife Refuge, MN:
Repair public access —959,000 —959,000
Boat ramps — 319,000 — 319,000
White River National Wildlife Refuge, AR, Essex Bayou Bridge, com-
PLELEA ..o —4,000 —4,000

TOAL oo —14,390,000  — 13,215,000




33

LAND ACQUISITION
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date .... $67,281,000
1995 rESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiieeiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ene eeraeeaneeseneenneeneneens
House allowance .................... —7,345,000

Committee recommendation — 3,893,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,893,000 from land
acquisition to be distributed as follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation

Anahuac National Wildlife Refuge, TX

Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge, WV — $500,000
EB Forsythe National Wildlife Refuge, NJ ....... — 2,800,000
Grays Harbor National Wildlife Refuge, WA ... —749,000 ...
Great Meadows National Wildlife Refuge, MA — 352,000 ,000
James Campbell National Wildlife RefUge, HI ......covvevviiiirsciiiins e — 704,000
Lake Umbagog National Wildlife Refuge, ME-NH — 2,250,000 —430,000
Moapa Valley National Wildlife RefUge, NV ......ccoviuiiririniieiineiiieiiies eveiesisesineienes — 327,000
Petit Manan National Wildlife Refuge, ME —461,000 —423,000
Walnut Creek National Wildlife Refuge, 1A — 233,000 —217,000

TOMAL oo — 7,345,000 — 3,893,000

NATIONAL BlOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESEARCH, INVENTORIES, AND SURVEYS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceviiiiiieiiiii $166,890,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....iviiiiiiiieiitie ettt ettt e st e e tbe e e sibb e e s sibeeees bbeessabeeesabeeeeanbeeens
House allowance .................... . — 16,680,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceviiiiiiiieiic e —12,544,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $12,544,000 from re-
search, inventories, and surveys, which is $4,136,000 less than the
House allowance. The distribution of the recommended rescission
follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation Change
RESEArCh .....ovevvvrcnrcsernccssnsene = 98,660,000 e, + $8,660,000
SPECIES AL TISK evueeirciereieieeieise i i —$500,000 —500,000
Black duck — 222,000 — 222,000
Pacific Northwest forest plan (new research) .......... —127,000 —127,000
Subtotal reSearch ... — 8,660,000 — 849,000 +7,811,000
Inventory and monitoring ... —3,350,000 .o + 3,350,000
Vegetation Mapping ... s —500,000 —500,000
Biomonitoring of environmental status and trends
[BEST] — 500,000 —500,000
Cross-site comparisons and syntheses [NSF] —200,000 —200,000
Subtotal inventory and monitoring ...........ccc.eee.n. — 3,350,000 —1,200,000 + 2,150,000

Information transfer ..........cocoeeveierveieiseeee e —1,870,000 .o + 1,870,000



34

House Committee
allowance recommendation Change
Ecosystem information and collection .......cces vevvevnviincrinnnns — 320,000 — 320,000
National biological information infrastructure ....... .o — 300,000 — 300,000
Subtotal information transfer ... —1,870,000 — 620,000 + 1,250,000
Cooperative research units — 1,450,000 + 1,450,000
Facilities operation and maintenance . — 750,000 + 750,000
Administration — 600,000 — 175,000 +425,000
Unobligated carryover from 1994 ........cccccoommmmmincinniins e —9,700,000 —9,700,000
Total, research, inventories, and surveys ........... — 16,680,000 —12,544,000 +4,136,000
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviiiiieniieee $184,588,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiee it ettt ettt ettt sbe e sibeens eesineabeesabeenbeeanneens
House allowance .................... . —22,831,000
Committee recommendation —25,970,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $25,970,000 from
construction, which is $3,139,000 more than the House allowance.
The Committee’s recommendation includes projects which are of
low priority and can be postponed. Consideration was given to
projects which are underway and have a significant amount of non-
Federal cost sharing. The distribution of the recommended rescis-
sion follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Bering Land Bridge National Park and Preserve (employee housing), AK ... coirviinennnn. —$264,000
Big South Fork National Recreation Area (reconstruct lodge and fa-
CIlIEY), TN oo st — 271,000
Blue Ridge Parkway (administration), NC —905,000

Blue Ridge Parkway (Fisher Peak), VA ...
Chamizal National Monument, TX ......cccovrvrvrnnne — 1,200,000 —1,200,000
Chickamauga-Chattanooga National Military Park, GA . — 1,900,000 —1,900,000
Cuyahoga Valley National Recreation Area, OH ...... . —200,000 .o

—$4,900,000 —4,900,000

BOStON SEOre .....cvcveicicireeecrene —1,734,000
Remove abandoned structures — 259,000
Gates of the Arctic National Park and Preserve (employee bunk-

NOUSE), AK oot — 778,000
Glacier Bay National Park and Preserve (employee housing), AK . — 800,000
Grand Canyon National Park, AZ .........ccccmeiiminmininernsssinsessisssssesnes — 2,000,000
Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore (phase | Goodfellow Camp), IN ..o v, — 788,000
Lincoln Research Center, IL .......cccooeonrneernivrerinennns . —5,100,000 —5,100,000
Lowell Historic Preservation Commission, MA ... —1,773,000 .o
Lowell National Historic Park (rehabilitate Irk St. Agent’s house), MA ... v — 849,000
Maine Acadian Culture (technical assistance), ME ... —995,000 —995,000

Monocacy National Battlefield (Gambrill), MD .... y — 863,000 — 1,473,000
National Trail Center, 1A ..., . —3,700,000 .o
Steamtown National Historic Site, PA . —1,002,000
Ulysses S. Grant National Historic Site (structures rehabilitation, —552,000




35

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Vicksburg National Battlefield (technical assistance), MS .........cccouuvrnenenn. — 200,000 —200,000
TOA et —22,831,000 —25,970,000

URBAN PARK AND RECREATION FUND

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceviiiiiiiiiieic e $7,486,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ...ccuvviiieiiieiiiieesittreesieeeesieeesssteeessaeeesaaeeesaeaees tveessssenesssnseesnseees
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiiiii et e ee e — 7,480,000
Committee recommEeNdation .........cocceiiiieeiiiieee e — 7,480,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,480,000 from the
urban park and recreation fund, which is the same as the House
allowance.

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiieeeiiee e $87,768,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...c.uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e sttt e e sibr e e s sibeeees breesssneeeasseeeeanbeeeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE ..ot —16,509,000
Committee recOmMmENdAtion ........ccccveveeiieeiiiee e e e see e e —11,297,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,297,000 from
land acquisition to be distributed as follows:

House Committee

allowance recommendation
Acadia National Park, ME —$667,000
Alaska Exchange, AK e sebeesab s — 100,000
Alleghany Portage National HiStOric Site, PA .........ccoovermriimrneimrnsiinsinniinins cvrverssssesssnssenens — 365,000
Antietam National Battlefield, MD — 1,400,000 —700,000
Big South Fork National Recreation Area, TN-KY —500,000 —500,000
Biscayne National Park, FL —393,000
Black Canyon, NM ....... —93,000
Chaco Culture National Historical Park, NM .......ccccocovevvevviveiveinivisiiniisiins . — 271,000 oo
Colonial National Historical Park, VA ..... — 13,000
Congaree Swamp NM-SC — 100,000 — 100,000

C&O0 Canal National Historical Park, MD-WV-DC —205,000 .
Denali National Park, AK .......ccccoueireierersrinnnns . — 4,800,000 — 1,000,000

Fire Island National Seashore, NY — 300,000 —300,000
Fort Raleigh National Historical Site, NC — 372,000 — 372,000
Gulf Islands National SEashore, FL-MS ........cccovvrmmnminmimrnnrnsersssinneins evsessessssssssenes —55,000
Jefferson Expansion Memorial, IL ....... — 700,000 — 700,000
Lowell National Historical Park, MA ... — 447,000 — 447,000
Natchez National Historical Park, MS —321,000 o

North Cascades National Park, WA ........ L e —31,000
Obed River, Wild and Scenic River, TN — 261,000 —261,000
Palo Alto National Battlefield, TX —494,000 e

Petersburg National Battlefield, VA —119,000
Pictured Rocks National Seashore, MI ....... —133,000
Salem Maritime National Historic Site, MA — 160,000
Salt River National Historical Park, VI ............... — 3,000,000 — 3,000,000
San Antonio Missions National Historical Park, T — 424,000 — 424,000
Utah 1ands exchanges, UT ... sesesssessssesensons —100,000




36

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Valley Forge National Historical Park, PA ... — 1,300,000 — 650,000
Weir Farm National HiStoric Site, CT ....cccccvevvereieeeiiee e — 614,000 — 614,000
TOEAL oottt —16,509,000 —11,297,000

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccveiiiiieiiiie e $188,695,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e sabeene eessneabeesabeenbeesineens
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...eoiiiiiie ettt e et e et e e s nteeesne eeeensteessnnseeeanneeans
Committee recOmMmMENdAtion ........ccccveveiiieeiiiee e st e e see e e sree e e —814,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $814,000 of the more
than $13,000,000 appropriated for the Environmental Studies Pro-
gram in fiscal year 1995. Remaining funds should be sufficient to
support existing and planned drilling activities.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date . $1,523,862,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiitiie ittt ettt e ettt e e st e e sibeeees breessanneesabneeeabeeeas
House allowance ................. . —4,046,000
Committee recommendation .........c.ccooeeiiieiiiniiieie e —11,350,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,350,000 from op-
eration of Indian programs. The rescission includes $2,000,000 for
the Indian self-determination fund, $750,000 for the forward-fund-
ed education programs, $4,500,000 for central office operations,
$3,000,000 for area office operations, $600,000 for community res-
ervation economic development grants, and $500,000 from Indian
rights protection. The Committee has restored $2,583,000 for In-
dian business development grants proposed for rescission by the
House and $1,463,000 for special tribal courts. The $750,000 pro-
posed for rescission from forward-funded education programs
should be derived by reducing travel not related to student trans-
portation.

CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccoceeiiiiiiiiiie e $130,021,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eoiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt eertnesaeesn e nreesineeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...ocoeiieeciiie et e e e e e e ere e e e e nnee e enes —10,309,000
Committee recOmMmMENdation ........ccccvveiieeiiiiiiiiee e —9,571,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $9,571,000 from con-
struction, including $2,900,000 for employee housing, $4,000,000
for contingency funds, $1,671,000 for emergency shelters, and a
general reduction of $1,000,000. The Committee has restored



37

$1,409,000 for fish hatchery rehabilitation proposed for rescission
by the House.

INDIAN DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiee e $2,479,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt e ettt e st e e e sttt e e sabbe e e sibeeeas breessnsseessseeeeansneens
HOUSE @IIOWANCE . ..eiiiiiieiie ettt e e e et e e e e e et e e aees eesastaereeeeeessinreenes
Committee recommendation . —1,900,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,900,000 from the
Indian direct loan program account. This represents unobligated
balances remaining in the program.

TERRITORIAL AND INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccceiiiiiiieiiiee e $80,139,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e et e ettt e st e e e st e e e s bb e e e aibeeees beeessanseesaseneeansenens
House allowance .................... . —2,438,000
Committee recomMmMENdation .........cceeeveeeiiiiiiiiie e —1,900,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,900,000 from ad-
ministration of territories, including $400,000 from maintenance
assistance, $750,000 from technical assistance and $750,000 from
insular management.

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date .... . $19,800,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt sbe e sibeens eesaneabeeanbeenbeesnneens
House allowance .................... —32,139,000

Committee recommendation —32,139,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $32,139,000 in unob-
ligated prior-year balances from Trust Territory of the Pacific Is-
lands. These funds are no longer required due to implementation
of the Compact of Free Association for Palau and the termination
of the trusteeship.

COMPACT OF FREE ASSOCIATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieeiiieiie e

1995 rescission request .........

House allowance ....................

Committee recOmMmMENdation .........cccccveveeiiieeiiiee e —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from
Compact of Free Association for Federal services assistance. These

funds are not required to maintain adequate Federal services in
the territories.




38
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE
FOREST RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocieiiiiieiiiie e $199,748,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....eoiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt eesaneste e bt nteesineens
House allowance ..................... — 6,000,000
Committee recommendation —6,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,000,000 from for-
est research, which is the same as the House allowance. This re-
duction represents the approximate increase in this account from
fiscal year 1994 to fiscal year 1995. The reduction should be shared
by the Washington office and each research station. To the extent
possible, the Forest Service should maintain ongoing programs that
are carried forward from fiscal year 1994 into fiscal year 1995 be-
fore placing a priority on redirecting remaining funds from these
programs into new starts or new initiatives. Among the programs
that the Forest Service should continue to support are ongoing co-
operative research efforts between the Forest Service and univer-
sities and other partners.

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccocceeiiiiieiiiee e $160,956,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiee ittt ettt sttt ettt ettt e e b e st e ens eesseeaseeaabeanbeesineens
House allowance ..................... —12,500,000
Committee recommendation —6,250,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,250,000 from
State and private forestry for the Forest Legacy Program, which is
$6,250,000 less than the House allowance.

INTERNATIONAL FORESTRY

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceviiiiiiiniiei $6,987,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....iviiiiiieieiiiie e ettt e et e et e ettt e e sttt e e sabb e e e sibeeees bbeesssseeesssseeeanseeens
House allowance ..................... —1,000,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN ........ccocveveeiieeiiiee e s e see e see e ere e —3,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,000,000 from
international forestry, which is $2,000,000 more than the House al-
lowance.

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiiieeiiiie e $1,330,543,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....iviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e sttt e e sibb e e e sibeeees bbeessabeeesssseeeanbeeens
House allowance ..................... —3,327,000
Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..oeeiiiiieiiieeceee e ce e see e e e e e s tees earaeeeesseeeeeseeeeannees

The Committee is not in agreement with the House allowance.




39

CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $202,798,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie e sttt et e ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s abb e e e sibeeees bbeessnneeesaneeeeanbenens
House allowance ................ —4,919,000

Committee recOmMmMENdation .........cccceeveeiieeiiiee e —7,824,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,824,000 from con-
struction, which is $2,905,000 more than the House allowance. A
technical correction is included that allows for a transfer of the
funds to the general fund of the Treasury in fiscal year 1995 col-
lected under 16 U.S.C. 501, expenditure from receipts for roads and
trails; cooperation with State authorities; evaluation of receipts.
These funds are intended for use in the year for which they are col-
lected, consistent with the Committee’s intention when the fiscal
year 1995 Interior bill was enacted.

The distribution of the recommended rescission follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Alabama National Forests, Bankhead National Forest, Clear Creek Camp-
ground —$418,000 —$415,000
Arapaho-Roosevelt National Forest, CO, Boulder office . —50,000 —50,000
Chequamegon National Forest, WI, Northern Great Lakes Vistor Center ... ..cvcvvrcveinnns —300,000
Croatan National Forest, NC, Cedar Point and Flanders Beach Camp-
GIOUNGS vvorerreeirseeerseesre bbb n st ents esbsesrensentns s —599,000
FA&O change orders/claims, region 9 .......c.cvveevmivneriineneeennsiinens e —100,000

Florida National Forests, Ocala National Forest, Salt Springs:

Rehabilitation — 515,000

Roads — 457,000
Hiawatha National Forest, MI, St. Ignace administrative site ... —210,000 oo
Job Corps, region 8, three ranger district expansions ...... —413,000
Kaibab National Forest, AZ, Chalender Ranger Station ........cccovcvvmcinecs = 85,000 oo
Lake Tahoe Basin management unit, CA, supervisors office — 486,000
Lolo National Forest, MT, Seeley Lake warehouse .............. — 214,000
Los Padres National Forest, CA, Arroyo Seco Recreation Site .. . — 1,469,000
Nebraska National Forest, Hudson-Meng, Prairie Center design ... —231,000 oo
North Carolina National Forests, NC:

Cradle Of FOTESIIY ...vvuuveereereieiseriieri e enins resisssssessnessens —500,000

Uwharrie National River, Badin Lake Campgrounds ..........cccocoveneuenee —399,000 — 134,000
Pike/San Isabel National Forest, CO, Twin Lakes Recreation Area ............... — 370,000 — 330,000
Routt National Forest, CO:

Fish Creek Falls ReCreation Area ..........cocvivverisrinniinnsisesiseninnnes =77,000 s

Routt office —211,000 —161,000
Sierra National Forest, CA, HUNtiNGton/DEEr CrEEK .........ccormermmevmeriniriiniins coreereesseisenenns —309,000

ROAAS ..o s — 635,000
Texas National Forest, Cagle Campground —238,000 —230,000

ROAAS vvveveevereieeireeseri st eresesenss s — 114,000
Toiyabe National Forest, NV, Carson office expansion .. —360,000 .o
Tongass-Chatham National Forest, AK, Hoonah warehouse ...........c.ccccceeeen. —494,000 .o
Wasatch-Cache National Forest, UT, Salt Lake district office ............c....... — 351,000 — 351,000
White River National Forest, CO:

Maroon Valley Recreation Area .. —95,000 —42,000

Redstone Campground —492,000 oo

TOMAL oo —4,919,000 — 7,824,000




40

LAND ACQUISITION

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $65,311,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it e ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e st e e e sibeeeas bbeessanneesaseneeanbenens
House allowance .................... . —3,974,000

Committee recommendation —3,020,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,020,000 from land
acquisition to be distributed as follows:

House Committee
allowance recommendation
Chattooga Wild and Scenic River, NC=SC ........cccccnmrnmmrmimnerinsineesnneinenenns —$405,000
Colorado Wilderness, CO ......cccoueervrrneennes § —300,000
— 1,600,000

Green Mountain National Forest, VT

Osceola (Pinhook Swamp), FL ......... —$400,000
Pinhoti Trail (trail acquisition), AL . — 135,000
Carribean National Forest, PR ... — 163,000
Rio Grande (Kit Carson), CO ... —1,500,000
Seneca Rocks, WV ........cccrvrenne —422,000 s
Uwharrie National Forest, NC —900,000 —621,000
Wayne National Forest, OH —90,000 —4,000
Wisconsin NALIONAI FOTESES ......cvvveieicisiere e eresessesseses s —197,000

— 3,974,000 — 3,020,000

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieeiiieiii e $424,801,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie ittt ettt st et e e e s e e e breessaereesabeeeeanseeeas
House allowance .................... . —18,650,000
Committee recommendation .........c.ccoceeiiiiiiiniieie e —20,750,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $20,750,000 from fos-
sil energy research and development. The rescission includes
$5,000,000 in the oil program, including $1,000,000 for class 4 re-
covery field demonstrations and $4,000,000 for the advanced com-
putational initiative; $8,300,000 in the coal program, including
$4,800,000 for the mild gasification facility, $2,000,000 for indirect
liguefaction and $1,500,000 for direct liquefaction; and $7,450,000
for the natural gas program, including $3,500,000 for the advanced
computational initiative, $1,250,000 for coal bed methane research,
$1,700,000 for planar solid oxide fuel cells, and $1,000,000 for gas
to liquids research.

NAVAL PETROLEUM AND OIL SHALE RESERVES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoveiiiiiiiiieic $187,048,000
1995 rescission request ...
House allowance ........... . —21,000,000
Committee recommENdation .........ccceeveeeiiiiiiiieee e —11,000,000




41

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,000,000 from the
naval petroleum and oil shale reserves [NPR]. Remaining funds
available should be sufficient for NPR operations in fiscal year
1995.

The Committee notes that the reserves represent a significant
national asset, regardless of whether they are retained by the Fed-
eral Government or corporatized and sold as proposed by the Presi-
dent. The Committee is disappointed that the Department’'s care-
taker budget request for fiscal year 1996 does not provide adequate
funds to preserve the value of that asset. The Committee hopes
this rescission will prompt the Department to take immediate steps
to reduce operating costs at the reserves. The Department should
carefully examine staffing levels in all areas and strive to make
them comparable to private sector oil and gas operations. The De-
partment should also review the necessity of applying all DOE or-
ders to operations at the reserves. The Committee believes these
actions can be taken without impacting current or future oil and
gas production, and regardless of whether Congress ultimately de-
cides to sell the reserves.

ENERGY CONSERVATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceieiiiieiie e $791,679,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt e ettt e sttt e e st e e e s abb e e e sibeeees bbeessneneeaasneeeanbeeens
House allowance .................... . —59,928,000
Committee recommendation —48,628,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $48,628,000 from en-
ergy conservation, including $34,928,000 in fiscal year 1995 fund-
ing and $13,700,000 in fiscal year 1994 funding.

The $13,700,000 in fiscal year 1994 funding which is rec-
ommended for rescission was appropriated in industry programs
for a direct steelmaking project.

The $11,010,000 proposed for rescission from the buildings pro-
grams includes $2,500,000 from the Rebuild America Program,
$510,000 from heating and cooling market pull partnerships,
$1,000,000 from State assistance in codes and standards,
$5,000,000 from the Federal energy efficiency fund, $1,000,000
from Federal Energy Management Program planning, and a gen-
eral reduction of $1,000,000.

The $18,618,000 proposed for rescission from industry programs
includes the $13,700,000 from the direct steelmaking project,
$347,000 from electric drives, $1,571,000 from the climate wise ini-
tiative, and a general reduction of $3,000,000.

Within the transportation program, the $7,500,000 proposed for
rescission includes $5,000,000 for fleet demonstration purchases by
Federal agencies, a reduction of $1,500,000 from funding for a part-
nership for a new generation of vehicles, and a general reduction
of $1,000,000.

The $11,500,000 proposed for rescission for technical and finan-
cial assistance includes $10,000,000 for the weatherization assist-
ance program and a $1,500,000 general reduction. The proposed re-
scission will allow an increase of $10,000,000 over the fiscal year
1994 level for the weatherization assistance program and should




42

not interfere with the implementation of the new funding distribu-
tion formula.

The Committee has included general reductions within each pro-
gram, which are to be applied primarily to new program starts in
fiscal year 1995. The Department should review its programs in
light of funding constraints for both fiscal years 1995 and 1996.
The Committee is concerned particularly by the number of pro-
grams proposed for funding through the climate change action plan
in fiscal year 1995 and the proposed expansion of these programs
in future years. These programs should not be protected at the ex-
pense of successful, ongoing programs.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
INDIAN EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocieiiiiiiiiiie e $83,341,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiieiitie ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e st e e sabbe e e sabeeeas breessnnseesaseeeeanbeeens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieei et e ea e —2,000,000
Committee recommENdation .........cccveveeeiiiiiiiiiee e —2,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 from In-
dian education for special programs for Indian children. The rescis-
sion leaves sufficient funds and flexibility for the Department to
continue to fund grantees.

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiieiiiee e $4,042,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieiiiee ittt et ene eesieeabeesbeenreesineens
HOUSE AllOWANCE ...ocoeiieeeiiie ettt e e tre et e e sree e —1,000,000
Committee recommMENdAation .........cceeeveeeiiiiiiiiie e —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from con-
struction and improvements, National Zoological Park. Of this
amount, $500,000 is rescinded from the Front Royal Conservation
and Research Center for road repairs and $500,000 from construc-
tion of the aquatic trail at the National Zoological Park.

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiieiie e $29,244,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiie it e ettt e et e ettt e ettt e e sttt e e s bb e e s sibeeees bbeessneneesaseneeanbeeens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviiieeieecciiee et —31,012,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccoceeiiiiiiiniiee e —11,237,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,237,000 from
construction. The following rescissions are recommended:
$1,700,000 for the Post Office Building renovation, $3,900,000 for



43

the Air and Space Museum extension, $2,500,000 for the National
Museum of the American Indian Cultural Center in Suitland, MD,
$987,000 for planning of the National Museum of the American In-
dian Mall facility, and $2,150,000 from the alterations and modi-
fications activity for projects that most likely will not be started
this year.

The Committee does not concur in the proposal of the House to
rescind all construction funds associated with the National Mu-
seum of the American Indian [NMAI]. In recent testimony before
the Committee, the Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution indi-
cated that the construction of the cultural resources facility in
Suitland, MD is a critical requirement, if the Smithsonian is to ful-
fill its responsibilities, as assigned by Congress, to preserve and
protect the Heye collection against damage and deterioration. Of
the $21,900,000 appropriated to date for construction of this facil-
ity, the Committee rescinds $2,500,000 in estimated savings on
construction costs gained by exemption of this project from the
Davis-Bacon Act. Bill language is included to provide this exemp-
tion from Davis-Bacon. The Committee expects that further savings
of approximately $1,500,000 will be applied against the appropria-
tion requested in fiscal year 1996 to complete this project.

The Committee proposes to rescind $987,000 in additional plan-
ning and design funds for the NMAI facility on The Mall, with the
understanding that this rescission will not affect continued
progress on the design of the facility at this time. The Committee
understands that the conceptual design is anticipated to be fin-
ished by September 1995 and recommends that additional funds
not be provided until the Committee has had an opportunity to re-
view the completed conceptual design of the proposed facility and
its associated costs. The Committee also expects the Smithsonian
to develop various cost scenarios for The Mall facility, including the
possibility of decreasing the amount of federally appropriated funds
to be contributed.

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART
REPAIR, RESTORATION, AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieeiiiieiieeee e $4,423,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt ettt e st e e e sttt e e s abb e e e sibeeeas breessseseeassaneeabenens
House allowance ..........cccccceevvvvveeeeeennnns — 407,000
Committee recommendation — 407,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $407,000 to eliminate
the remaining funds for a proposed sculpture garden.

JoHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS
CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceiiviiiiiiiecee e $19,306,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiie it ettt ettt ettt ettt sbe e sibeens eesineabeesabeenbeesineens
House allowance .........ccccccccoeviiiveeneeennnn, —3,000,000
Committee recommendation — 3,000,000




44

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,000,000 from con-
struction for capital repair and renovation program, which is the
same as the House allowance. The Committee recognizes the criti-
cal repair needs of the Presidential monument. It is the Commit-
tee’'s understanding that the rescission of these funds should not
interfere with the rehabilitation efforts that are currently under-
way for fiscal year 1995.

Woobrow WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccociiiiiiiiiiiee e $9,878,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEOUEST ..ottt ettt eesaeeeae e bt b e sineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieiieeiciieee et —2,300,000
Committee recommendation .........c.ccooceeiiieiieiiiee e —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from the
Wilson Center for costs associated with its prospective move to the
Federal Triangle Building. The Committee is concerned that the
GSA estimates the annual rent for this new space at $4,400,000.
While the Committee understands that the Wilson Center has been
authorized since 1968 to have a presence on Pennsylvania Avenue,
current budgetary constraints may preclude proceeding at this
time. Therefore, the Committee encourages the Wilson Center and
the relevant authorizing committees to consider alternative ar-
rangements that would be more cost effective. The Committee is
unable to provide any assurances to the Wilson Center at this time
regarding the appropriation of funds to pay for future costs associ-
ated with the proposed move, and expects the Wilson Center to
proceed carefully in light of the uncertain budget environment an-
ticipated in the coming years. Otherwise, the projected increase of
approximately $3,900,000 in rental costs may need to be paid for
from the base budget of the agency, thereby defeating the intent
of the original legislation to create a living memorial.

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS
GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccoccveiiiiieiiiie e $141,683,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiuiieiieiiiee it e et ettt sie ettt ettt e e b e st e ene eesseeaneenaneenbeesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviieeiieccciieee ettt —5,000,000
Committee recOmMmMEeNdation .........cocceiiiiiiiiiiiiee e —5,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,000,000 from
grants and administration, which is the same as the House allow-
ance. Of this amount, $1,000,000 is rescinded from administration
and $4,000,000 is rescinded from the arts program. Recognizing
that the grant programs awards are not all on the same time
schedule, it is left up to the discretion of the Endowment to deter-
mine how to best distribute the grants reduction.



45

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES
GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $151,131,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt e sb e sibeene eesaneabeesnbeenbeesineens
House allowance ..........cccceeveevivieeiieeeennen. —5,000,000
Committee recommendation —5,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,000,000, which
consists of $1,000,000 from administration and $4,000,000 from the
grants program.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 501. The Department of the Interior announced Decem-
ber 5, 1994, that it would withdraw its proposed listing of the Ala-
bama sturgeon as an endangered species. The Department has
since indicated that the Fish and Wildlife Service will continue to
search for another live sturgeon specimen in certain Alabama riv-
ers. Given the exhaustive scrutiny that the previous listing pro-
posal has received over the past 2 years, the Committee believes
that further funding for this activity is wasteful and redundant.
The Committee has, therefore, included bill language prohibiting
the Department of the Interior from using appropriated funds to
search for the Alabama sturgeon in the Alabama, Cahaba, or
Tombigbee River or in the Tennessee-Tombigbee Waterway in Ala-
bama or Mississippi.

Section 502. The Committee has included bill language regarding
the Back Bay National Wildlife Refuge to encourage settlement of
an ongoing dispute between the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and
the State of Virginia. The Committee strongly urges the Fish and
Wildlife Service and the State to negotiate a new, multiyear agree-
ment that is consistent with the authorized purposes of the Back
Bay Refuge and that provides adequate access to False Cape State
Park. The Committee notes that it will be more inclined to support
other projects in the State of Virginia if the Back Bay dispute is
resolved swiftly and in a cooperative manner. The Committee ex-
pects regular progress reports from the Fish and Wildlife Service.

Section 503. The Committee has included bill language regarding
habitat conservation areas on the Tongass National Forest. With
the exception of the goshawk, no funds may be used to implement
habitat conservation areas for species which have not been declared
threatened or endangered. The goshawk habitat conservation areas
cannot exceed 300 acres. The Secretary of Agriculture must notify
the appropriate committees of Congress within 30 days when a gos-
hawk habitat conservation area results in a delayed or canceled
timber sale.



46

CHAPTER VI

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccoceiiiiiiieiiiie e $5,505,885,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..oeiuveiiiiiiieiiieesitiee e sttt e e sbeeesstteeestbeeessaaeeessbeeees treesssseeesssseeeanseeens
House allowance .................... .. —2,284,132,000
Committee recommMENdAtion .........cccvveieeeiiiiiiiie e —1,521,220,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,521,220,000 for
Training and Employment Services, which is $762,912,000 less
than the House recommendation. The President requested no re-
scissions in this account. Most of these funds are not available for
obligation until July 1, 1995. The following table reflects the Com-
mittee’s recommendations:

[In thousands of dollars]

) House Senate
Program Fiscal year 1995 recommended recommended
¢ appropriations rescission rescission

Adult Job Training 1,054,813 — 33,000 —33,000
Youth Job Training .............. 598,682 —310,000 —472,010
Summer Youth Employment (1995) . 867,070 —867,070 .o
Summer Youth Employment (1996) 871,540 — 871,540 — 871,540
Displaced Worker Program 1,296,000 —99,300 — 35,600
School-to-Work .........c...... . 125,000 —12,500 — 15,000
Job Corps Construction 142,029 —10,000 — 46,404
Youth Fair Chance ......... 24,785 — 24,785 — 24,785
Native American Job Training ...... 64,080 —6,408 ...

Migrants and Seasonal Farmworkers 85,710 —8571

JTPA Pilots and Demonstrations 35,522 —10,500

JTPA Research and Demonstration 12,196 —3,000

Veterans Homeless Job Training .......... 5,011 —5,011

Rural Concentrated Employment Programs . . 3,861 —3,861

American Samoans ............. p 5,000 —5,000

Microenterprise grants 2,250 —2,250

JTPA capacity building ........ 6,000 —6,000

National Commission for Employment . 2,223 —2,223

National Occupational Information .. 6,000 —500

National Center for the Workplace .. 1,113 —1,113 —1,113
National Skill Standards Board 6,000 —1,500 —1,500

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending rescis-
sion of $33,000,000 for the adult job training program under the
Job Training Partnership Act [JTPA]. This represents a 3.1-percent
reduction in the fiscal year 1995 appropriation, but still allows a
3.4-percent increase over the fiscal year 1994 appropriation of
$988,021,000. The fiscal year 1995 appropriation is not available
for obligation until July 1, 1995.



47

For the youth job training program authorized by title I, part
C of JTPA, the Committee recommends a rescission of
$472,010,000, compared to the House recommendation of
$310,000,000. The President requested a reduction in this program
for fiscal year 1996. This program has failed to produce positive ef-
fects for out-of-school youths, either male or female, as detailed in
the Department’s recently published review of the impacts of em-
ployment and training programs entitled What's Working and
What's Not.

The Committee does not concur with the recommendation of the
House to rescind appropriations which would terminate the 1995
summer youth employment program under JTPA. The Depart-
ment’s review of employment and training programs notes that this
program is successful in greatly increasing the total summer job
opportunities available to disadvantaged minority youth. Evalua-
tions of this program show that two out of three youth employed
by the program would not otherwise have worked during the sum-
mer. A recent evaluation of the program found that youth were al-
most always engaged in real work as opposed to makework, the
youth wanted to work, the youth were generally well supervised by
competent and motivated worksite supervisors, and the youth ac-
quired or strengthened general work skills. Terminating this pro-
gram would mean leaving hundreds of thousands of disadvantaged
youth without summer jobs and on the streets. The Committee,
however, has deleted funding for the 1996 summer youth advance
appropriation; it is the Committee’s intent to address this matter
in the fiscal year 1996 regular Labor, HHS appropriations bill,
which will still provide sufficient lead-time for adequate program
planning. In addition, to promote greater flexibility in local deci-
sionmaking, the Committee has included bill language to give serv-
ice delivery areas greater latitude in transferring funds among
JTPA youth programs.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $35,600,000, com-
pared to the House recommendation of $99,300,000, for the dis-
located worker program under title 11l of JTPA, of which
$20,000,000 will be taken from the Secretary’s discretionary ac-
count. This represents 20 percent of the increase provided in the
Fiscal Year 1995 Appropriations Act. The amount remaining after
the rescission would be $1,260,400,000, an increase over fiscal year
1994 of 13 percent. The Committee does not concur with the larger
House rescission because this program will need to meet an ex-
pected increase in worker dislocations; for example, the Base Re-
Alignment and Closure Commission is expected to announce base
closures affecting more than 30,000 workers. Also, during 1995,
many of the requirements of the Clean Air Act will go into effect,
resulting in increased demand for services in program year 1995 by
workers who are laid off as a result; this will most severely impact
coal producing States. These pressures will be on top of the need
to help workers impacted by restrictions on timber harvests in the
Northwest, the secondary impact of international trade agreements
which are not covered by the Trade Adjustment Assistance Pro-
gram, and natural disasters.

For the School-to-Work Program which is in its second year of
operation, the Committee recommends a rescission of $15,000,000,



48

compared to the House recommendation of $12,500,000. The
amount recommended for rescission reflects the Committee’s deci-
sion to reduce certain Presidential and congressional investment
programs within this chapter by 20 percent of the increase pro-
vided over fiscal year 1994. The original appropriation was
$125,000,000; in fiscal year 1994 it was only $50,000,000. After the
rescission, the program would still have more than double the
funds that it had in fiscal year 1994. While the Committee sup-
ports this program, it is necessary to find savings in all areas of
the budget in the current fiscal climate.

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending rescis-
sion of the entire amount of the appropriation for the Youth Fair
Chance Program under JTPA, the fiscal year 1995 amount was
$24,785,000. This separate categorical program provides short-term
training services similar to that provided by other JTPA and voca-
tional education programs.

For the native American and migrant and seasonal farmworker
job training programs, the Committee does not concur with the pro-
posed rescissions of the House. These rescissions would weaken
services for native American, native Hawaiian, and Alaska Native
workers in some of the most economically depressed communities
in the country. The rescissions proposed by the House would also
impede efforts to alleviate chronic unemployment and underem-
ployment experienced by farmworkers and would eliminate services
to approximately 5,000 farmworkers and their families.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,236,000 for pilots
and demonstrations under JTPA, compared to the House rec-
ommendation of $10,500,000. This reduction represents the amount
in excess of that needed for continuations in program year 1994.

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending a re-
scission of $3,000,000 for research and demonstrations under
JTPA. This reduction still leaves $9,196,000 remaining after the re-
scission.

For the Job Corps Program, the Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $46,404,000 for capital costs, compared to the House rec-
ommendation of $10,000,000. This eliminates funding for 12 new
centers which were to have been opened in 1996 through 1998. To
complete construction of these centers would require further appro-
priations of more than $100,000,000 in fiscal years 1996-97, as
well as additional annual funding of nearly $120,000,000 over cur-
rent levels to operate the centers. While the Committee continues
to support the Job Corps Program, it believes it is more prudent
in the current fiscal climate to use limited funding for operations,
repairs, and renovations needed at existing centers. The Committee
notes, however, that the administration may close selected low-per-
forming centers, which may allow the Committee to consider shift-
ing funds for high priority new facilities; the Committee will recon-
sider new centers at that time.

The Committee concurs with the House in rescinding funds that
would eliminate some small job training activities. These include
rural concentrated employment programs and JTPA capacity build-
ing activities but does not include American Samoan training,
microenterprise grants, or veterans homeless job training. The
Committee concurs with the House in recommending elimination of



49

the National Center for the Workplace, which the President pro-
poses to eliminate in fiscal year 1996. The Committee does not con-
cur with the House in eliminating the National Commission for
Employment Policy. The Committee has provided for a phase out
level equal to the fiscal year 1994 appropriation to allow for the or-
derly discontinuation of staff resources. The Committee concurs
with the House in recommending rescission of $1,500,000 for the
National Skills Standards Board and recommends rescinding
$421,000 for the National Occupational Information Coordinating
Committee, compared to the House recommendation of $500,000.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date . $410,500,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....iviiiiiiiie i ettt ettt st e e sttt e e sibbe e e sibe e e e bbeessaseeessbseeeanseeens
House allowance ................. — 14,440,000
Committee recommendation . — 14,440,000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending a re-
scission of $14,440,000 for Community Service Employment for
Older Americans. The administration did not request a rescission
for this account; however, the revised appropriation is now the
same level originally requested by the President for program year
1995, which begins July 1, 1995.

This rescission represents an overall 3.5-percent reduction, with
$11,263,000 coming from national contractors, and $3,177,000 from
State grants.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieeiiiieiieeee e $3,416,285,000
1995 rescission request .............ccceeeneeen. —40,700,000
House allowance ...........ccccccoeviiiiveeeeeennnns —59,700,000
Committee recommendation —67,700,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $67,700,000 for State
unemployment insurance and employment service operations, com-
pared to a rescission request of $40,700,000 and House rec-
ommendations of $59,700,000. The recommended reduction consists
of $20,000,000 in Federal funds, and $47,700,000 in trust funds.

The Committee concurs with the following rescission rec-
ommendations of the House: $7,000,000 from Employment Service
State grants; $9,000,000 from excess postage funds of employment
security agencies; and $31,700,000 from unemployment insurance
service contingency funds that are in excess of requirements.

For the new One-Stop Career Center Program, the Committee
recommends a rescission of $20,000,000 compared to $12,000,000
by the House. This still provides an appropriation of $100,000,000
for one-stop centers, double the previous years funding level of
$50,000,000. The amount recommended for rescission reflects the
Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential and congres-
sional investment programs within this chapter by 20 percent of
the increase provided over fiscal year 1994. The Committee re-




50

mains supportive of this initiative, but feels that programs with
large increases must absorb some cost reduction, due to severe
budgetary constraints.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccoceeieiiiiieiii e $248,992,000
1995 rescission request ... ¢ e
House allowance ..........
Committee recommendation

The Committee does not concur with the House rescission of
$2,487,000 for the Employment Standards Administration. The
President’'s budget did not request a rescission for this agency;
however, the Committee does recommend a rescission of $8,975,000
from the Department of Labor compliance assistance and enforce-
ment activities, which is the balance of remaining unobligated
funds from the amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for new
enforcement staff and related automation activities.

This includes rescinding remaining balances from funds origi-
nally provided for new Employment Standards Administration en-
forcement initiatives. The Committee believes this approach, re-
scinding funds for unfilled positions across all Labor Department
enforcement agencies, is equitable, and should result in more sig-
nificant outyear savings.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiireiiiee e $312,500,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...uveiiuiieiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e sibeene eessneateesabeenbeesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...ccoiiiieiiii e —19,572,000

Committee reCOMMENAATION ......ccuiiiiiiee et e e s e e e e e sie araereeaeseasarreeeeaeaas

The Committee does not concur with the House rescission of
$19,572,000 for the Occupational Safety and Health Administra-
tion. The President’'s budget did not request a rescission for this
agency.

However, the Committee does recommend a rescission of
$8,975,000 from the Department of Labor compliance assistance
and enforcement activities, which is the balance of remaining unob-
ligated funds from the amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for
new enforcement staff and related automation activities. This in-
cludes rescinding the entire increase of 34 full-time equivalent posi-
tions originally provided for the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration. Remained unfilled portions in the Office of the So-
licitor and the Mine Safety and Health Administration are likewise
eliminated.

The Committee believes this approach, rescinding funds for un-
filled positions across all Labor Department enforcement agencies,
is equitable, and should result in more significant outyear savings.



51

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiiiiie e $352,863,000
1995 rescission request ............ccceeeneen. —1,100,000
HOUSE @IIOWANCE . ..eeiiiiieieeecc ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e es eeseataaaeeeeeassinbenees
Committee recommendation —1,100,000

The Committee concurs with the administration’s request to re-
scind $1,100,000 from the Bureau of Labor Statistics; the House
did not recommend a rescission for this agency.

These funds were originally intended to increase the number of
direct use States from 11 to 13, in the Bureau’s survey method for
determining unemployment rates. At the present time, the Bureau
of Labor Statistics directly produces monthly unemployment data
for 11 large States, using estimating techniques for the remaining
States. Given the continuing need for fiscal restraint, the Commit-
tee agrees with the administration that expanding direct use States
in the current population survey is not a high priority at this time.
The Bureau of Labor Statistics will continue publishing monthly
unemployment rates for the affected States.

GENERAL PROVISION

The Committee has included a general provision (Sec. 602), re-
scinding the balance of remaining unobligated funds from the
amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for new Labor Depart-
ment enforcement staff and related automation activities.

Of the $26,958,000 program increase that was provided for com-
pliance assistance and enforcement activities in fiscal year 1995,
$8,975,000 are rescinded. Since the Labor Department has hired
only 108 staff related to the 159 full-time equivalent positions
which the Committee allowed in fiscal year 1995 for increased com-
pliance assistance, funding of $3,660,000 related to the 51 unfilled
full-time equivalent positions is rescinded. For automation equip-
ment in support of this initiative, the Committee recommendation
also eliminates remaining unspent balances of $5,315,000. The sav-
ings are primarily from the Occupational, Safety, and Health Ad-
ministration.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiieiie e $3,056,203,000
1995 rescission request .............ccceeeeee. —29,147,000
House allowance ..........cccccceevvvvveeeeeennnns —53,925,000
Committee recommendation —42,071,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $42,071,000 for nine
activities funded under this account, $11,854,000 less than the
House allowance. The original fiscal year 1995 appropriation for




52

this account was $3,056,203,000. The President requested rescis-
sions totaling $29,147,000. The recommended rescissions are as fol-
lows:

Program Fiscal year 1995 Rescission

Rural Health RESEAICN .....cvuvievieinriieississessies s sssssnes $13,176,000  —$3,750,000
Native Hawaiian Health Care ..........cccoeeesivinieiesseesee s 4,524,000 — 188,000

PacCific Basin INILIALIVE ........ccccevervireieieeiseee e 2,861,000 —393,000
Organ TransSplantation .........cccoeverrinrnrennesssssss s sssssnes 2,629,000 — 1,250,000
TRAUMA CAIE ...vvviviieisieisie s 4,793,000 — 4,500,000
Health Care FACIlItIeS ........cccccveieiireieieiesieee e 15,000,000 —4,000,000
HEAIthY STAIT .....vovecirerciers s s 110,000,000 —2,500,000
Rural Health Outreach Grants 27,029,000 — 1,875,000

Health ProfeSSIONS ........cccvueiveireieiiieieseie e 290,303,000 —23,615,000

TOtAl ESCISSIONS 1.vvvvvvvviriiieieie et nssnseess sssessesesesessesses — 42,071,000

The Committee has not included the rescission of $12,500,000
from the National Health Service Corps. No rescission was pro-
posed by the President. This program awards scholarships to
health professions students and assists graduates of health profes-
sions school with loan repayments in return for an obligation to
provide health care services in underserved rural and urban areas.
Funds appropriated for this program also support the field activi-
ties of the NHSC including site development, travel costs of assign-
ees, training and education, and the salaries of federally employed
members of the Corps. Both the authorizing committees and the
administration have proposed consolidation of this program with
other work force development programs in fiscal year 1996. The re-
scission proposed by the House would eliminate funding for ap-
proximately 125 scholarships and loan repayment agreements and
ultimately result in over 300,000 fewer medically underserved per-
sons receiving care.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,750,000 for rural
health research, the same level recommended by the House, bring-
ing funding back to the fiscal year 1994 level. No rescission was
proposed by the President. Funds appropriated for this program
are used to support rural health research centers, rural tele-
communication programs, the National Advisory Committee on
Rural Health, and other projects.

While the Committee recognizes the need to examine the
amounts of funds available for State offices of rural health and rec-
ognizes that funding for these programs was increased in fiscal
year 1995, the Committee does not concur in the House rescission
of $3,875,000 for this program. The Committee believes that the re-
scission of these funds at this point in the year would severely im-
pact the functioning of those offices. This program supports offices
in all 50 States which focus on helping rural communities develop
new systems of health care and better utilize their existing re-
sources. The Committee has recommended a rescission of funds for
the rural health outreach program to offset the restoration of funds
for State offices of rural health.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $188,000 for native
Hawaiian health care. This amount is $3,112,000 less than the



53

House allowance and brings funding for the program back to the
fiscal year 1994 level. No rescission was proposed by the President.
The Committee recognizes that the health status of native Hawai-
ians continues to be far below that of other U.S. population groups.
The Committee expects that the funding priorities under the Na-
tive Hawaiian Health Care Act shall be for the native Hawaiian
health systems and the native Hawaiian health care scholarships.
To the extent possible, the health care systems shall continue to re-
ceive funds to provide preventive and direct health care services.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $393,000 for initia-
tives in the Pacific basin region. This is $607,000 less than the
House allowance and brings funding for the program back to the
fiscal year 1994 level. No rescission was proposed by the President.
These funds are used for projects that build capacity and improve
health services, particularly in preventive health, and to provide
technical assistance to carry out such projects.

The bill includes a rescission of $1,250,000 for organ transplan-
tation. Neither the House nor the President proposed a rescission
for this program. Funds appropriated for organ transplantation
support a scientific registry of organ transplant recipients and
transplantation network to match donors and potential recipients
of organs. The Committee’s action is a step toward the phaseout of
Federal support for this activity. Alternative sources of financing
should be available for these activities.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,500,000 for the
Trauma Care Program, the same as the House allowance. No re-
scission was proposed by the President. The Trauma Care Program
provides grants to States to develop statewide trauma care and
emergency medical service systems. The Trauma Care Program
does not provide direct services to patients. The administration has
proposed consolidating the Trauma Care Program with the Emer-
gency Medical Services for Children Program in fiscal year 1996.
Over $14,000,000 has been appropriated through fiscal year 1994
to assist 40 States in the development and improvement of trauma
care systems in the States. While the Committee recognizes the im-
portant contribution the program has made to improving trauma
care delivery, severe budget constraints require the consolidation of
many categorical programs with narrowly defined purposes. Fund-
ing from programs, such as, preventive health services block grant,
could be used by States and local communities for trauma systems
improvement activities.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,000,000 of the
$15,000,000 appropriated for the construction of health care facili-
ties. This is $11,000,000 less than the House allowance. The Presi-
dent requested a rescission of $2,000,000 of these funds in the 1996
budget. Grants under this program are reviewed and awarded on
a competitive basis.

The bill includes a rescission of $2,500,000 for the Healthy Start
Program. The amount recommended for rescission reflects the
Committee’'s decision to reduce certain Presidential and congres-
sional investment programs within this chapter by 20 percent of
the increase provided over fiscal year 1994. The new funding level
of $107,500,000 is $10,000,000 above the enacted level for fiscal
year 1994. Healthy Start funds are used to support demonstration



54

projects intended to reduce infant mortality and low birthweight
births through comprehensive coordinated health and social serv-
ices.

The bill includes a rescission of $1,875,000 for rural outreach
grants. No rescission was proposed by the House or by the Presi-
dent. It is the Committee’s understanding that this rescission will
not affect the awards of any continuation grants under this head-
ing. Rural health outreach grants support coalitions of at least
three health care providers to enhance the level of health services
available in rural communities.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $23,615,000 for
health professions and nurse training programs from the
$290,303,000 appropriated for these programs for fiscal year 1995
bringing the funding level to $266,088,000. This is $3,532,000 less
than the administration request. No rescission was proposed by the
House. All projects expected to be continued in fiscal year 1995 can
be funded under this proposal; funds will only be reduced from pro-
gram areas with funding available for new projects. The GAO has
reviewed many of these programs to determine if they were effec-
tive in increasing the supply of primary care providers, improving
their representation in medically underserved areas, and improving
minority representation in the health professions. Their results
were inconclusive due to the poor evaluation component of each of
the individual programs. Both the authorizing committee and the
administration have proposed legislation to reauthorize and con-
solidate these programs. The legislation is intend to clarify the
goals, and introduce strong evaluation components into the pro-
grams.

The recommended rescissions by program are as follows. The
Committee suggests that the PHS 1 percent program evaluation
fund be used for needed research and data analysis for health pro-
fessions programs.

Administration

Fiscal year 1995 Committee

Program roposed o
9 enacted T‘ZSC?SSiOH rescission
Area Health Education Centers .........oovvmrrneinneernennnn. $24,625,000 —$3,926,000 —$1,000,000
Health Education Training Centers ..........covnirnerennnes 3,709,000 —396,000 —396,000
Geriatric Education Centers and Training ..........c.ccoc.eeene. 9,092,000 — 2,288,000 — 2,288,000
Rural Health Interdisciplinary Training ... 3,981,000 —101,000 —101,000
General Dentistry ........c.ccoeveirnrencnene. 3,730,000 —1,877,000 —1,177,000
Allied Health ........... 3,935,000 — 1,683,000 — 1,500,000
Chiropractic DEMOS ........ovvverveerinerieniirineieesiesinnes 936,000 —936,000 ..o
Podiatric Medicine 615,000 —615,000 oo
Centers of Excellence 23,481,000 —441,000 — 707,000
Exceptional Financial Scholarships ..o, 11,113,000 — 778,000 — 852,000
Financial Assistance for Disadvantage HP Students 6,571,000 —492,000 —433,000
Health Careers Opportunity Program ...........c.cccceenee. 26,282,000 —1,967,000 — 1,967,000
Loan Repayment/Faculty ................. 1,043,000 —132,000 —132,000
Loans for Disadvantaged Students ... 8,472,000 — 623,000 —679,000
Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students 18,262,000 —1,323,000 —1,323,000
Family Medicine Programs ............ccuceene. 47,194,000 —2,700,000 —2,700,000
General Internal Medicine and Pediatrics 16,695,000 —192,000 —192,000
Physician ASSIStants ..........cccoueenmeernennnn. 6,554,000 —1,210,000 —1,210,000
Pacific Basin Medical Officer’s Training .. 1,497,000 —15,000

Public Health and Preventive MediCing ...........ccccverevvennn. 7,746,000 — 469,000 — 469,000



55

Administration

Fiscal year 1995 Committee
Program proposed P
enacted rescission rescission

Health Administration Training ..........c.ccceeeneernenerneineenn. 986,000 —8,000 —8,000

Nursing Special PrOJECES ......cvvvereerrvierineenecsseienienes 10,401,000 —922,000 —922,000

Nurse PractitionerS/MidWiVES ...........c.ccvevemeenecsirinerinnnnes 16,943,000 — 1,339,000 —1,339,000

Advanced Nurse Education 12,253,000 —1,018,000 —1,018,000

Nurse Anesthetist ................... 2,724,000 — 250,000 — 250,000

Professional Nurse Traineeships .......c.ccoemeereenerneineenn. 15,473,000 —1,072,000 —1,072,000
Nursing Education Opportunity for Individuals from Dis-

advantaged Backgrounds ... 3,693,000 — 130,000 — 130,000

HP Data Systems ... 637,000 — 89,000 — 637,000

Research on Certain HP Issues 1,113,000 — 155,000 —1,113,000

TOMAL oo e —27,147,000 — 23,615,000

CENTERS FOR Disease CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiii e $2,089,443,000

1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..c..eiiiieiiieiiie ittt ettt —1,300,000

House allowance .............. — 8,883,000

Committee recommendation .........c.ccooeeiiiiiiiiiieie e —1,300,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,300,000 for one ac-
tivity of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention [CDC].
This amount is $7,583,000 below the House recommendation and
the same amount recommended by the President. The rescissions
are taken against a base funding level of $2,089,443,000.

The Committee has not included the rescission of $2,800,000
from the infectious disease activities of the CDC proposed by the
House. No rescission was proposed by the President. These activi-
ties focus on the surveillance of infectious diseases and the develop-
ment and implementation of strategies to isolate, control, and pre-
vent outbreaks. New and reemerging infectious diseases, including
multidrug-resistant infections, pose an increasing threat to the
health and well-being of the public. Funds provided in fiscal year
1995 will be used by the CDC to begin to implement their plan,
“Addressing Emerging Infectious Disease Threats: A Prevention
Strategy for the United States.”

The recommendation proposes a rescission of $1,300,000 of injury
control funding. This is the same level recommended by the admin-
istration and the House. At the adjusted level of $43,700,000 fund-
ing for injury control activities is $4,371,000 above the enacted
level for fiscal year 1994. The Committee expects that the rescis-
sion of these funds be applied equitably across proposed activities.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $4,783,000 from the National Institute for Occu-
pational Safety and Health. The President had recommended no re-
scission from this activity. The House level would have brought the
Institute’s appropriation back to the fiscal year 1994 level,
$2,596,000 below the budget request for fiscal year 1995.



56

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceeeiiiiiiiiiee e $294,877,000
1995 rescission request ... ¢ e
House allowance ................. — 20,000,000
Committee reCOMMENAATION ......ccuiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e s se araereeeeseassnsreaeaeeaas

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $20,000,000 from funds provided to the Center for
the construction and renovation of extramural research facilities.
These funds are awarded on a competitive basis, and are particu-
larly important to small emerging institutions and the regional pri-
mate centers for upgrading research facilities.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocieiiiiiiiiiie e $114,120,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....iviiiiiiiieiitie ettt e ettt ettt e st e e e sttt e e s abb e e e sabeeees bbeessnsneesasneeeanbeeens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieei et e ea e —50,000,000
Committee recommENdation .........cccveveeeiiiiiiiiiee e —79,289,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $79,289,000 of funds
appropriated in previous fiscal years for intramural construction
projects of the National Institutes of Health [NIH] which are no
longer deemed necessary. The recommendation is $29,289,000
above the House level. No rescission was proposed by the Presi-
dent. The Committee understands that the NIH had considered
reprogramming these funds for other priority projects.

Appropriations for the National Institutes of Health totaled
$11,334,098,000 for fiscal year 1995, an increase of $396,445,000
over the previous year. The amount recommended for rescission re-
flects the Committee’s decision to reduce Presidential and congres-
sional investment programs within this chapter by 20 percent of
the increase provided over fiscal year 1994. The recommendation is
not a judgment of the merit of these projects. The Committee ex-
pects to work with the Director of the NIH during the fiscal year
1996 appropriations process to ensure sufficient funding is avail-
able to meet high-priority needs of its intramural research and ad-
ministrative facilities.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccciiiiiiiiiiiee e $2,181,407,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieeiiee ittt ettt ene eerieeabeesneenteesineens
HOUSE AlIOWANCE ...iiiieiiee ettt et e et e e e e s ata e e aas eeeensbeeesnsseeesnsneeans
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN ........ccevveeieeiiiiiiiie e — 14,700,000

The Committee recommendation rescinds $1,300,000 of the
$60,000,000 available for children’s mental health programs in fis-

cal year 1995. No rescission was proposed by the House or by the
President. At the adjusted level of $58,700,000, funding for chil-



57

dren’s mental health is $23,700,000 above the enacted level for fis-
cal year 1994. It is the Committee’s understanding that the funds
rescinded will be offset by a reduction in funds available for tech-
nical assistance and not by a reduction in service grants. This pro-
gram supports community-based services for children and adoles-
cents with serious emotional, behavioral, or mental disorders.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $13,400,000 from the
substance abuse block grant. No rescission was proposed by the
House or by the President. The amount recommended for rescission
reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce Presidential and con-
gressional investment programs within this chapter by 20 percent
of the increase provided for over fiscal year 1994. Substance abuse
block grant funds are distributed to States according to a formula
to provide alcohol and drug treatment services.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccccviiiiiiiiiiie e $66,767,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt e st e e st e s sibe e e e breesssnneesssneeeanseeeas
House allowance ..........cccccccoevvvvveeeeeennnns —1,400,000
Committee recommendation —2,320,000

The Committee rescinds $1,400,000 of the $2,744,000 available
for health care data analysis activities in 1995, the same as the
House allowance. No rescission was proposed by the President.
Funding under this heading supports PHS efforts in the further de-
velopment and future implementation of national health care re-
form.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $920,000 of the
$1,500,000 provided by the Congress for fiscal year 1995 for em-
ployee buyouts, terminal leave, severance pay, and other costs re-
lated to the reduction of the number of employees in the Office of
the Assistant Secretary of Health. No rescission was proposed by
the House or the President. Very recently, the Public Health Serv-
ice sent the Committee a report on the progress it had made in re-
ducing its staff. The report stated that PHS planned to use
$902,000 of the funds provided for streamlining for the salaries and
benefits of separating staff prior to their departure. The Committee
did not intend that streamlining funds be used for that purpose.
The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health received an appro-
priation for program management to support salaries and benefits
of employees.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE PoLIcY AND RESEARCH

HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocceeiiiiieiiiee e $138,642,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e sabb e e e sibeeees bbeessnnseessseneeanseeens
House allowance ..........ccccceeeviiiiinieeenne —3,132,000
Committee recommendation —3,132,000




58

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending a re-
scission of $3,132,000 for the Agency for Health Care Policy and
Research. The administration did not request a rescission for this
agency. The rescission would continue to provide a small increase
over 1994 levels in total resources for the agency.

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccoceiiiiiiieiiiie e $2,207,135,000
1995 rescission request ......... . —20,000,000
House allowance .................... — 28,200,000
Committee recommendation . —21,200,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $21, 200 000 from the
“Program management” account of the Health Care Financing Ad-
ministration. This is $7,000,000 less than the House recommenda-
tion and $1,200,000 more than the administration request.

The reductions recommended are as follows:

House Senate
Program F|2calrgr eﬁ;t}c?r? 5 recommended recommendd
pprop rescission rescission

Research $56,146,000 —$11,000,000 —$11,000,000
Insurance Counseling .. 10,036,000 —5,500,000 —5,500,000
New Rural Health Grants ... 1,737,000 —1,700,000 — 1,700,000
Rural Hospital Transition Grants 17,584,000 —8,500,000 .o
Essential Access Community Hospitals ................. 3,500,000 —1,500,000 — 3,000,000

For research and insurance counseling, the recommended rescis-
sions reduce funding to the levels originally requested by the Presi-
dent in fiscal year 1995. For new rural health grants, the rescission
terminates the program. However, the Committee rejects the pro-
posed rescission of rural hospital transition grants, which enables
many struggling facilities to expand or improve services. For essen-
tial access community hospitals, which by law is limited to seven
States, the recommended rescission would terminate the program,
as proposed by the administration.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccocieiiiiieiiiee e $21,225,101,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ettt eee eerieeabeesneenbeesineeas
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...oiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e s nta e e sas eeesnsteeesnsseeessreenns
Committee recommendation —67,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes a reduction of
$67,000,000 in the “Supplemental security income” appropriation,
which adjusts the administrative cost line-item to account for the
rescission recommended in the “Limitation on administration ex-

penses” account. The $67,000,000 reduction, coupled with
$21 283,000 rescinded from OASDI funds, results in a total rescis-




59

sion recommendation of $88,283,000 as explained more fully under
the “Limitation in administration expenses” account. The House
did not consider this rescission, for which there was no budget re-
quest.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
(RESCISSIONS)

1995 limitation t0 dAte ........ccceevieeiieiiiece e $5,576,785,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEQUEST ....eoiiiiiiieiiiie ittt sttt eerieesaeesneenreesine e
HOUSE @IIOWANCE ....eiiiiiieieecc ettt e e e s e e e e e et e e e e es eesastanaeeeeeessisrenees
Committee recommendation — 88,283,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $88,283,000 for the
Social Security Administration, from the automation investment
fund. The House did not consider this rescission, for which there
was no budget request.

The Committee supports the Social Security Administration’s ef-
forts to acquire new technology—especially since it has taken steps
to identify how it can best use this technology to improve oper-
ations and service to the public. Specifically, the Social Security
Administration has initiated a business process reengineering ini-
tiative and has more recently completed its general business plan
which addresses the challenges facing the agency. The Committee,
however, is very concerned that Social Security Administration’s
current plans to install new intelligent workstations and local area
networks [IWS/LAN] have not been modified to efficiently and ef-
fectively support these initiatives. In this regard, the General Ac-
counting Office [GAO] supports Social Security Administration’s re-
placement of older equipment to support ongoing operations, but it
has taken issue with the large number of computers and
workstation furniture that the Social Security Administration cur-
rently plans to acquire.

The Social Security Administration’s current plan to provide
more computers than staff in most of its offices appears to be, at
this point, an expensive venture that the Committee should not
support. Instead, the Committee agrees with the General Account-
ing Office that the Social Security Administration needs to better
identify its computer needs by determining who needs a computer
in each office, with no office getting more than one computer for
each staff member. This is particularly important given the high
cost of each workstation which GAO estimates to cost $7,185
($1,885 for each computer and $5,300 for the associated ergonomic
furniture).

Because the Committee agrees with the General Accounting Of-
fice that the Social Security Administration needs to continue im-
plementation of IWS/LAN, but that it may be overspending on
unneeded computers and furniture, it appears that the administra-
tion could limit its current acquisition to the minimum amount in
its current request for proposals to 30,000 computers. In this re-
gard, the Committee recommends rescinding the entire amount of
$88,283,000 previously made available in fiscal year 1995 for the
automation investment fund. Unspent funds remaining available
from prior-year appropriations are expected to be sufficient to pro-
vide for acquisition of 30,000 computers.




60

The Committee continues to endorse the Social Security Adminis-
tration’s goal and use of automation to provide world-class service
and will entertain additional funding in 1996 and 1997, if the So-
cial Security Administration can provide assurances that it is pru-
dently implementing IWS/LAN. To provide such assurance, the
Committee expects the Social Security Administration to provide it
with a study that includes an implementation schedule that shows
what staff need computers to do their assigned tasks—with no of-
fice getting more than one computer per staff member. The Com-
mittee would also like the Social Security Administration to report
on why furniture costs are almost triple that of personal comput-
ers.

The Committee continues to be concerned that the Social Secu-
rity Administration is still proceeding with efforts to implement its
IWS/LAN initiative without thoroughly assessing costs, benefits,
and alternative work processes. In this regard, the Committee is
especially concerned that, as the Social Security Administration
continues to prepare for a very large and costly purchase of com-
puter hardware and associated communications equipment, little
thought appears to have gone into the software implications of this
critical initiative. This situation appears analogous, in many ways,
to the methods used in the past by the national security commu-
nity and other agencies to purchase costly and complex hardware-
intensive systems only to learn, at great expense after the fact,
that software planning and requirements had not been fully devel-
oped at the outset. To minimize or avoid the potential for a soft-
ware crisis in the conception, design, and implementation of the
IWS/LAN program, the Committee expects the Social Security Ad-
ministration to consider obtaining the services of an independent
organization which is not a vendor of hardware or software, and is
familiar with the lessons learned by the national security commu-
nity and other agencies. It is the Committee’s intent to withhold
further appropriations for this initiative until it has been assured
by the Social Security Administration that arrangements have been
made to better align hardware and connectivity purchases with the
software system requirements and design needs engendered by this
program. By taking this action, it is the Committee’s desire that all
software needs to support this program—from requirements to de-
sign to reengineering to reuse—are considered early enough to
avoid program delays and added expenses.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

JOB OPPORTUNITIES AND BASIC SKILLS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccciiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,300,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieeiiee ittt ettt ene eerieeabeesneenteesineens
HOUSE AlIOWANCE ...oiiieiiiecieiiee et e e et e e e e ata e e aias eeesnsteaesnsseeesnsneenans
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN ........ccevveeieeiiiiiiiie e —330,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $330,000,000 for the
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program [JOBS]. The House did
not consider a rescission for this account, for which there was no
budget request.



61

The amount of the recommended rescission is the estimated ex-
cess appropriation that States will not utilize in fiscal year 1995,
due to matching requirements in the law. The Committee recog-
nizes, however, that some States will be able to utilize their entire
formula allocation, and has made provision for these States to con-
tinue receiving the full amount authorized, if supported by allow-
able claims.

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceeiiiiiiiiiiee e $1,319,204,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it ee ettt ettt sttt e e st e s sibeeeas breessanneeasnneeeabeeeas
House allowance ...........ccccovveniieeneennne. —1,319,204,000
Committee recOMMENTAtION ......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiie e re et e e e

The Committee rejects the House recommendation to rescind
$1,319,204,000, the entire 1996 advance appropriation, for the Low
Income Home Energy Assistance Program.

Unaffordable utility costs continue to be a crisis for low-income
households.

The Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program brings poten-
tially life-saving heat to nearly 6 million poor families, or roughly
15 million individuals; about 30 percent of the recipients are elder-
ly, and 20 percent are disabled.

More than two-thirds of low income home energy assistance-re-
cipient households have annual incomes of less than $8,000; more
than one-half have incomes below $6,000.

Of all those individuals eligible for Low Income Home Energy As-
sistance Program, less than 25 percent are being served, and the
average benefit is only $200. The Committee feels that funding for
this program should be increased, but due to budgetary restraints,
the current funding level, at minimum, should be maintained.

STATE LEGALIZATION IMPACT-ASSISTANCE GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiie e $6,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uveiiiiiieeiiieee ettt ettt e st e et e s s e e e breessnneeesanneeeanneeeas
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...iiiiiiie ettt ee ettt e e et e et eesstaeesne eaeensteessnsseeessneenns
Committee recommendation —6,000,000

The Committee recommends rescission of the $6,000,000 pro-
vided for civics and English education under the “State legalization
impact-assistance” account.

This appropriation was a one-time additional amount, similar to
previously authorized funding for the State Legalization Impact-As-
sistance Grant Program which expired at the end of 1994. Its in-
tent was to provide for public information and outreach activities,
and English language and civics instruction, to adult eligible legal-
ized aliens. Due to severe budgetary constraints, the Committee
feels this new activity, for which funds have not yet been obligated,
should be discontinued at this time. However, the Committee will
consider funding for this activity in the fiscal year 1996 Labor-HHS
appropriations bill, if substantive legislation is enacted through the
regular authorization process.




62

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccceeiiiiieiiiie e $472,920,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uveiiiiiieeiiieee sttt ettt st e e st e s e e e breessaneeessnneeeaneeeas
House allowance .............cccoceeeeee —26,988,000

Committee recommendation — 26,988,000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending a re-
scission of $26,988,000 for certain national discretionary activities
authorized by the community services block grant legislation.

This rescission eliminates the following small categorical pro-
grams: demonstration partnerships, $7,977,000; farmworker assist-
ance, $3,084,000; rural housing, $2,927,000; and homeless assist-
ance, $13,000,000. The Committee notes that, of these four pro-
grams, the administration has recommended elimination of all but
the Homeless Program in its fiscal year 1996 budget. The homeless
activities, however, can be financed by local community action
agencies with basic block grant funding, for which $391,500,000
has been appropriated for fiscal year 1995.

The Committee believes that homelessness is a crisis whether it
occurs as the result of a natural or economic disaster. Communities
that have planned and implemented programs in anticipation of
CSBG homeless grant funding should not be unfairly penalized.
Therefore, the Committee believes that funds currently or pre-
viously appropriated under the California Earthquake and Major,
Widespread Flooding in the Midwest Act may be used to provide
emergency community homeless services to prevent homelessness
or help families who are homeless obtain permanent housing, re-
gardless of the reason for the homelessness.

CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccceeiiiiieiiiee e $934,656,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...c.iveiiiiiiieiiieee ittt et st e e st e s e e e breessnneeesssneeesneeeas
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...iiiieiiie ettt e et e e e e s nte e e aas eeeensbeeesnsseeeansneaans
Committee recOmMmENdation .........cccceeviiiieeiiieee e esee e —8,400,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $8,400,000 from the
child care and development block grant. No rescission was proposed
by the House or by the President. The amount recommended for re-
scission reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce Presidential
and congressional investment programs within this chapter by 20
percent of the increase provided for over fiscal year 1994.

ACF SERVICE PROGRAMS
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccveiiiireiiiee e $4,419,888,000
1995 rescission request ... PR
House allowance ................. . — 25,900,000
Committee recommendation ................. PSRRI —42,000,000

The Committee recommendation rescinds $42,000,000 from Head
Start. No rescission was proposed by the House or the President.




63

The amount recommended reflects the Committee’s decision to re-
duce Presidential and congressional investment programs within
this chapter by 20 percent of the increase provided for over fiscal
year 1994. Head Start provides comprehensive development serv-
ices for low-income children and their families to enable each child
to develop and function at his or her highest potential.

The Committee has not included the rescission of $25,900,000
which would eliminate funding for the Community Schools Pro-
gram. This program is intended to provide schools and community-
based organizations an opportunity to develop neighborhood strate-
gies to prevent crime and violence and promote positive academic
and social achievement.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccveiiiiireeiiie e $3,597,371,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEOUEST ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt sttt eesbnesatesn e nreesineeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE ..ottt —150,000,000

Committee reCOMMENAALION ......ccvuiiiiiee e e e er e e s e e e e e i bareeeeeseannnsreeeeeeeas

The Committee has not included bill language which limits the
award to each State for foster care and adoption assistance admin-
istrative and training costs for fiscal year 1995 to 110 percent of
the amounts awarded to such States for such expenditures in fiscal
year 1994. The Committee is concerned that such a limitation
would force some States to delay their plans to computerize their
child welfare systems. As part of the Omnibus Reconciliation Act
of 1993, Congress encouraged States to develop statewide auto-
mated child welfare systems by committing the Federal Govern-
ment to fund them at 75 percent. The enhanced funding is sched-
uled to end October 1996. Many States have contracts to install
these systems in fiscal year 1995.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING

AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccociiiiiiiiiiiee e $877,223,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiitieiiiie ittt ettt ettt eesieeabeesaneenreeaineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...ocoeiieeeiiie ettt st e e enaa e —899,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN .........cccvveeeeeiiiiiiiie e —899,000

The bill includes a rescission of $899,000 for this account, the
same as the House allowance. The President did not propose a re-
scission. The Committee joins the House in recommending that the
Administration on Aging take this rescission against the funds ap-
propriated for aging research, training, and special projects.

POLICY RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date $13,659,000
1995 rescission request
House allowance .................

Committee recommendation




64

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $2,918,000 in
this account. Neither the House or the President proposed a rescis-
sion in this account. Funds appropriated under this title provide re-
sources for research programs that examine broad issues that cut
across agency and subject lines. The adjusted level of $10,741,000
is the same as originally proposed by the Senate for fiscal year
1995.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION REFORM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccceveeiiireeiiee e $528,400,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ..ottt ittt et eertneaaeesn e nreesineeas
House allowance .........ccccccccveviiiiieneeennnn, —186,030,000
Committee recommendation —82,600,000

The Committee recommends rescissions totaling $82,600,000 for
education reform programs, a decrease of $103,430,000 below the
amount recommended by the House. The administration did not
recommend a rescission for this account.

The amount recommended for rescission includes $55,800,000
from the State and Local Systemic Improvement Grant Program
authorized by title 111 of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act.
This amount is $86,200,000 below the amount recommended by the
House. These funds provide incentives for State and local govern-
ments to devise their own strategies for comprehensive reform of
elementary and secondary education. The amount recommended for
rescission reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presi-
dential and congressional investment programs within this chapter
by 20 percent of the increase provided over fiscal year 1994. The
Committee believes that the funds remaining for this program is
sufficient to support education reform efforts.

For national programs authorized by titles 11 and 111 of the Goals
2000: Educate America Act, the Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $11,800,000, a decrease of $9,730,000 below the amount rec-
ommended by the House. National program funds are used to pro-
vide State and local education agencies with grants to help defray
the cost of assessments and the development of voluntary national
opportunity to learn standards. The Committee intends that the
funds remaining in this activity be used for assistance to economi-
cally disadvantaged local education agencies and national evalua-
tion studies. The Committee believes that the remaining activities
within this account could be funded through general authorities
within the Office of Educational Research and Improvement.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation to re-
scind $10,000,000 from the Parental Assistance Program author-
ized by title 1V of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act. No rescis-
sion was requested by the administration. Funds support centers
that provide parents with information and training to better under-
stand their children’s educational needs and help their children
achieve high standards. These centers will support the national
education goal on parental involvement and will help to include
parents in State and local education reform efforts.




65

A rescission of $15,000,000 is recommended for programs author-
ized under the School-to-Work Opportunities Act, an increase of
$2,500,000 above the amount recommended by the House. The ad-
ministration did not recommend rescissions in this area. The
amount recommended for rescission reflects the Committee’s deci-
sion to reduce certain Presidential and congressional investment
programs within this chapter by 20 percent of the increase pro-
vided over fiscal year 1994.

For school-to-work opportunities, State grants and local partner-
ships, authorized under titles Il and 11l of the School-to-Work Op-
portunities Act, the Committee recommends a rescission of
$10,625,000, an increase of $7,500,000 over the amount rec-
ommended for rescission by the House. This program operates in
partnership with the Department of Labor to support grants to
States to design and implement a comprehensive school-to-work
transition system to help assist youth in the transition from school
to work. The Committee believes that the remaining $110,000,000
for this program is sufficient to support comprehensive school-to-
work efforts.

For school-to-work national programs, authorized under title 1V
of the School-to-Work Opportunities Act, the Committee rec-
ommends $4,375,000. The House eliminated funding for this activ-
ity. Funds are used to collect, disseminate, and evaluate informa-
tion on successful school-to-work initiatives and methods for re-
cruiting employers to provide work-based learning opportunities.
The Committee recommendation would freeze the program at the
fiscal year 1994 appropriation level of $5,000,000 which should be
sufficient to continue national program activities.

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $7,232,722,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiitie ettt ettt e et e st e e e sttt e e s abr e e e aibeeees bbeesssneeeasseneeanbenens
House allowance ..........ccccccceeviivveeeeeennnns —148,570,000
Committee recommendation — 80,400,000

The Committee recommends rescissions totaling $80,400,000 for
education for disadvantaged programs, a decrease of $68,170,000
below the amount recommended by the House. The administration
did not recommend rescissions for these programs.

For grants to local education agencies, authorized by title | of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, a rescission of
$72,500,000 is recommended. This amount is $67,800,000 below the
amount recommended by the House. This program provides supple-
mental education funding to local education agencies and schools
especially in high-poverty areas to help economically and educa-
tionally disadvantaged students. The amount recommended for re-
scission reflects the Committee’s recommendation of eliminating 20
percent of the increase provided over fiscal year 1994 for certain
programs under the President’'s and congressional investment ini-
tiatives within this chapter.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,900,000 for eval-
uation activities authorized under title I, part E of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act. This amount is $2,370,000 below the




66

amount recommended by the House. The administration proposed
no reduction in this area. The amount recommended for rescission
will eliminate all unobligated funds remaining for this activity. The
Committee believes that sufficient funds are available under the
Office of Educational Research and Improvement to carry out eval-
uation activities.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 for the
Even Start Program authorized by title I, part B, of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act. Neither the House nor the ad-
ministration proposed to rescind funds for this activity. Funds
under this program provide services to low-income families to help
young children achieve success in school and increase the literacy
skills of their parents. The amount recommended for rescission re-
flects the Committee’s recommendation of eliminating 20 percent of
the increase provided over fiscal year 1994 for certain programs
under the President’s and congressional investment initiatives
within this chapter.

IMPACT AID

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiie e $728,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiitee ittt ettt ettt ettt st sbe e sibeens eesaneabeesbeenbeesineens
House allowance .......... —16,293,000
Committee recommendation —16,293,000

The Committee recommends $16,293,000 for payments for Fed-
eral property authorized by title VIII of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act. Funds are used to compensate local edu-
cational agencies for revenue loses incurred due to removal of Fed-
eral property from local tax rolls. Because payments for Federal
property are made to local educational agencies without regard to
the presence of federally connected children, these payments do not
necessarily provide educational services.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceeeiiiiiiiiiie e $1,564,877,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ......veiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt —103,084,000
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...ecoeeieeeiiie e e e e e nnee e e enes —747,021,000
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiiiee e —236,417,000

For school improvement programs, the Committee recommends
rescission totaling $236,417,000. This amount is an increase of
$133,333,000 above the amount recommended for rescission by the
administration and $510,604,000 below the amount recommended
by the House.

For the Eisenhower Professional Development State Grant Pro-
gram authorized by title 11 of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act, the Committee recommends rescinding $69,000,000.
This amount represents a decrease of $31,000,000 below the
amount recommended by the House. The administration rec-
ommended no rescission for this program. This program supports
professional development grants to train educators to be better able
to prepare students to meet high academic standards in the core



67

academic subjects. Due to fiscal constraints, the Committee rec-
ommends freezing the professional development program at the fis-
cal year 1994 level.

A rescission of $100,000,000 is recommended for the Safe and
Drug Free Schools Program authorized under title 1V of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act. The House recommended a
rescission of $471,962,000 for this program, while the administra-
tion requested no rescission in this area. Grants are used to sup-
port prevention programs to keep schools safe and drug free. A
1994 survey of drug-related behavior of youth reflects that overall
drug use has increased for the third year in a row. The survey fur-
ther indicates that marijuana use has more than doubled since
1991 and that increases were also reported in the use of crack and
other cocaine, heroin, and hallucinogens such as LSD. The Commit-
tee recommendation will allow sufficient funds to continue the pro-
gram at a level of $371,962,000.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $20,000,000 for the
Education Infrastructure Program authorized under title XII of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act. The administration’s re-
guest was for a rescission of $65,000,000, while the House rec-
ommended eliminating all funds for the program. A recent General
Accounting Office report estimates that over one-third of this Na-
tion’s schools buildings are in need of repair or replacement. State
and local governments are unable to fully meet the demands of
these repairs. This program would assist local educational agencies
with the cost of renovation and construction of school facilities. The
amount recommended for rescission reflects the Committee’s deci-
sion to reduce certain Presidential and congressional investment
programs within this chapter by 20 percent of the increase pro-
vided over fiscal year 1994.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,500,000 for the
Arts in Education Program authorized by title X, part D, of the EI-
ementary and Secondary Education Act. Neither the House nor the
administration requested a rescission of funds for this program.
These funds provide support awards to the John F. Kennedy Cen-
ter for the Performing Arts for the arts education program and the
Very Special Arts Organization for Disabled Persons. The remain-
ing funds will provide $4,996,000 for the Very Special Arts Pro-
gram and $4,004,000 for the John F. Kennedy Center for the Per-
forming Arts. Of the remaining funds, $1,500,000 shall be for an
International Learning and Technology Center.

For instruction in civics, Government, and the law, authorized
under section 10602 of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act, the Committee recommends a rescission of $1,630,000. Both
the administration and the House recommended eliminating all
funding for this program. Funds are used to educate students with
knowledge pertaining to the law, the legal process, and the fun-
damental principles of U.S. citizenship. It is the Committee’s inten-
tion to phase out this program over the next 2 years. The remain-
ing fiscal year 1995 funds will be sufficient to cover costs of ongo-
ing grants.

For training and advisory services authorized by the title 1V of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $7,412,000. Neither the House nor the administration rec-



68

ommended rescissions in this area. Funds aid educators in prepar-
ing and implementing plans for further desegregation of public
schools. The administration proposes to fund this program at
$14,000,000 in fiscal year 1996. The Committee agrees with the ad-
ministration to concentrate efforts on desegregation assistance cen-
ters and recommends implementing this plan in fiscal year 1995.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 for drop-
out prevention demonstrations authorized by title V of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act. Both the House and the admin-
istration proposed to terminate this program. Funds support grants
to reduce the number of students who do not complete their ele-
mentary and secondary education. The amount recommended for
rescission reflects the Committee’s recommendation of reducing
programs under the President’'s and congressional investment ini-
tiatives within this chapter.

The Committee does not concur with the recommendation of the
administration and the House to rescind $4,185,000 for the
Ellender Fellowships Program authorized by title X, part G, of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act. This program provides
fellowships to over 4,500 economically disadvantaged students. The
program is designed to increase students understanding of the Fed-
eral Government by bringing students and their teachers to Wash-
ington, DC, to attend seminars and meet with Government leaders.

For the education for native Hawaiian programs, the Committee
recommends a rescission of $1,000,000. The House proposed to ter-
minate funding for this activity. The administration did not rec-
ommend a rescission for this program. The Committee recognizes
the need for supplemental educational programs for native Hawai-
ians, as many national and formula grant programs fail to meet
the particular needs of the Hawaiian population. Funds are ex-
pected to be used for the Native Hawaiian Education Council to co-
ordinate the development and delivery of educational and related
services to native Hawaiian communities.

The Committee agrees with the House and recommends a rescis-
sion of $13,875,000 for training in early childhood education and vi-
olence counseling. No rescission was requested by the administra-
tion for this program. This program is authorized under title V of
the Higher Education Act and provides for demonstrations to en-
able institutions of higher education to establish programs to re-
cruit and train students for careers in early childhood development
and counseling.

For comprehensive regional assistance centers, the Committee
recommends a rescission of $8,900,000. Neither the House nor the
administration recommended a rescission in this area. This new
program authorized by title X1l of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act provides funding for regional technical assistance
centers for improving elementary and secondary education pro-
grams.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,100,000 for fam-
ily and community endeavor schools authorized by section 30402 of
the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994.
Funds were provided for this program from the violent crime reduc-
tion trust fund. Grants support programs in high-poverty and high-
crime areas to improve the academic and social development of at-



69

risk students. In fiscal year 1995, $25,900,000 was provided for
this purpose within the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices. These funds should be sufficient to carry out grants for this
purpose.

BILINGUAL AND IMMIGRANT EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccocceeiiiiieiiiie e $245,200,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt sttt ettt et e e sb e sibeens eessneanbeesabeanbeesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovvviieiieccctieee et — 38,500,000
Committee recOmMmMENdation .........cocceeiiiiieiiiieee et —43,380,000

The Committee recommends rescissions of $43,380,000 for bilin-
gual and immigrant education programs, an increase of $4,880,000
over the amount recommended by the House. The administration
did not propose to rescind funds for these activities.

For education instructional services authorized under title VII,
part A, subpart 1 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act,
the Committee recommends a rescission of $28,000,000. The House
proposed to terminate a number of programs within this account
totaling $38,500,000. Funds are used to provide instructional serv-
ices to limited English proficient students, enhance instructional
programs, and promote systemic education reform. The Commit-
tee’'s recommendation would not require termination of continu-
ation grants. Instead, consistent with departmental regulations,
the reduction would be taken entirely from the amount available
for new awards.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,980,000 for sup-
port services authorized under subpart 2. The recommendation
would rescind $1,000,000 for academic excellence which would per-
mit all continuation awards to be made but would not permit fund-
ing of new awards. In addition, the recommendation would rescind
$1,980,000 from research and evaluation.

The Committee further recommends a rescission of $1,400,000
for professional development programs under subpart 3. This
amount would be taken from the funding available for the Grad-
uate Fellowship Program.

The Committee also recommends a rescission of $11,000,000 for
immigrant education authorized by title VIl of the Elementary and
secondary Education Act. These funds provide assistance to local
educational agencies that have large numbers of recently arrived
immigrant children. The amount recommended for rescission re-
flects the Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential and
congressional investment programs within this chapter.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiee e $129,901,000
1995 rescission request ... PR
House allowance ................. —2,097,000
Committee recOMMENTAtION ......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiii e rr e e e

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $799,000 under the heading for the National




70

Technical Institute for the Deaf and $1,298,000 for Gallaudet Uni-
versity.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccociiiiiiieiiiie e $1,473,175,000
1995 rescission request ..........cccceveeenee. —43,888,000
House allowance ..........ccccceeeviiienineenne —119,544,000
Committee recommendation —60,566,000

The Committee recommends rescissions totaling $60,566,000 for
vocational and adult education programs, a decrease of $58,978,000
below the amount recommended by the House and $16,678,000
above the amount recommended for rescission by the administra-
tion.

The amount recommended for rescission includes $9,479,000 for
community-based organizations authorized by the title 111 the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act. Both
the House and the administration recommended terminating fund-
ing for this program. Funds provide States with financial assist-
ance to operate special vocational education services to disadvan-
taged youth. This program duplicates activities carried out under
the basic State grants program.

For the Consumer and Homemaking Education Program author-
ized under title 111 of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied
Technology Education Act, the Committee recommends a rescission
of $34,409,000. This is the same amount proposed for rescission by
the House and the administration. This program provides grants to
States to supplement State and local efforts to prepare youths and
adults for the occupation of homemaker. States spend $20 in State
and local resources for every Federal dollar spent. States should be
able to continue to operate without direct Federal assistance.
States and localities will have the option to use Federal funds for
operation of consumer and homemaking programs.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $8,891,000 for voca-
tional education national programs authorized under title 1V of the
Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act.
The amount recommended is $25,644,000 below the House rec-
ommended rescission. The administration recommended to reduc-
tions in this area.

The Committee agrees with the House recommendation to re-
scind $7,851,000 for national program research activities. However,
the Committee does not concur in the recommendation to rescind
$20,684,000 from demonstration programs. The Committee also
recommends a rescission of $1,040,000 for the National Occupa-
tional Information Coordinating Committee which would freeze the
program at the fiscal year 1994 level.

For State literacy resource centers authorized by part B of the
Adult Education Act, the Committee recommends a rescission of
$7,787,000, the same as the House amount. The administration did
not request a rescission in this area, but proposes to terminate the
program in fiscal year 1996. This program establishes a network of
State and regional adult literacy resource centers.




71

The Committee does not concur with the House in rescinding
$18,736,000 for the Workplace Literacy Partnerships Program au-
thorized under section 371 of the Adult Education Act. Under this
program grants are provided to States to provide literacy training
to meet workplace needs. The funds provided will allow demonstra-
tions begun with fiscal year 1994 funds to complete their work.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to terminate funding for the literacy program for prisoners
authorized by section 601 of the National Literacy Act of 1991. This
program provides grants to State and local correctional agencies to
establish and operate programs that reduce recidivism through the
improvement in literacy and communication and job skills. Ap-
proximately 75 percent of incarcerated individuals are functionally
illiterate. This is one of few programs within the Department that
directly addresses the literacy skills the incarcerated individuals.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to terminate funding for the literacy training for homeless
adults. Grants are made to States to development and implement
programs of literacy training and basic skills remediation for home-
less adults.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieiiiieiieeeeee e $7,702,970,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiie ittt ettt sttt ettt sb e st e ens eesaneabeesnbeenbeesineens
House allowance .........ccccccceveeviiveeninnnenn, —187,475,000
Committee recommendation —10,000,000

For student aid programs, the Committee recommends rescis-
sions totaling $10,000,000. This is a decrease of $177,475,000 below
the amount recommended by the House. The administration rec-
ommended no reductions for these activities.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $104,100,000 from unobligated Pell grant funds.
The Senate in H.R. 889 recommended a rescission of $100,000,000
from unobligated fiscal year 1994 Pell grant moneys. Any further
reduction from unobligated balances could result in a freeze in the
maximum grant level for fiscal year 1996.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $63,375,000 from the State Student Incentive
Grant Program authorized under title IV of the Higher Education
Act. Funds are provided for need-based grants and work-study as-
sistance to eligible postsecondary students. The administration pro-
poses to phase out this program over a 2-year period in their fiscal
year 1996 budget request.

For the State postsecondary review entities [SPRE] authorized
under title IV of the Higher Education Act, the Committee rec-
ommends a rescission of $10,000,000. The amount recommended is
$10,000,000 below the rescission proposed by the House. This pro-
gram is designed to ensure the quality and administrative integrity
of postsecondary programs participating in student aid programs.




72

HIGHER EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccceeiiiiieiiiie e $962,842,000
1995 rescission request ..........c.ccceeeeee. — 26,903,000
House allowance .........ccccccceveeviiveeiinnnenne —102,246,000
Committee recommendation —57,783,000

The Committee recommends rescissions of $57,783,000 for higher
education programs. This amount is $44,463,000 below the amount
recommended by the House and $30,880,000 above the amount rec-
ommended by the administration.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $1,000,000 in appropriations from the Native Ha-
waiian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development Program
authorized by title XV of the Higher Education Amendments of
1986. Grants are provided to establish degree granting programs in
native Hawaiian or Alaska Native art and culture and for study,
instruction, and the creation of research centers.

For the Eisenhower Leadership Program, authorized by title X of
the Higher Education Act, the Committee recommends a rescission
of $2,900,000. This is $1,100,000 below the amount recommended
by the House and the administration. This program provides
grants to institutions of higher education or private organizations
to stimulate the development of leadership skills among college
students. The remaining funds for this activity will continue ongo-
ing grants for this program. The Committee intends to phase out
funding when current grants expire.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,888,000 for the
Law School Clinical Experience Program authorized under title IX
of the Higher Education Act of 1965. The amount recommended is
$12,032,000 below the amount recommended by the House and the
administration. This program supports grants to accredited law
schools to continue, expand, or establish clinical experience for law
students. Preference is given to programs providing legal experi-
ence in trial preparation, administrative cases, and out-of-court set-
tlements. The Committee has provided funds for continuation costs
for current grantees.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $500,000 for the
Urban Community Service Program authorized by title Xl of the
Higher Education Act. The House proposed to terminate funding
for this program. The administration recommended no rescission
for this activity. These funds provide grants to urban universities
to assist the urban areas in which they are located to solve urban
problems. The amount recommended for rescission reflects the
Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential and congres-
sional investment programs within this chapter by 20 percent of
the increase provided over fiscal year 1994.

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
scind $496,000 for the student financial data base and information
line. The administration proposes to terminate funding this activity
in fiscal year 1996. Funds are used to establish and maintain a
computerized data base of all public and private financial assist-
ance programs to be accessible to libraries and schools through
modems or toll-free telephone lines. Many private companies cur-




73

rently compile most of this data and in a time of severe budget con-
straints this is not an activity which should be supported with Fed-
eral funds.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,200,000 for the
Federal TRIO programs authorized under title IV of the Higher
Education Act. This is the same amount recommended by the
House. The administration proposed no rescissions for these activi-
ties. TRIO programs fund postsecondary education outreach and
support services to encourage individuals from disadvantaged back-
grounds to enter and complete college and to prepare these stu-
dents for doctoral students. The amount recommended for rescis-
sion reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential
and congressional investment programs within this chapter.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $600,000 for the Na-
tional Early Intervention Scholarships and Partnerships Program
authorized by title 1V of the Higher Education Act. Both the House
and the administration proposed to terminate funding for this pro-
gram. These funds provide grants to States to encourage low-in-
come students to go to college by providing support services at an
early age and by guaranteeing the financial assistance necessary to
permit them to attend college. The amount recommended for rescis-
sion reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential
and congressional investment programs within this chapter.

For the Byrd Honors Scholarship Program, authorized by title 1V
of the Higher Education Act, the Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $2,000,000. The House recommended a rescission of
$9,823,000, while the administration proposed no reduction for this
activity. This program promotes academic excellence and achieve-
ment by awarding scholarships to students who have demonstrated
outstanding academic achievement. The amount recommended for
rescission reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presi-
dential and congressional investment programs within this chapter
by 20 percent of the increase provided over fiscal year 1994.

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends a re-
scission of $4,424,000 for the National Science Scholars Program
authorized by title VI of the Excellence in Mathematics, Science,
and Engineering Education Act. The administration proposes no
funding for this activity in fiscal year 1996. This program recog-
nizes student excellence in science, mathematics, and engineering
by providing scholarships to meritorious graduating high school
students to continue their studies at institutions of higher edu-
cation. The authority for this program was repealed by the Improv-
ing America’'s Schools Act (Public Law 103-382). The National
Science Scholars Program duplicates other Federal student finan-
cial assistance programs.

The Committee concurs with the House and the administration
and recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 for the National Acad-
emy of Science, Space, and Technology. The program established
an academy for the instruction and preparation of individuals for
service in a science, mathematics, or engineering-related capacity
in the employ of the United States or a U.S. corporation. This pro-
gram was previously authorized under title VI of the Excellence in
Mathematics, Science, and Engineering Education Act of 1990, but
was repealed by the Improving America’'s Schools Act of 1994.



74

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends a re-
scission of $14,300,000 for the Douglas Teacher Scholarship Pro-
gram authorized by title V of the Higher Education Act. The ad-
ministration proposes to eliminate funding for this program in fis-
cal year 1996. Funds are used to encourage outstanding secondary
school graduates who rank in the top 10 percent of their graduat-
ing classes to pursue teaching careers at the preschool, elementary,
or secondary levels. This program duplicates the Eisenhower pro-
fessional development State grant and other Federal student aid
programs.

The Committee concurs with the House and the administration
and recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 for the Olympic Schol-
arships Program authorized by title XV of the Higher Education
Amendments of 1992. The administration proposes no funding for
this activity in fiscal year 1996. Funds are provided to the U.S.
Olympic Education Center and the U.S. Olympic Training Center
to provide financial assistance to student athletes to pursue a post-
secondary education. This program duplicates other Federal stu-
dent financial assistance programs.

The Committee concurs with the House and the administration
and recommends a rescission of $1,875,000 for the Teacher Corps
Program authorized by title V of the Higher Education Act. These
funds provide grants to State education agencies to award Teacher
Corps scholarships to students to pursue a teacher preparation
course of study. The program duplicates the Eisenhower Profes-
sional Development State Grant Program as well as other Federal
student financial assistance programs.

For Harris fellowships, authorized under title 1X of the Higher
Education Act, the Committee concurs with the House and rec-
ommends a rescission of $10,100,000. The administration proposes
to eliminate funding for this program in fiscal year 1996. This pro-
gram provides grants to institutions of higher education to fund fel-
lowships for minority groups and women who are underrepresented
in master’'s level, professional, and doctoral education programs.
This reduction should not have an adverse affect on students, since
Harris fellowship participants are also eligible to receive funding
under the graduate assistance in areas of national need and other
Federal student financial assistance programs.

The Committee does not concur with the House recommendation
to rescind $7,500,000 from the Javits Fellowship Program. The ad-
ministration proposes to eliminate funding for this program in fis-
cal year 1996. These funds, authorized by title IX of the Higher
Education Act and provide fellowships of up to 4 years to students
of superior ability who are pursing master’s or doctoral degrees in
the arts, humanities, and social sciences. The continued funding for
this program will enable approximately 350 students participating
in this program to continue their course of study.

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends a re-
scission of $3,500,000 for the Faculty Development Fellowships
Program authorized by title I1X of the Higher Education Act. The
administration proposed no rescission for this activity. Faculty de-
velopment fellowships provide grants to institutions of higher edu-
cation to support fellowships for financially needy students, or col-
lege faculty from underrepresented groups who wish to obtain a



75

doctoral degree or participate in professional development pro-
grams. This program is duplicative of other Federal student finan-
cial assistance programs.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiee e $206,463,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...c.iveiiiiiiee it e et ee ettt e e st e et e s snn e e e breessnneeesannneesreeeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...eeieiieeciiie ettt e e s e e sare e nnaee e e —4,300,000
Committee recommMENdation .........ccceeeveeeiiiiiiiieee e — 3,300,000

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends a re-
scission of $1,800,000 for academic programs at Howard Univer-
sity. The administration proposed no rescission for this activity.
These funds help support Howard University in providing edu-
cational opportunities for undergraduate and graduate students.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,500,000 for con-
struction at Howard University. This amount is $1,000,000 less
than the amount recommended by the House. The administration
requests no funding for this program in fiscal year 1996. These
funds are used to update and maintain the physical plant at the
university. The amount recommended for rescission terminates all
remaining fiscal year 1995 construction funds.

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES LOANS PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccceveeiiireiiiie e $1,190,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ...cvveiiiiiieeiiiie ettt et e st nibea e — 168,000
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiiiiiecccie e e ea e —490,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN ........cccvveeeeeiiiiiiiiee e —490,000

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
scind $490,000 from the College Housing and Academic Facilities
Loans Program authorized under part C of title VII of the Higher
Education Act. Funds are used to finance the construction and ren-
ovation of undergraduate academic facilities, housing, and other
educational facilities for students and faculty.

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccveiiiireeiiee e $354,892,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ...cvveiiiiiieeiiiie ettt ee et e st e e nibea e — 750,000
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieiiecccie et a e 1 —55,250,000
Committee recommMENdation ........cccvveeeeeiiiiiiiiee e e —15,200,000

1The House also proposes to transfer of $20,000,000 to the fund for improvement of education.

For education research, statistics, and improvement programs,
the Committee recommends rescissions totaling $15,200,000. This
amount is $40,050,000 below the amount recommended by the
House and $14,450,000 above the amount recommended by the ad-
ministration.

For the International Education Exchange Program authorized
by title VI of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act, the Committee
recommends a rescission of $600,000. This amount is $2,400,000



76

below the amount recommended by the House. The administration
proposed no rescission for this activity. These funds support awards
to independent nonprofit educational organizations to make avail-
able to educators curricula and teacher training programs in civics,
government, and economic education developed in the United
States. The amount recommended for rescission reflects the Com-
mittee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential and congressional
investment programs.

The Committee does not concur with the administration in the
recommended rescission of $750,000 for the 21st century commu-
nity learning centers. The House proposed no rescission for this ac-
tivity. These funds support grants to rural and inner-city public, el-
ementary, and secondary schools to enable them to conduct projects
that benefit the educational health, social service, cultural, and rec-
reational needs of a rural or inner-city community.

The Committee does not concur with the House in rescinding
$2,250,000 for the telecommunications demonstration project for
mathematics. This program, authorized by the title 111 of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act, trains elementary and sec-
ondary school teachers in preparing all students for achieving State
content standards in mathematics. This program is a cost-effective
way of upgrading the skills of the 1.6 million math teachers in the
United States

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,600,000 for the
Javits Gifted and Talented Education Program authorized by title
X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act. The amount
recommended is the same as the House. The administration pro-
posed no rescission for this activity. These funds support coordina-
tion efforts between State education agencies and institutions of
higher education and other program and project designs to meet
the special educational needs of gifted and talented students.

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $2,700,000 from programs for the national diffu-
sion network. This program, authorized by title XIII of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act, is part of the national technical
assistance and dissemination system. The network validates effec-
tive and promising program practices. State facilitators dissemi-
nate information about reform and effective education practices
and develop and implement outreach activities to schools with the
highest number of children in poverty.

For the Star Schools Program, the Committee recommends a re-
scission of $5,000,000. The administration proposed no reduction
for this activity. The House recommendation would rescind
$10,000,000 from the “Star school” account and transfer the re-
maining $20,000,000 into the fund for improvement of education.
This program authorized by title 111 of the Elementary and Second-
ary Education Act, is a distance learning education program that
provides support for statewide or multistate telecommunications
partnerships. Funds are used to improve instruction in mathe-
matics, science, foreign languages, literacy skills, and vocational
education. The amount recommended for rescission reflects the
Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential and congres-
sional investment programs.



77

The Committee does not concur in the recommendation of the
House to rescind $2,700,000 for Ready to Learn Television author-
ized by title 11l of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act.
Program funds are used to develop and distribute education and in-
structional video programming for preschool children and children
in kindergarten through grade 6.

For technology education, the Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $5,000,000. The House proposed to rescind $30,000,000 for
this program. The administration proposed no rescission for this
activity. Funds assist States and local school districts purchasing
technology resources, obtaining technical assistance and supporting
professional development and promoting the integration of tech-
nology into K-12 classrooms. The amount recommended for rescis-
sion reflects the Committee’s decision to reduce certain Presidential
and congressional investment programs.

LIBRARIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocceeiiiiiiiiiee e $144,161,000
1995 rescission request ............ccceeeeen. —12,942,000
House allowance .........ccccccccoevivivieeeennnnn, — 26,716,000
Committee recommendation —2,916,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,916,000 for library
programs. This is $23,800,000 below the amount recommended by
the House and $10,026,000 below the amount requested by the ad-
ministration.

The Committee does not concur with the House in rescinding
$15,300,000 for the Public Library Construction Program author-
ized by title Il of the Library Services and Construction Act. The
administration proposed no rescission for this program. Funds are
used for the renovation, expansion, and construction of library fa-
cilities. Funds may also be used for technology enhancement. State
and local governments match every Federal dollar provided. These
funds provide incentives to State and local jurisdictions to continue
to renovate and upgrade library facilities.

For the Library Education and Training Program, the Committee
recommends a rescission of $2,916,000 a decrease of $2,000,000
below the amount recommended by the House and the administra-
tion. This program, authorized by title Il of the Higher Education
Act, provides grants to institutions of higher education to support
fellowships for the training or retraining of individuals for service
in libraries and information centers. The funds provided will allow
for continuation costs only.

The Committee does not concur with the House in rescinding
$6,500,000 from the Research and Demonstrations Program au-
thorized by title 11 of the Higher Education Act. The administration
proposed no rescission for this activity. These funds support re-
search and development to improve libraries by promoting efficient
and economical information delivery, training in librarianship, and
the dissemination of information derived from research and devel-
opment projects.




78

GENERAL PRroVISION
FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM

The Committee recommends a rescission of $95,000,000 from
funds available under section 458 of the Higher Education Act for
the administration of the William D. Ford Direct Loan Program.
The reduction represents the amount available, but not obligated,
during fiscal year 1994. The Committee believes such a reduction
will not adversely affect the administration of the program, and in-
tends that the Department adjust anticipated expenditures by
eliminating spending for public relations, advertising, and payment
of administrative fees to institutions of higher education.

The Committee is concerned that to date, expenditures of funds
for the administration of the Direct Loan Program have exceeded
the expenditures necessary to properly administer the program and
strongly suggests that funds for advertising, public relations, and
consulting contracts be curtailed.

RELATED AGENCIES
CORPORATION FOR PuBLIC BROADCASTING

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccceveiiiireiiiee e $285,640,000
1996 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceieiiiieiieeeeree e 312,000,000
1997 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccceeiiiiieiiiie e 315,000,000

1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiitiieiiiie e ettt e et e ettt e st e e st e e e s abb e e s sibeeeas beeessaeeeesasneeeanseeens
1996 reSCISSION FEQUEST ......iiviiiiiiiie ittt eeeineens
1997 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt et ene eesieeabeesbeanteenineens
1996 House allowance ..... . —47,000,000

1997 House allowance ..... —94,000,000
1996 Committee recommendat — 26,360,000
1997 Committee recommendation . — 29,360,000

For the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, authorized by the
Communications Act of 1934, the Committee recommends a rescis-
sion of $26,360,000 from fiscal year 1996 funds. This amount is
$20,640,000 below the amount recommended by the House. For fis-
cal year 1997, the Committee also recommends a rescission of
$29,360,000, which represents a decrease of $64,640,000 below the
House recommendation. Funds provided to the Corporation support
the Nation’s public television and radio stations through commu-
nity service grants and program funds. The amount recommended
for rescission will freeze public broadcasting funds at the fiscal
year 1995 appropriation level. The Committee urges the Corpora-
tion for Public Broadcasting in allocating reduced funding to mini-
mize the impact of reductions on public radio and television sta-
tions which serve rural, underserved and unserved areas.

DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceveiiiiiiiiiie e $261,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it ee ettt ettt st e e sttt e e sib e e s sibeeeas breessnnneesaseeeeanseeeas
House allowance ................. —5,000,000
Committee recommendation —7,000,000




79

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,000,000. This is
$2,000,000 more than the House allowance. The Committee has
been advised by the Board's chief actuary that the updated recal-
culation as of March 17, 1995, estimates that it will cost $2,000,000
less than previously estimated, or a total of $254,000,000, for vest-
ed dual benefits to be paid out in fiscal year 1995.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee has included section 601, pertaining to the Fed-
eral Direct Student Loan Program, which is explained in the De-
partment of Education portion of this report.

The Committee has included section 602, pertaining to compli-
ance assistance activities, which is explained in the Labor Depart-
ment portion of this report.

CHAPTER VII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PAYMENTS TO WIDOWS AND HEIRS OF DECEASED MEMBERS OF

CONGRESS
1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiiiiiie e $133,600
1995 supplemental eSTIMALE ........coociiiiiiiieii e rree e
House allowance ..........ccccccvvvvvvveeeeeennnns 133,600

Committee recommendation 133,600

The Committee concurs with the House allowance providing the
customary payment to the family trust of Dean A. Gallo, late a
Representative from the State of New Jersey.

JOINT ITEMS
JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviiiiiiiiiiece e $4,090,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt et e st e b sibeee eessneabeesnbeenbeesaneens
House allowance .........ccccccccveviiiieeeeennnnn, —460,000
Committee recommendation — 460,000

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
scind $460,000 from funds appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for the
activities of the Joint Economic Committee.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoccieiiiiieiiiie e $1,370,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ene eesbeeateenneenreeaineens
House allowance .........ccccccceveeviiveeniinnenne —418,000
Committee recommendation —238,137

The Committee recommends a rescission of $238,137 from funds
appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for the activities of the Joint Com-
mittee on Printing. This reduction is consistent with those applica-
ble to standing committees of the House and Senate, and reflects




80

an adjustment based on the different fiscal year for joint commit-
tees. The Committee does not agree with the House legislative lan-
guage relative to the transfer of oversight authority.

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccocceeiiiiiiiiiie e $21,970,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiie it e ettt e ettt e st e e sttt e e sibb e e s sabe e e e breesssnreessseeeeabeeeas
House allowance ..............cccoceeiiiiiinnnn. —650,000

Committee recommendation —650,000

The Committee concurs with the recommendation of the House
to rescind $650,000 from funds appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for
the operations of the Office of Technology Assessment.

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveeiiiireiiier e $23,188,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiuiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ene eesieeaneenabeanreeneneens
House allowance ..........cccccceevivvveeeeeennnns — 187,000

Committee recommendation —187,000

The Committee concurs with the recommendation of the House
to rescind $187,000 from funds appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for
the operations of the Congressional Budget Office.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
CAPITOL BUILDINGS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date ........ccccccevieiiiiieiii e $22,797,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..eecuvviiieieieiiieeesitireesteeeesieeessaeeessaeeessaaeeessneaees tveessssenessseseesnsenees
House allowance ..........cccccccoevivvveeeeeennnns —2,500,000
Committee reCOMMENTATION ......c.uiiiiiiieiiiie e e e seee e e e sees eeraeeeesbeeeasreeesnnees

The Committee does not agree with the recommendation of the
House that $2,500,000 be rescinded from funds appropriated to the
“Capitol buildings” account and subsequently made available for
the conversion and maintenance of facilities at Fort Meade, MD, for
the long-term storage requirements of the Library of Congress and
other legislative branch entities. The Committee directs, however,
that the Library of Congress and the Architect of the Capitol seek
Committee approval of the facility design before proceeding with
the obligation of funds.

In lieu of this rescission, the Committee proposes two other re-
scissions, described below.

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date ..........ccceviiiiiiiiiee $47,619,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e sabeens tesseeabeesnbeenbeesaneens
HOUSE @lIOWANCE . ..eiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e es aesastasaeeeeeessinreenes
Committee recommendation —850,000




81

The Committee recommends the rescission of $850,000 from
funds appropriated to the “Senate office buildings” account for fis-
cal year 1995. Of this amount $500,000 is to be derived from funds
made available for Senate office moves. Office move procedures
adopted in this Congress at the direction of the Committee on
Rules and Administration have resulted in significant savings in
this activity. The balance of $350,000 is to be derived from funds
provided for additional computer system installation and power
conditioners. Again, the reduced number of office moves make this
reduction possible.

CAPITOL POWER PLANT
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoccieiiiiiiiiiie e $33,437,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uveiiiiiiieiiiiee sttt st e e st e st e e breessaneeessnneeeaneeens
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...iiiieiiieeiiiee ettt e e e et e et e e s ntaeesne eeesnsbeeesnnneeessneenns
Committee recommendation —1,650,000

The Committee recommends rescinding $1,650,000 from the
funds made available in the Capitol Power Plant appropriation in
fiscal year 1995 for the purchase of electrical energy. The Commit-
tee is advised by the Architect of the Capitol that current projec-
tions indicate these funds will not be necessary for this purpose.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieeiiiieiieeee e $89,724,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s abb e e e aibeeeas breessaneeeaaneneeanbeeens
House allowance ..........ccccccvevvivveeeeeennnns — 3,000,000
Committee recommendation —5,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,000,000 from the
fiscal year 1995 appropriation for congressional printing and bind-
ing. The House allowance assumes further declines in printing vol-
ume. The Committee recommendation also takes into account sav-
ings to be achieved through the Senate’s print-on-demand initiative
and other efforts now being undertaken to reduce the unnecessary
production of documents.

BOTANIC GARDEN
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceviiiiiiiiii e $3,230,000

(By transfer) .......cccoccvevieniienniniieens (7,000,000)
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiitie ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s bb e e e aibeeees breessaeneesasneeeanseeens
House allowance .........ccccccceevvvvieeeeeennnns —4,000,000

Committee recommendation —7,000,000

The Committee recommends the rescission of the entire
$7,000,000 provided by transfer from unobligated balances of the
Architect of the Capitol in the account for Capitol complex security
enhancements to the “Botanic Garden” account in fiscal year 1995.
The recommendation of the House would rescind $4,000,000 of the
$7,000,000 so transferred, and return the balance of $3,000,000, to



82

remain available until expended, for Capitol complex security en-
hancements. The Committee believes the need for deficit reduction
outweighs as yet undefined security requirements, and rec-
ommends a rescission of $7,000,000.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoviviiiiiiiiieic e $32,207,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....iviiiiiiiieiitie ettt ettt ettt e st e e sttt e e s abb e e e sibe e e e breessneeeesssseeeanseeens
House allowance .............ccocee... —600,000

Committee recommendation —600,000

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
scind $600,000 in fiscal year 1995 appropriations for the Office of
the Superintendent of Documents of the Government Printing Of-
fice.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiireiiiie e $210,164,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiieiiiee ittt eertnesbeeeneenreesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiiiii ettt —150,000
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiiieee e — 150,000

The Committee concurs with the recommendation of the House
to rescind $150,000 in fiscal year 1995 appropriations from the ac-
count, “Library of Congress, salaries and expenses.” A delay in hir-
ing new employees to fill vacant positions reduces the funding re-
qguirement for salaries of Library of Congress personnel.

Books FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieeiiiieiieeee e $44,951,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiie it e ettt ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s bb e e e sibreees breessaeseesssseeeanbenens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviieeeieeccieee et — 100,000
Committee recommendation ..........ccoceeiiiiiiiniieee e —100,000

The Committee agrees with the recommendation of the House to
rescind $100,000 from funds appropriated for fiscal year 1995 ac-
tivities of the Books for the Blind and Physically Handicapped Pro-
gram, due to savings in equipment requirements.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceveiiiiieiii e $443,360,000
1995 rescission request ... C
House allowance ................. . —8,867,000
Committee recommendation .........cccccccveviiieeeiiieeeniiee s —-8,867,000

The Committee concurs with the recommendation of the House
to rescind $8,867,000 from funds appropriated in fiscal year 1995




83

for the salaries and expenses of the General Accounting Office.
These savings are attributable to continuing reductions in GAO
staff.

CHAPTER VIII
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends rescissions of $230,834,000 from
Public Law 103-307, the Military Construction Appropriation Act
for Fiscal Year 1995.

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

The President requested emergency supplemental appropriations
of $18,000,000 to finance the replacement of a landfill in Guanta-
namo Bay, Cuba. The matter will be addressed in the fiscal year
1996 appropriation.

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION INFRASTRUCTURE
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccciiiiiiiiiiiee e $119,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...uveiiuiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt et e b e sibeene eesaneeseessbeenbeesineens
HOUSE @IIOWANCE . ..eeviiiieeieecc ettt e et e e e et eeaees eeseetasaeeeeeessisrreees
Committee recommendation —69,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission totaling $69,000,000 for
the “NATO infrastructure” account. This account is a lump-sum ap-
propriation which provides the U.S. share of the “NATO infrastruc-
ture” program. The rescission approved by the Committee leaves
$50,000,000 available for fiscal year 1995.

The Committee recommendation is without prejudice to the
NATO infrastructure program. The “NATO infrastructure” account
currently holds $322,000,000 in unexpended appropriations. The
United States contributes 27 percent of the total “NATO infrastruc-
ture” account. None of the projects in the fiscal year 1995 appro-
priation, however, were specifically identified for U.S. operations.

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE, PART Il
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoveiiiiiiniiiei e $265,700,000
1995 reSCISSION FEOUEST ....viiiiiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ene eesieeateenaneenteesine e
HOUSE AIIOWANCE .....veiiiicciiccc e enre e
—10,628,000

The Committee recommends a rescission totaling $10,628,000 for
the “Base realignment and closure” [BRAC] account, part Il. This
account is a lump-sum appropriation which provides funds to close
and realign military bases. The rescission approved by the Commit-
tee leaves $255,072,000 appropriated to the account for fiscal year
1995. The Committee notes that over $300,000,000 previously ap-
propriated for BRAC Il in fiscal years 1992 to 1994 has yet to be
obligated by the military services.

Committee recommendation



84

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE, PART IlI

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request ...........c.c.......
House allowance ...........ccccccoevvvvvennnnn.
Committee recOmMmENdation .........ccccceviiiiieeiiieee s s —93,566,000

The Committee has approved a rescission totaling $93,566,000
for the “Base realignment and closure” [BRAC] account, part IlI.
This account is a lump-sum appropriation which provides funds to
close and realign military bases. Fiscal year 1995 is the second
year BRAC, part 11l has been funded. The rescission recommended
by the Committee leaves $2,229,292,000 appropriated to the ac-
count for fiscal year 1995. The Committee notes that after the first
year appropriated funds were available for BRAC, part Ill, more
than 10 percent of that amount was not obligated.

WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED

The Department indicates that $151,200,000 of fiscal year 1995
and prior-year projects will not be required if the Secretary’s rec-
ommendations for closure and realignment are approved.

Last year the Committee agreed to a $136,671,000 general reduc-
tion for military services and defensewide agencies. The general re-
duction was to be applied to the combination of project savings
from favorable bids, reduced overhead costs, cancellations due to
force structure changes, and cancellations due to the 1995 base re-
alignment and closure decisions.

The Committee understands that additional projects may be
added or deleted to the final BRAC list. It, however, is also clear
that this reduction has not been applied to project savings, reduced
overhead costs, and cancellations due to force structure changes.
Therefore, the Committee recommends an additional rescission of
$30,000,000 to be distributed equally among the three services.

MiILITARY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT RESCISSIONS BY LOCATION

The following table provides a detailed breakout of proposed re-
scissions identified by the Committee which support lower priority
programs:

Germany:
Air Force:
Ramstein Air Base:
Hazardous waste storage facility .........ccccoocveviiniieninnnns —$1,150,000
Upgrade sewage collection System ..........cccccovcveeiiineennns —11,200,000
Spangdahlem Air Base: Upgrade sewage treatment plant
AN SEWEL ..ottt e e —7,200,000
Greece: Navy: Souda Bay Crete naval support activity aircraft
PArKING @PFON ...ttt e e —3,050,000
Portugal: Air Force: Lajes Field: Refuse incinerator ............cccccceeee. —2,850,000
Puerto Rico:

Air National Guard:
Puerto Rico IAP:
Add/alter aircraft corrosion facility .........c.cccociniiniins — 750,000
Replace underground fuel storage tanks ...........c.ccccceuee —590,000
United Kingdom: Air Force: RAF Lakenheath: F-15E add to muni-
tions maintenance facility ........ccccoovieiiiiieiie e — 850,000



85

CHAPTER IX

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiieici $8,293,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e et e ettt e sttt e e sttt e e sabbe e e sibreeas beeassnneeesssseeeanseeens
House allowance ...........c......... —1,293,000
Committee reCOMMENTATION ......c.uveiiiiieiiiieecciee e ste e e e s e e e eeeires eeraeeeeaseeesseeeesnnnes

The Committee does not concur in the House rescission of unobli-
gated balances from the Office of the Secretary’s transportation
planning, research, and development program. The administration
did not request a rescission from this account. Of the total funding
provided for fiscal year 1995, $5,500,000 was for the fourth year of
a 5-year effort for the upgrade and modernization of the integrated
personnel/payroll system. The balance, over 60 percent of the fund-
ing in this account, is for personnel compensation and benefits. The
Department reports that at the end of January, the balance of the
account was $2,821,000.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccoceeeiiiiiiiiiie e $93,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt et et sbe e sibees eesibeabeesibeenbeesineens
House allowance ..........cccccccoevvvvveeeeeennns — 8,000,000
Committee recommendation —4,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,000,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Office of the Secretary’'s working capital
fund. The administration did not request a rescission from this ac-
count, the House rescinded $8,000,000, and the Committee’s rec-
ommendation is $4,000,000 less than the House allowance. The
Committee understands that the Department should be able to ab-
sorb a reduction of approximately $3,000,000 because of personnel
savings from employee buyouts and reduced demand for support
services and equipment. Adjustments to several support contracts
will be necessary to achieve the Committee-recommended rescis-
sion level.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviviiiieiiiec $33,423,000
1995 rescission request ..........cccceveenee. —7,680,000
HOUSE @lIOWANCE ...ttt e e e e s eeaees oertaeaeeeeseasanreeeas
Committee recommendation




86

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,300,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Office of the Secretary’'s payments to air
carriers. The administration requested a rescission of $7,680,000 in
contract authority from this account, with which the House did not
concur. The Committee’s recommendation is $2,380,000 less than
the administration’s request. Under the administration’s request,
funding for several essential air service points would have been ter-
minated when their fiscal year 1995 contracts expired. The Com-
mittee’s recommendation allows for current service to continue for
the remainder of this fiscal year for all points currently receiving
service, including the points listed below.

Fiscal year 1995

EAS point Rate expires funds needed

continuing
service

Oil City/Franklin, PA ....coovvererreeeseresesiseessssssssessseessnnes Feb. 28, 1995 .....ccccoovvvrrvrrns $210,000
GUIKANA, AK oot snes Feb. 28, 1995 .....ccccovvvvrrvrrns 70,000
Enid and Ponca City, OK ...ocvvvevreeerireinniseeesessneseesnsessnns Feb. 28, 1995 630,000
Brownwood, TX ..ccoveee. .. Feb. 28, 1995 280,000
Devils Lake, ND ... Mar. 31, 1995 ... 180,000
Jamestown, ND ... Mar. 31, 1995 ... 90,000
Merced, CA ...... ... April 30, 1995 ... 250,000
Nikolski, AK ..ovorvrrrrnes ... June 30, 1995 ... 30,000
May Creek/McCarthy, AK .....c.coocvvrmrumernernsesssisssssressnsenns June 30, 1995 30,000
Ogdensburg/Massena/Watertown, NY ........ccccoorrmrnrrnrernrnnns July 31, 1995 140,000
Kirksville, MO ... . duly 31, 1995 .. 80,000
Augusta/Waterville, ME ........ccccoecrvrerrrnrnnns .. Aug. 31, 1995 ... 60,000
Hold-in rates, Minnesota and South Dakota ........c..c.c.ceevvne. Mar. 31, 1995 300,000

TOLAL v s 2,350,000

The Committee directs the Office of the Secretary to not enter
into any contracts that extend beyond September 30, 1995.

COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceieiiiieiiieeeee e $2,598,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt et e e s aibreees breessanneeasbneeeabeeeas
House allowance ..................... — 6,440,000

Committee recommendation —3,700,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,700,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Coast Guard's operating expenses. The ad-
ministration did not request a rescission from this account, the
House rescinded $6,440,000, and the Committee’'s recommendation
is $2,740,000 less than the House allowance. The Committee agrees
with the House reduction for specific activities within the “Operat-
ing expenses” account. The Committee recommends the following
reductions:

General detail ..o —$2,000,000

Ammunition and small arms .... —200,000
MilItary rotations ........ccooceiiiiiiiie e e —1,500,000




87

In essence, the Committee agrees fully with the House’s proposed
reductions in the general detail and ammunition and small arms
activities. The Committee has reduced the military rotations activ-
ity only by one-half of the amount proposed by the House, and di-
rects that extension of military rotations not affect members as-
signed to arduous duty requiring extended family separations. The
Committee further directs that this adjustment not impact the re-
porting dates of members assigned to billets associated with the
marine safety initiatives funded by the Congress for fiscal year
1995.

AcQuUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeiiiiiiieiieeeeee e $362,950,000
1995 rescission request ....... PP OPRUTOPR
House allowance .............c....... —42,569,000
Committee recommendation — 34,298,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $34,298,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the Coast Guard’'s “Acquisition, construction,
and improvements” account. The administration did not request a
rescission from this account, the House rescinded $42,569,000, and
the Committee’s recommendation is $8,271,000 less than the House
allowance. The Committee agrees with the House’s proposals in
several areas, and recommends the following reductions:

Seagoing buoy tender (WLB) .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e —$3,000,000

Hurricane ANdreW/INIKi ......ccoveeveiiiiiiiiiieece e —4,400,000
Ports and waterways DOAt ..........ccooceieiiiiieiiiie e —1,783,000
Specific emitter ID system [SEIS] ... e —2,500,000
Vessel traffic Service [VTS] ..o —2,000,000
Support center medical/dental building (San Pedro, CA) ................... —4,000,000
Puerto Rico rinse rack/fuel farm ..o —6,300,000
Training center, Cape May, NJ .... e eas —800,000
Support center, New York .......... e —3,250,000
Stalwart class conversion ..................... e —3,750,000
Survey and design—shore facilities —1,415,000
WLB service life extension [SLEP] .....cccccooviiviii e —1,100,000

The Committee approves the reprogramming request of the
Coast Guard dated September 12, 1994, to use $2,900,000 of unob-
ligated funds in the cockpit voice recorder/flight data recorder
project to complete the HH-65 short-range recovery helicopter
night vision goggle project.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date $23,500,000
1995 rescission request B OO UP PR UU PR PPPROt
House allowance ..................... — 3,500,000
Committee recommendation — 400,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $400,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Coast Guard's “Environmental compliance
and restoration” account. The administration did not request a re-
scission from this account, the House rescinded $3,500,000, and the
Committee’s recommendation is $3,100,000 less than the House al-
lowance. The “Environmental compliance and restoration” account



88

presently has an unobligated balance of approximately $21,000,000.
The Committee believes that with good management, the rec-
ommended rescission should not adversely affect efforts in this
area.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccccveiiiiiieiiiee e $4,595,394,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ene eesieeabeenabeenbeesineens
HOUSE @IIOWANCE . ..eviiiieeieeeictieee ettt e e e e et e e e e s e e reeeaees eeseaissseeeeeesssisbeeees
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiieieee e —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Federal Aviation Administration’s oper-
ations. Neither the administration’'s request nor the House allow-
ance included a rescission from this account. The Committee ex-
pects that savings for the balance of this year can be accomplished
through reduced leased space and reduced travel. In addition, the
Committee has included bill language which repeals a proviso con-
tained in the Fiscal Year 1995 Transportation Appropriations Act,
Public Law 103-331, which directed that $17,500,000 of the fund-
ing provided be available only for permanent change of station
moves for members of the air traffic work force. The Committee be-
lieves that, if a departmentwide salaries and expenses rescission is
enacted, that the Federal Aviation Administration should have the
flexibility to manage such a reduction.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiiiieiiiie e $2,087,489,000
1995 FESCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ens eesieeateesneenbeesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiiiiiiecciieee et —69,825,000
Committee recommeENdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiieiee e —31,850,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $31,850,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the Federal Aviation Administration’s “Facili-
ties and equipment” account. The administration did not request a
rescission from this account, the House rescinded $69,825,000, and
the Committee’s recommendation is $37,975,000 less than the
House allowance. The Committee agrees with the House's reduc-
tion for specific projects within the “Facilities and equipment” ac-
count. The Committee recommends the following reductions which
are contained in the House allowance:

Southern California TRACON ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e —$2,000,000
Tower replacement (Newburgh, NY) ... —850,000
Tower replacement (ISHP, NY) oo —1,500,000
Tower establishment (Pullman, WA) ..o —3,500,000
Instrument landing systems —7,000,000
Radio control equipment ....................... —2,000,000
Systems engineering/development support . —5,000,000



89

In addition, the Committee recommends the rescission of addi-
tional funding on the below listed projects:

ATCT/TRACON iMProvVeMENTS .......ccocuiieiiiieaniiiieeiiee e ee e e —$1,000,000
Surveillance radar 1€apfrog .........cccocveiiiieeiiii e —2,000,000
Gulf of Mexico offshore program ..........ccccceeveiiiininnieeneeee e —2,000,000
AITWaY SCIENCE Grants .......cccoviiiiriiiiiie et —5,000,000

The greatest difference between the House allowance and the
Committee recommendation is the $35,000,000 that the House
would rescind in H.R. 1158. The Senate has already recommended
that these funds be reduced, but proposed this reduction in H.R.
889, the Defense supplemental appropriations and rescissions bill.

The Committee recognizes that some adjustment to the above
projects may be necessary, and directs the FAA to submit to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations a list of programs
with dollar amounts on how it will meet the target of a $31,850,000
rescission in this account within 30 days of enactment of this act.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date ..........ccccoveiiiiiiiii e $259,192,000
1995 reSCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ene eerieeabeesaneenteeseneens
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...occviieeiiiie ettt e et e e srre e e —7,500,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN .........cccvveieeeiiiiiiiie e —7,500,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,500,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Federal Aviation Administration’s “Re-
search, engineering, and development” account, the same as the
House allowance. The Fiscal Year 1995 Transportation Appropria-
tions Act contained funding above that requested by the adminis-
tration for increased research on human factors within the “Avia-
tion medicine” subaccount. The Committee expects that the nec-
essary reductions will be made on the increases provided for in the
vertical flight and human factors programs.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 dAte ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiie e eee e
1995 rescission request
HOUSE @lIOWANCE .....veiieitiie ettt e s e e e e e et eeans easbeeesssbeessnsseeesneeeans
Committee recomMmMENAtioON .........ccooviiiviiiieeeeiiiiiiee e e —$1,300,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,300,000,000 in
contract authority from unobligated balances in the Federal Avia-
tion Administration’s “Grants-in-aid for airports” account. Neither
the administration’s request nor the House allowance included a
rescission from this account. At the end of fiscal year 1994, a cumu-
lative unobligated contract authority balance of $1,383,229,000 ex-
isted in this account. At the beginning of fiscal year 1995, a total
of $2,161,000,000 in new contract authority was made available.
Total obligations for fiscal year 1995 are expected to total
$1,450,000,000, which would leave a cumulative unobligated bal-




90

ance of slightly more than $2,000,000,000. The Committee believes
that rescinding funds from the large unobligated balance will not
impair the program.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccoiereriieneniere e ($525,341,000)
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....iviiiiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e sttt e e s abb e e e sibreeas breassanseesasneeeaseeens
House allowance ..................... ... (—42,500,000)

Committee recommendation

(—45,950,000)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $45,950,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the Federal Highway Administration’s limita-
tion on general operating expenses. The administration did not re-

quest a rescission from this account, the House rescinded
$42 500,000, and the Committee’s recommendatlon is $3,450,000
more than the House allowance. The following table summarizes
the 1995 enacted level, House allowance, and Committee rec-
ommendation.

Fiscal year 1995 Committee rec-

LGOE program House allowance

enacted ommendation
AdMINiSrative EXPENSES .......eocveereererreererinesseesseesenenns $307,183,000 —$3,000,000 —$2,000,000
Contract programs, research and technology:
Highway R&D 55,153,000 — 6,000,000 — 8,000,000

114,500,000  —24,500,000 —31,950,000
13,000,000 —1,000,000 —1,000,000
9,000,000 —2,000,000 —2,000,000
3,105,000 —1,000,000 ..o

Technology development .............
Long-term pavement performance
Local rural technical assistance

National Highway INStItULe ........ccoovivvererrneiniireinnns 4,500,000 i
Disadvantaged business enterprises ... 10,000,000 s e
International transportation ........ 500,000
0JT/supportive services ....... 5,000,000
Rehabilitation of TFHRC .......... 3,000,000
Technical assistance for RUSSIA .........c.cocvviererinienes 400,000

Total, LGOE ......ovveerrirrcireerieseesnensiecsisseninenns 525,341,000 —42,500,000 — 45,950,000

The Committee has reduced the overall administrative expenses
activity by $2,000,000, which is less than 1 percent of the total
available for the fiscal year.

Highway research and development is reduced by $8,000,000,
which still leaves the account approximately 4 percent above the
fiscal year 1994 level. In managing the reduction, the Committee
directs that FHWA's research and analysis on the validation of
simulators for use in driver training and for testing and licensing
under the Commercial Driver’s License Program not be delayed.

In the technology development area, the Committee expects that
many new starts will be delayed. The resulting funding, however,
is at the same level as fiscal year 1994. In the long-term pavement
performance area, the Committee’s rescission agrees with the



91

House allowance, providing the fiscal year 1994 funding level for
the program.

The Committee disagrees with the House rescission of funding
for the local rural technical assistance program. This program is
the only FHWA program designed to empower local officials to effi-
ciently and effectively manage their road and bridge programs, es-
pecially at the rural level. Approximately 70 percent of the public
road mileage remains under local control.

The Committee has reduced the on-the-job training/support serv-
ices activity, but does not agree with the House-proposed elimi-
nation of the program. The program was intended to attract a new
and diverse population into the crafts in the highway construction
industry.

The Committee’'s recommendation for the intelligent transpor-
tation systems program is detailed in the table below.

Fiscal year 1995 Committee rec-

Intelligent transportation systems [ITS] subaccounts House allowance

enacted ommendation

Research and development ........ccccovnrrnirneienneinnes $35,000,000 —$10,000,000 —$5,000,000
Operational teStS ........ceveerimrinernrieeiseeeeiseienene 22,500,000 .o, — 17,950,000
Commercial vehicle Operations ...........cooeeneeneenerenee 10,700,000 —2,000,000 .o
Automated highway SYStEMS .......coccveevvrnerneerinineennnns 10,000,000 — 3,000,000 — 3,000,000
Advanced technology applications ...........ccoecvevvnne. 15,000,000 — 7,500,000 — 3,000,000
PriOrity COMMIAOS oo 10,000,000 ..o —2,000,000
Program and SyStems SUPPOIt ...........ccvcvereiveeienneinns 11,300,000 —2,000,000 — 1,000,000

Total, ITS .o 114,500,000 — 24,500,000 — 31,950,000

Research and development.—The Committee recommends a
$5,000,000 reduction, which leaves the program effectively at its
fiscal year 1994 level, and expects reductions to be made in the
user-acceptance area and outreach area.

Operational tests.—The Committee recommends the rescission of
previously earmarked unobligated funding for the Advance project
(%$4,000,000) and the Southern State Parkway (fiscal year 1992 ear-
mark of $13,950,000).

Automated highway system.—Although the proposed reduction of
$3,000,000 may delay the near-term program, it is necessary due
to budgetary reasons. This activity also receives funding from the
advanced technology operations areas.

Advanced technology application.—The Committee’s reduction re-
flects the fact that, to date, none of the funds for this activity are
obligated.

Priority corridors.—In addition to the funds provided in appro-
priations legislation under this line item, an additional $86,000,000
is available through an earmark contained in the Intermodal Sur-
face Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991.

Program and systems support.—The Committee directs that the
proposed reduction be directed at lower priority activities, such as
outreach and promotional activities.

The Committee strongly believes that there is sufficient funding
within the ITS program to absorb the proposed rescissions. For ex-
ample, the administration has found sufficient flexibility among the
ITS general operating expenses account, and the ISTEA contract



92

authority to provide over $73,000,000 in support of projects, specifi-
cally for the 1996 Olympics in Atlanta. Given the ability to direct
a large amount of funds for one purpose, the Committee believes
that FHWA can manage the proposed rescissions.

The Committee does not agree with the House position that the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration [NHTSA] should
be immune from the reductions in the advanced technology applica-
tions area. Under the current organization, the joint program office
oversees all aspects of the Department’s intelligent transportation
systems operations, including NHTSA. The joint program officer co-
ordinates all program activities and is responsible for assessment
of all individual projects to ensure that ITS milestones are met
and, therefore, should be allowed to manage the reduction in the
advanced technology applications area, including the funding origi-
nally earmarked for NHTSA.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request ......
House allowance .................
Committee recommendation

($17,160,000,000)
(—356,154,000)
(—27,640,000)
(—77,640,000)
The Committee recommends a rescission of $77,640,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the Federal Highway Administration’s Fed-
eral-aid highways obligation limitation. The administration re-
guested a rescission of $356,154,000 from this account, and the
House rescinded $27,640,000. The Committee’s recommendation is
$50,000,000 more than the House allowance.

The administration’s proposed rescission of $356,154,000 would
have impacted funds made available for demonstration projects
that had been previously earmarked in authorizing legislation. The
bill language requested by the administration would have given the
Department line-item rescission authority to reduce or eliminate
projects of its choosing, regardless of when or where the projects
were created.

The House’s rescission of $27,640,000 would affect the applied re-
search and development program, but was not specific as to what
particular areas would be reduced.

The Committee recommends a reduction of $27,640,000 in the
applied research and development program, and expects that at
least $20,000,000 be from the designated technologies account, in-
cluding: elastomer modified asphalt; blended hydraulic cement;
thin bonded overlay; and pavement marking. Through fiscal year
1995, a total of $158,000,000 was provided for the section 6005 pro-
gram, and it is projected that $130,360,000 will be obligated by the
end of the year.

In addition, the Committee is recommending a rescission of
$50,000,000 in the Section 1012 Congestion Pricing Program. To
date, little interest has been shown in the program and funds ex-
pected to be obligated this year for a San Francisco Bay area




93

project have been delayed. Even with the Committee’s rescission,
there is approximately $5,000,000 still available for the pilot pro-
gram.

FEDERAL LANDS

The Committee notes the House committee’s prohibition on fund-
ing the Ellis Island bridge. The Committee disagrees with that pro-
posal, but recognizes that the bridge is a matter of controversy and,
therefore, directs that no funds can be spent on construction of the
bridge to Ellis Island until the Environmental Impact Statement is
finalized.

EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 AALE ..........coiiiiiiiiiie e eree e
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiieieiiiie ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e st e e e s ibbe e e sabraees breassneseesasneeeansneens
House allowance ..........cccceeevveeiveeereennee. —$351,000,000
Committee recommendation —50,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $50,000,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the Federal Highway Administration’s emer-
gency relief program. The administration did not request a rescis-
sion from this account, the House rescinded $351,000,000, and the
Committee’s recommendation is $301,000,000 less than the House
allowance. Based on information provided by the Federal Highway
Administration [FHWA], the Committee expects that the unobli-
gated balances of emergency relief funds from Public Law 101-130
for the Loma Prieta earthquake and Public Law 103-75 for the
Midwest floods will be obligated this year.

There are unallocated funds associated with the $675,000,000
originally provided in Public Law 103-211 for the Northridge
earthquake. However, this is the only source of funds available for
disaster response. FHWA already has claims pending due to the
flooding in Washington, Oregon, and Texas; and further claims are
expected from the most recent flooding in California, which caused
severe road damage, including the collapse of an 1-5 bridge span
in Coalinga, CA.

MISCELLANEOUS HIGHWAY TRUST FUNDS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 GALE ........ccccciiiiiiiiei e e
1995 rescission request ..........c.cceeeenee.
House allowance ........cccccoceveeviiieeniinnnnns
Committee recommendation

The administration requested authority to rescind unobligated
contract authority without specifying which authorizations would
be affected. Neither the House nor the Committee concurred.




94

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 GALE ........c.coiiiiiiiiiie e rree e
1995 rescission request .........
House allowance ....................
Committee recommendation

The administration requested authority to rescind prior-years
funding without specifying what years funding or projects would be
affected. Neither the House nor the Committee support this ap-
proach

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

HicHwAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request .........
House allowance ...................

Committee recommENdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiiiiee e —$20,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $20,000,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the National Highway Traffic Safety Admin-
istration’s highway traffic safety grants program. Neither the ad-
ministration’s request nor the House allowance included a rescis-
sion from this account.

At the end of fiscal year 1995, it is expected $45,450,000 in unob-
ligated balances of contract authority for highway traffic safety
grants will exist. The Committee has rescinded a portion of those
outstanding balances and is retaining $25,450,000 in order to pro-
vide flexibility in meeting fiscal year 1996 initiatives. This rescis-
sion does not affect NHTSA's ability to fund its section 402 or 410
highway safety grant programs in fiscal years 1995 or 1996.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

(TRANSFER)

1995 appropriation to date $13,090,000
1995 rescission request ......... . (611,950)
House allowance .................... . (611,950)
Committee recommeNndation ..........ccooeeiiiiiiiiniieee e (611,950)

The Committee concurs in the provision, as requested by the ad-
ministration and included in the House allowance, to make a tech-
nical change to Public Law 103-331, the Fiscal Year 1995 Trans-
portation Appropriations Act. That act reduced Federal Railroad
Administration, Office of the Administrator by $3,000,000 and in-
cluded a general provision which allowed the Department to trans-
fer up to $3,000,000 to this account from recoveries received from
the Delaware and Hudson Railway. Revised information from the
Department indicates that the Delaware and Hudson Railway re-
coveries will not reach the $3,000,000 level, but that there are



95

other funds available from the section 511 loan guarantee funds to
make up any anticipated shortfall. This provision allows such
transfer.

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccoviiiiiieiiiece e $200,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ees eesteeabeesneesbeesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviviiiiieeicteee ettt — 7,768,000
Committee recommeNdation .........cccceeveeeiiiiiiieieee e — 7,768,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,768,000 in unobli-
gated balances from the Federal Railroad Administration’s North-
east Corridor Improvement Program. The administration did not
request a rescission from this account, the House rescinded
$7,768,000, and the Committee’'s recommendation is the same as
the House allowance.

These NECIP carryover funds were anticipated to be used for
grade crossing elimination projects which proved unable to secure
local approvals. Although some recent progress has been made in
securing agreement among Amtrak, the State of Connecticut, and
local residents on how to proceed, no funds are likely to be obli-
gated for these purposes during fiscal year 1995. The Committee
approves this rescission without prejudice to future requests for
funding.

This rescission does not affect the unobligated balance set aside
as a contingency fund for contractor claims currently in litigation.

NATIONAL MAGNETIC LEVITATION PROTOTYPE DEVELOPMENT
PrRoOGRAM

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 GATE ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiie e e
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..uveiiiiieiieiiiieiie it iee ettt ettt et sieeee eenbeessneenees
HOUSE AIIOWANCE ....oviiecicciiee e eareeseenre e nne e nens
—$250,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $250,000,000 in un-
obligated contract authority from the Federal Railroad Administra-
tion’s National Magnetic Levitation Prototype Development Pro-
gram, as authorized in Public Law 102-240. Over the years since
the prototype program was created, it has become clear that there
is no realistic opportunity for these funds to be used to carry out
their intended purpose. The Committee must focus its scarce re-
sources on transportation programs that are able to use the fund-
ing provided. Neither the administration’s request nor the House
allowance included a rescission from this account.

Committee recommendation



96
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........c.cccoviiiiiiiiiiei e
1995 rescission request .........cccocceereeriniene
House allowance ........c.cccocceveeviveeenieeesnnen.
Committee recommendation

The Committee does not recommend a rescission from the Fed-
eral Transit Administration’s “Transit planning and research” ac-
count. The administration did not request a rescission from this ac-
count, while the House rescinded $8,800,000.

The House-passed rescission would terminate a series of ongoing
transit planning and research programs. Congress added
$8,000,000 to this account in fiscal year 1995 for these initiatives,
which were agreed to by the conferees on the fiscal year 1995 fund-
ing bill. The Committee does not support disrupting these pro-
grams in the middle of the fiscal year.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveiiiireiiiie e $1,725,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt et et e b e sibees eesabeabeesnbeenbeesnneens
House allowance .........cccccccvviiivieeeeeeniiinnns —131,651,000
Committee recommendation —84,943,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $84,893,000 in unob-
ligated balances from the Federal Transit Administration’s discre-
tionary grants. The administration did not request a rescission
from this account, the House rescinded $131,651,000, and the Com-
mittee’s recommendation of $84,943,000 is $46,708,000 less than
the House allowance.

The House's rescissions include: $76,950,000 from balances avail-
able for transit new starts and $54,701,000 from balances for buses
and bus facilities. In effect, the House action rescinded one-half the
unobligated balances for each of the projects that have been avail-
able prior to fiscal year 1994, plus $17,650,000 in unobligated bus
funds left unallocated for fiscal year 1995.

Like the House, the Committee has rescinded all of the
unallocated discretionary bus funds for fiscal year 1995, or
$17,650,000. Generally, the Committee agrees that earmarked
funds that remain unobligated for long periods of time should be
rescinded. Good public policy dictates that dormant funds be re-
turned into the economy, working to either fund other pressing na-
tional needs or to reduce the Federal deficit. Therefore, with re-
spect to funding provided prior to fiscal year 1993, the Committee
has rescinded unobligated new start funds in the amount of
$64,730,000, and unobligated bus funds in the amount of
$2,563,000.




97

The Committee has not agreed to rescind any new start or bus
funds that were made available in fiscal year 1993. Public Law
102-388 provided that such discretionary transit funds shall be
available for use through the end of fiscal year 1995.

Section 3 new starts

The Committee reduces, without prejudice, the following
amounts:

Fiscal year 1991: Cleveland dual hub ..........ccccccociiniiiiiiiii e —$4,460,000
Fiscal year 1992:
Cleveland dual hub ..........ccccoiiii —2,000,000
Kansas City—south LRT ... —930,000
San Diego mid-coast .........cc.ccceeveenen. —1,900,000
New Jersey-Hawthorne-Warwick ... — 34,200,000
San Jose-Gilroy CR ......cccccevevvneenen. — 8,000,000
Seattle-Tacoma CR ... — 3,240,000
Detroit LRT oottt st —10,000,000
Subtotal, fiscal year 1992 ........cccccoviiveiiiiie e —60,270,000
Total, NEW STAITS ...cooeeiiiiiiieiee e e — 64,730,000

Section 3 bus and bus facilities

The Committee reduces, without prejudice, the following
amounts:

Fiscal year 1992:

EUreka SPrings, AR .....cccoioiiiieieieeeeseeiesteeseste e ssesnsessesseesne e —$63,000
San Francisco medical center parking garage, CA ........ccccceeens —2,500,000
Subtotal, fiscal year 1992 .........ccccoceiiiiiiiiiiei e —2,563,000
Fiscal year 1995: Unallocated ............cccocveviiiiiciiiiniiiiccceeesee e —17,650,000
Total, bus and bus facilities ...........cccccooiiniiiicce —20,213,000

The Department has supplied the Committee with updated infor-
mation indicating that some of the projects whose funding was re-
scinded by the House could immediately spend their unobligated
funds. Some projects had been delayed due to the often lengthy
time required—even for the most meritorious projects—to meet all
Federal standards and secure all necessary project approvals. One
new start project, the Los Angeles-San Diego [LOSSAN] project
was already obligated on February 15, 1994. For these reasons the
Committee’s rescissions will not affect any projects funded in fiscal
year 1993, or any of the following amonts rescinded by the House.

Section 3 new starts
Fiscal year 1992:

Los Angeles-San Diego CR [LOSSAN] ....cceeiiiiiiriiiiieiieee e $5,000,000
New York-Staten Island—Midtown Ferry ... 500,000
VallEJO—FeITY ..o 880,000

Total, NEW STAITS ......occoiiiiiiiiee et 6,380,000



98

Section 3 bus and bus facilities

Fiscal year 1990: Madison, W .........ccoviiiiiiiiieniie e $1,247,000
Fiscal year 1992:
Dallas, TX .... 3,750,000
Eugene, OR 1,750,000
Subtotal, 1992 ..o 5,550,000
Total, bus and bus facilities ..........cccccceevviiiiieeei e, 6,747,000

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee has included a general provision which reduces
the departmentwide working capital fund from $93,000,000 to
$89,000,000. The House'’s action would have reduced the working
capital fund to $85,000,000. This is consistent with the Committee
rescission of $4,000,000 from the “Working capital” account of the
Office of the Secretary.

The House has included a general provision which rescinds
$20,000,000 of personnel compensation and benefits or administra-
tive costs. The Committee believes that this would be a difficult
level of reduction to administer. The Committee believes, however,
that management efficiencies could be implemented to achieve
some savings. Language reducing departmentwide expenses by
$10,000,000 is included.

The Committee has inserted a technical correction to the fiscal
year 1994 Transportation appropriations bill, Public Law 103-122,
regarding the availability of transit funds.

CHAPTER X

TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE, AND GENERAL
GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

U.S. CusToMsS SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS

1995 @PProPriatioNS .......cccceiiiiieiiiiiie i $1,394,793,000
1995 SUPPIEMENTAl FEOUEST ...ooiiiieiiiiee it e e e treessnseeeessaeeeenseeeas
HOUSE @lIOWAINCE ...eiiiiiieeieiiee ettt ettt e e e et e e sne eeesasbeeesneeeeaneeenns
Committee recommendation (13,200,000)

The Committee has transferred funds made available in Public
Law 103-329 to the Office of National Drug Control Policy to the

Customs Service for antidrug efforts associated with Operation
Hard Line.




99
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
(LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE)
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Committee concurs with language included by the House
which transfers $5,000,000 made available in Public Law 103-329,
from the Federal buildings fund to implement an agreement be-
tween the Food and Drug Administration and another entity for
space, equipment, and facilities related to seafood research.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEE LIFE
INSURANCE BENEFITS

The Committee has included language which will provide an ad-
ditional $9,000,000 for the purpose of making the Government's
contribution toward basic life insurance premium payments for
Federal retirees under 65 years of age. This is a technical adjust-
ment in the mandatory program due to an inaccurate estimate.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccoccveiiiiiiiiiee e $104,479,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiieiiieee ittt st et e s et e e breessnneeessnneeeareeeas
House allowance ..........ccccceveeviieeeiieeeennen. —100,000
Committee recommendation —100,000

The House recommended a rescission of $100,000 from salaries
and expenses. The House report directed that the reduction be
taken from the Office of Public Affairs. The Committee concurs
with the rescission, but provides the Secretary the discretion to
apply the reduction where he sees fit.

The Committee has not included language requested by the
President and included by the House striking language in Public
Law 103-329 which directed the Department of the Treasury to
commit 85 FTE's and $6,443,000 for the Office of Enforcement in
fiscal year 1995 and expects the Department to comply with the
1995 law.

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee has not recommended language proposed by the
President and included by the House regarding the use of funds for
medical care of students at the Center.

The provision in the 1995 law authorizing FLETC to use its ap-
propriated funds for emergency and first-aid medical care was not



100

intended to exclude the use of funds for providing medical care to
students for training-related injuries. Nor was the language in-
tended to interfere with the medical care provided to native Amer-
ican officers training at FLETC who otherwise would have to seek
care through Indian Health Service facilities. The intent of the lan-
guage was only to limit routine use of medical services provided by
FLETC medical personnel for nontraining-related illnesses which
could be handled through nongovernment care providers. The Com-
mittee expects FLETC to exercise this authority to provide medical
care under the circumstances outlined but also permits some rea-
sonable degree of discretion.

The Committee has not included language requested by the ad-
ministration to allow the Director of the Center discretion to waive
reimbursement and pay certain travel costs for foreign officials
seeking training at the Center. The House has denied this request
as well.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND RELATED
EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccoviiiiiieiii e $16,815,000
1995 reSCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt ettt ene eerieeabeesn e et e sineeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieiieecciieee ettt —11,000,000

Committee reCOMMENAALION ......cccvviiieiiei it et s e e e e e e sie bareeeeeseasarreeeeeenas

The House recommended a rescission of $11,000,000 in previous
year appropriations for construction of permanent training facilities
at the satellite facility for the Center at Davis-Monthan AFB, Tuc-
son, AZ. The Committee notes that the administration has indi-
cated the facility will not be constructed and has included a request
in the fiscal year 1996 budget to use these funds for operational
costs. The Committee recommends no rescission based on the fiscal
year 1996 request at this time and will review the transfer in the
context of the budget request.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeiiiiiieiie e $183,889,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...uveiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt stt ettt ettt sb e sibeens eesineaseesabeenbeesineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...occivieeeiiie ettt et e et e e e —160,000
Committee recOmMmMENdation .........cccccveveeiiieeiiiiee e —160,000

The House has recommended a rescission of $160,000 in salaries
and expenses to be taken from the Office of Congressional and Pub-
lic Affairs. The Committee concurs with the amount of the rescis-
sion, but allows the Commissioner discretion to apply the reduc-
tion.



101

BUREAU oOF THE PusBLIc DEBT
ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviviiiiiiiieeee $183,458,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e sttt e s ibbe e e sibeeees bbeessaseeesssseeeanbeeens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....eveiiiiii ettt a s —1,500,000
Committee recOmMmENdation .........cccceeviiiiieeiiieee s —1,500,000

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
scind $1,500,000 from amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995,
which was identified by the Department of the Treasury for
reprogramming.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceeiiiiieiiiie e $1,388,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt e st e e e st e e sabb e e s sibeeees bbeessneneesaseneeansneens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiiiii ettt ee e —1,490,000
Committee recOmMmENdAtion ........cccccvveveriiieeiiiee e st e e s e e eree e —1,490,000

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
scind $1,490,000 from information systems from amounts appro-
priated in fiscal year 1995 which were identified as available for
reprogramming by the Department of the Treasury.

The Committee has not approved the administration’s request to
lower the amount dedicated to tax systems modernization [TSM]
from $650,000,000 to $622,366,000. The House lowered this level to
$640,000,000.

The Committee is very concerned about the Service's commit-
ment to TSM. The IRS continues to promote increases in this vital
program, however, whenever a shortfall in funding occurs, the TSM
account is used as the source to overcome the problem.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION—INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

The Committee concurs with the House and has included lan-
guage which clarifies section 3, relating to the collection of fees.

U.S. MINT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee concurs with the House and has included lan-
guage which would allow the Mint flexibility to reprogram funds
from expansion and improvements to the manufacturing of coins,
if needed, to meet increased demand.

U.S. SECRET SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee has denied the administration’s request to trans-
fer funds appropriated in 1995 for missing and exploited children



102

to investigations relating to anticounterfeiting. The House rejected
this request as well, and the Committee expects the Service to
move forward on the missing children’s project as soon as possible.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT AND FUNDS
APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

THE WHITE HousE OFFICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiece e $40,193,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ene eerteeabeenneenteesineens
House allowance ..........ccccccevvvvivveeeeeennnns —171,000
Committee recommendation —171,000

The House has recommended a rescission of $171,000 from sala-
ries and expenses from amounts appropriated for the Office of Pub-
lic Liaison in fiscal year 1995. The Committee concurs with the re-
scission, but leaves the President the discretion, as to where it
should be applied.

FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS
SPECIAL FORFEITURE FUND
(INCLUDING RESCISSION AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceiiiiiiieiii e $41,900,000
1995 rESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ene eerieeaneesaneenteesineens
House allowance ..........ccccccevevivvveeeeeennnns —13,200,000
Committee recommendation (—13,200,000)

The House has recommended a rescission of $13,200,000 from fis-
cal year 1995 proceeds to the special forfeiture fund based on infor-
mation that unexpected expenditures by the Department of Justice
lowered the anticipated deposits to the fund.

The Committee recommends the rescission of $13,200,000 made
available in Public Law 103-329 to the Director of the Office of Na-
tional Drug Control Policy for use at his discretion to enhance anti-
drug activities in fiscal year 1995. The Committee takes this action
since deposits anticipated into the special forfeiture fund in fiscal
year 1995 are $13,200,000 lower than the earmarks contained in
the Fiscal Year 1995 Appropriations Act. The Committee has pro-
vided additional appropriations of $13,200,000 to the special forfeit-
ure fund to be transferred to the U.S. Customs Service to cover the
increased costs to implement border enforcement and related ac-
tivities under Operation Hard Line and associated law enforcement
activities




103
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
(LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE)

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date .... ($601,702,000)

1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ...ccuvvviieieeeiiiieesittreesteeeesteeesssteeessaeeessaaeeessneaees treessssenessseseennsenees
House allowance .................... .. (—136,593,000)
Committee recommeNdation .........ccceeveeeiiiiiieiee e (—241,011,000)

The House has recommended rescinding funds which were au-
thorized for expenditure from the Federal buildings fund in fiscal
years 1992-95 totaling $136,593,000.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $241,011,000. The
Committee recommends rescissions from the following projects for
which funds were appropriated in previous fiscal years:

Charlotte, Amalie, St. Thomas, VI, courthouse ..........ccccccoeecvveveeeeennn. —$2,184,000
Sierra Vista, AZ, U.S. magistrates office .......... . —1,000,000
Menlo Park, CA, laboratory ................. . —980,000
Tampa, FL, U.S. COUItNOUSE .......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiie et —5,994,000
Atlanta, GA:
CDC, MEICEF SITE .oviiiuiiieeiiieeciiee et st see et e st e e saae e s snneeeenes — 25,890,000
CDC, Mercer Office Building ... . —14,110,000
Boston, MA, U.S. courthouse .......... . —4,076,000
Concord, NH, U.S. courthouse .. . —3,519,000
Reno, NV, U.S. courthouse ........ . —1,465,000
Fargo, ND, U.S. courthouse ............ . —1,371,000
Steubenville, OH, U.S. courthouse .... . —2,280,000
Youngstown, OH, U.S. courthouse .... —4,574,000
Portland, OR, U.S. courthouse . —5,000,000
Philadelphia, PA, VA/FB .......... —1,276,000
Greeneville, TN, U.S. courthouse ...... —2,936,000
Washington, DC, GSA headquarters . . — 25,000,000
Hammond, IN, U.S. COUrthOUSE ........cccceeiiiieiiiie e — 26,000,000
Washington, DC:
U.S. Secret Service headquUAarters ........cccocoeveeieeeiiiieesiieeessene s —8,900,000
Corps of Engineers, headquarters . . — 25,000,000
Central/west heating plants .......... . —5,000,000
Lukeville, AZ, border station ... . —$1,219,000
San Luis, AZ, border station .............cccceeeuee . —3,496,000
San Francisco, CA, U.S. court of appeals ... . —9,003,000
Chicago, IL, Federal center ............ccccceeeenne . —7,000,000
Avondale, MD, consolidation . . —16,671,000
Providence, RI, courthouse .............. . —7,740,000
El Paso, TX, Ysleta Border Station .........cccccceeveciiiiieeeieiiiieene e —1,727,000
Nationwide:
ChIlorofluorocarbons ..........cccocciee i —12,300,000
ENErgy Program ....eeeeieeiiiiiiiieeeeeeieiieieee e e e s sebeeeee e e s e sanereeeeeessnnsnenees —15,300,000
TORAL o —241,011,000
1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieviiieiieeeesee e $130,036,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiii e ettt ettt e ettt e st e e e sttt e e sabbe e e sibreees breesssnseesaseneeansenens
House allowance .................... . — 2,065,000

Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..ceeiiuiiiiiiieecciee e cte e see e e e e e eees eeraeeeeaaeeeeseeeeanees

The House has recommended a rescission of $2,065,000 from op-
erating expenses of the amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995.
The Committee does not concur with this rescission.



104

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoeiiiiiiieiiiee e $27,106,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiii e ettt e ettt ettt e ettt e e st e e e sabb e e e sibeeees breessnnseesasneeeansneens
House alloWanCe .........ccccciiiiiiiieiii i —2,792,000

Committee reCOMMENAATION ......ccuuiiiiiee ittt e e e s e e e e e sie araereeeeseanatraeaeaeaas

The House rescinds $2,792,000 salaries and expenses from
amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995. The Committee does not
concur with this rescission.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Congressional oversight and the work of the General Accounting
Office have raised the Committee’s concern over the direction, in
recent years, of the U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board. In par-
ticular, the Committee believes the statutory accountability and re-
sponsibility of the Chairman must be more adequately described to
ensure the proper operation of the agency. Such concern for the ac-
countability of the Chairman to the Congress makes necessary the
use of this vehicle to reiterate the intent of the statute.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccociiiiiiieiiiee e $115,139,000
1995 rescission request ... ¢ e
House allowance ................. . —3,140,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccccceevviiiieeeeeiiiiiineeenn. —3,140,000

The Committee concurs with the House rescission of $3,140,000
from amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1995. This funding had
been appropriated to enhance OPM training. In light of the admin-
istration proposal to transfer training responsibilities to other
agencies, these resources will no longer be necessary. In addition,
$140,000 for the Office of International Affairs is rescinded.




105

CHAPTER XI

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

MEDICAL CARE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieeiiiieiieeeeee e $16,214,684,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt et e st sbe e sibeens eesseeabeessbeenbeesineens
HOUSE AlIOWANCE ...eeiiiiiie et e ettt e e st e e e e sas eeeensteeesnsseeesnsneeans
Committee recommendation —50,000,000

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $50,000,000
from VA medical care. This amount includes a rescission of
$20,000,000 from equipment and $30,000,000 from personnel costs.

The Committee notes that the amount provided in fiscal year
1995 for equipment was $594,000,000. The amount rescinded rep-
resents a 3-percent reduction. In fiscal year 1994, the Congress
added $95,000,000 to VA's budget for equipment, which has en-
abled the Department to make significant progress in reducing the
equipment backlog.

The Committee’s reduction to personnel costs is consistent with
the Department’s latest estimate of personnel expenses for fiscal
year 1995.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccccveiiiiiiiiece e $354,294,000
1995 reSCISSION FEOUEST ....veiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt sttt ettt ene eesaeeateesneenbeesineens
HOUSE AIIOWANCE . ..eiviiieeiieeiciieee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e s e et rreeeees eeseeibssaeeeeesssisreeees
Committee recommendation —50,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $50,000,000 from
construction, major projects from excess project reserves. The Com-
mittee notes there are currently reserves on numerous projects
which are nearing completion. While these funds would ordinarily
be returned to the working reserve to finance future cost limit in-
creases, the Committee has rescinded these funds in an effort to
ensure fiscal discipline on future construction projects.




106
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HousING PROGRAMS
NATIONAL HOMEOWNERSHIP TRUST DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieiiiieiie e $50,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ...uveiiiiieiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e e sbe e sibe et eesseeaneesabeenbeeaineens
House allowance .........cccccceveeviiveeninnnnns —50,000,000
Committee recommendation —50,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $50,000,000 for the
National Homeownership Trust Demonstration Program. This is
the same level as proposed as the House. The Committee believes
that the purposes proposed to be demonstrated by this program are
laudatory, creation of a new program at this time appears unwar-
ranted given current budgetary constraints and the existence of a
number of other agencies which could be coordinated to advance
the goal of providing greater homeownership opportunities for first-
time home buyers.

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date $11,083,000,000
1995 rescission request .. ... —439,200,000
House allowance ................. ... —5,733,200,000
Committee recommendation ... —4,541,439,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $4,541,439,000 from
the “Annual contributions for assisted housing” account of the De-
partment. This is $1,191,961,000 less than the House-passed rescis-
sion, but is $4,102,239,000 more than proposed by the administra-
tion. In addition to rescinding new budget authority appropriated
to the Department in the appropriations bill for fiscal year 1995,
this rescission will also apply against $35,139,000,000 in unobli-
gated funds carried into this fiscal year from prior year appropria-
tions bills.

The Committee’s intent in seeking such a large rescission is to
begin the long and difficult process of restructuring programs and
activities of the Department to prevent massive dislocations of fam-
ilies currently receiving Federal housing assistance in the future,
and to protect the near trillion dollar investment of Federal re-
sources in assisted housing stock of the Nation. This curious jux-
taposition of immediate budgetary cuts in order to sustain future
program activities results from the rapidly growing projections of
cost associated with continuing existing Federal assisted housing
policies.

The Congressional Budget Office, in a recent analysis of the
President’'s budget submission for HUD, estimated a 51-percent in-
crease in Federal assisted housing outlays over the next 5 years,
despite claims by the administration that its plan would reinvent
the Department. The cumulative outlay increase for HUD public
and assisted activities would total $39,400,000,000 by the year
2000, from the fiscal year 1995 level of expenditure. Such massive
growth in spending cannot be sustained given growing pressure to




107

freeze and even reduce nominal spending levels for discretionary
programs.

The Congress must immediately enact fundamental program and
policy changes to enable public and subsidized housing managers
and residents to meet such spending limitations without massive
evictions or jeopardizing the continued viability of sound low-in-
come housing developments. It is the Committee’s intent, through
this measure, to provide two forms of such relief.

First, the Committee is recommending rescissions to eliminate
funding for the initiation of new incremental rental unit subsidy
contracts and construction of new public housing units which will
demand additional future year funding requirements. Such addi-
tional housing, if permitted to proceed, would generate funding de-
mands beyond levels of funding associated with maintaining the
existing inventory of subsidized housing, which, in and of itself, ex-
ceeds current estimates of likely funding availability. In this re-
gard, the Committee is simply attempting to prevent the problem
from getting even worse.

The second goal of the Committee’s recommendation is to provide
limited program reform of excessive administrative and bureau-
cratic burdens on efficient housing management and operations. Al-
though the Committee cannot recommend the comprehensive re-
form legislation needed by the Department in the context of this
emergency supplemental appropriations bill, the need for reform is
as desperately urgent in this administrative and budgetary disas-
ter, as in any natural disaster. To that end, the Committee is rec-
ommending a number of targeted program reforms and administra-
tive changes. Hopefully, these initial efforts will set the stage for
enactment of a larger and more comprehensive restructuring of de-
partmental activities and responsibilities prior to the consideration
of the fiscal year 1996 appropriations bill later this session of the
Congress.

In addition to this two-pronged strategy, the Committee has pro-
vided direction that the Department redirect its funds toward ac-
tivities which facilitate the demolition and replacement of obsolete
and nonviable housing. Federal subsidized housing currently serves
in excess of 4.8 million families, approximately one-half of which
are elderly or disabled. While sustaining this level of assistance
will be difficult given current budgetary constraints, it can only be
done if the inventory of such housing stock is freed from the cost
of supporting the failed projects of previous social and urban policy
experiments.

The Committee’s recommendations include the following:

One, rescind $451,000,000 for public and Indian housing new
construction. The balance of this account will be applied for re-
placement units, rather than expanding the inventory of 1.4 million
units.

Two, rescind $2,406,789,000 for new incremental section 8 certifi-
cates and vouchers. Such rental subsidies cost nearly $7,000 per
year, per family served, and annually grow in cost due to inflation-
ary factors. Given the constraints on discretionary funding, even
maintaining existing contracts may not be possible, and, therefore,
adding more to the inventory makes little sense. An exception is
provided to assist families displaced from other forms of Federal



108

housing assistance programs. Included in this rescission is
$350,000,000 for the Pension Fund Demonstration Program, how-
ever $100,000,000 will remain to begin the first round of this im-
portant demonstration in fiscal year 1995.

Three, rescind $500,000,000 from amounts previously provided
for tenant-based section 8 assistance which are in excess of current
needs. A substantial shortfall exists in anticipated budgetary re-
sources for the renewal cost of such ongoing subsidy needs over the
next several years, but previous year reserves which have accumu-
lated through less than rigorous departmental financial manage-
ment should be applied before additional funds are appropriated.

Four, rescind $835,150,000 from public housing modernization.
While the goal of reducing the backlog of deferred modernization
requirements of existing public housing has prompted substantial
increases in funding in recent years from the Congress, such fund-
ing was premised on limitations imposed by pre-existing legislative
requirements on the program. The Committee is recommending
substantial improvements in this process which, through greater
local discretion, control, and flexibility, should permit more effec-
tive use of the remaining funding to offset this aggregate budgetary
reduction.

Five, rescind $106,000,000 previously earmarked by the Congress
for special projects. The purpose of such flexible and targeted as-
sistance are laudatory, however, given current budgetary con-
straints funding should be withdrawn pending further congres-
sional action on housing and community development legislation.

Six, rescind $152,500,000 for loan management set-asides. This
activity is designed to prevent default and foreclosure on multifam-
ily rental projects which are financed with FHA insured loans.
Such assistance has proven to be very expensive, and should be ad-
dressed in connection with the HUD mark-to-market proposal, and
in the Department’s more aggressive approach to management of
its inventory of assigned mortgages. The Committee strongly sup-
ports these two initiatives of the Department to curb excessive
project-based housing subsidy program costs.

Seven, rescind $90,000,000 from amounts preciously earmarked
for lead-based paint hazard reduction activities. The Committee is
very encouraged that ongoing efforts to evaluate exposure abate-
ment and risk-reduction strategies associated with lead-based paint
are beginning to converge on a consensus approach to this ex-
tremely important matter. Pending final resolution of these issues,
however, the Committee believes that a temporary halt to the
grant program of abatement activities is prudent. The Committee
directs that further studies and technical activities continue with
the remaining $10,000,000 available, including amounts necessary
in fiscal year 1996 to complete this critical activity.

(DEFERRAL)

The Committee recommends the deferral of $465,000,000 of
funds previously appropriated for preservation of multifamily hous-
ing projects eligible for prepayment under the section 221 and 236
assisted rental housing programs. The Committee is very con-
cerned that financing structure of the existing program to preserve
this form of low-cost assisted housing for thousands of residents, in



109

the words of the HUD inspector general, is a rip-off of the tax-
payers, due to onerous bureaucratic and statutory requirements.
Reform of this program, perhaps toward a capital grant concept or
one in which the Federal Government simply purchases these prop-
erties certainly appears to be more cost effective over a multiyear
period, than the current program.

The Committee, therefore, recommends a deferral of the remain-
ing funds in the program until September 30, 1995, to permit this
reform to be enacted. Absent such legislation, the deferred amount
will become available to carry out the existing program. The Com-
mittee has included language which will enable a limited class of
applicants for the preservation program to remain in processing
and strongly supports the intent of the existing program to pre-
serve this effective housing program to continue to serve existing
residents, either as renters or as potential homeowners.

Also included in the Committee’s recommendation is language
that will exempt a total of $22,000,000 from the deferral. These
funds are for preservation technical assistance grants to assist non-
profit organizations and resident groups seeking to purchase hous-
ing developments under the program. This amount includes an ad-
ditional $5,000,000 for such technical assistance to permit contin-
ued progress on such resident ownership efforts during the period
of the deferral and to prepare for program changes and improve-
ments under consideration by the Congress.

The Committee recognizes the cost incurred by nonprofit resident
groups in arranging purchases, as well as property owners in un-
dertaking the procedural steps necessary to comply with the exist-
ing law in exercising their contractual right to prepay. Failure to
either fund the existing program or to enact a reformed system to
compensate these parties is both unfair and an inequitable taking
of a contract right.

There are approximately 145,000 units of multifamily housing in-
volved in active processing under the current preservation pro-
gram. Prompt legislative action is necessary to maintain this large
inventory of safe, decent, and affordable housing for low- and mod-
erate-income families, and to avoid very disruptive and costly dis-
placement.

The Committee is, therefore, committed to seeking an expedi-
tious resolution of these issues to permit private property owners
to pursue reasonable solutions to these difficult circumstances.

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieeiiieiie e $2,900,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiitie ettt e et e ettt e st e e sttt e e s bt e e e sibreeas beeessseneesaseeeeansenens
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....ovviiieeieecciiee et —404,000,000

Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..ceeiiuiiiiiiieeciiee e scte e see e e e e e e erees eeraeeeeasseeeeseeeeannees

The Committee does not recommend a rescission for this account
which funds subsidies for the operating costs of public housing and
Indian housing authorities. The House recommended rescission of
$404,000,000 would seriously curtail housing authority operations,
especially with respect to labor intensive maintenance and security
activities. It is unclear whether such a rescission, at this point in



110

the fiscal year, could be applied to all housing authorities, or only
the roughly one-half of such authorities whose operating plans
have not yet received HUD approval. Current estimates indicate
that this rescission, if enacted, could force operating reductions to
affected authorities as great as 39 percent, from levels eligible for
assistance under existing statutory formula.

SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC HOUSING
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieiiiiieiieeee e $500,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e sabeene eesineabeeanbeenbeesnneens
HOoUSE AlIOWANCE .....o.viiiiiiicieiccee e —523,000,000

Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeitie e se e e e e e erees eeraeeeeasaeeeeseeeeannees

The Committee does not recommend a rescission from the appro-
priation for the severely distressed public housing program. The
program, also known as HOPE VI, is targeted toward the demoli-
tion and major reconstruction in the most distressed and obsolete
public housing developments in the Nation. The Committee strong-
ly supports this aggressive strategy to remove from the public
housing inventory these failed housing developments which are
largely vacant and are blights on the communities where they
exist. Only through such efforts can the affected housing authori-
ties improve their inventory to be competitive, modestly priced
housing, which can attract mixed-income resident populations and
provide a more supportive environment for all residents seeking to
move off welfare. Such improvements are critical if these authori-
ties are to reduce their dependence on current levels of Federal
subsidies.

DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceiiviiiiiniiee e $290,000,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiiiitieeiiie ittt ettt ens eesieeabe e st nteesineeas
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiieiiceccieee ettt — 32,000,000

Committee reCOMMENAALION ......cccvviiiiii it e e e e e e sie barreeeeseaaaarreaeeeenas

The Committee does not recommend a rescission for the Drug
Elimination Grants Program. This program has proven very effec-
tive in assisting public housing authorities in developing focused
attacks against the growing tide of drug dealing and crime in and
around housing projects. The Committee does believe that such ef-
forts should be incorporated into the normal operating budgets and
programs of public housing authorities and the cities, but recog-
nizes the value of this special program given recent cuts in both
the operating subsidy account, and in municipal budgets.

It is the Committee’s hope, that as greater flexibility is given
public housing authorities over tenant selection criteria, that the
concentrations of poverty, which have served as a magnet for much
of these drug problems, will subside.



111

YOUTHBUILD PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieiiiiieiie e
1995 rescission request ..........cc.c.......
House allowance .........ccccccevveiiiveennns
Committee recommendation

The Committee does not recommend a rescission for the
Youthbuild Program. This program combines intensive education,
counseling, and job skill training, in the context of useful neighbor-
hood rehabilitation projects and has demonstrated remarkable suc-
cess in current sites. The program is in the process of expanding
nationwide and should receive continuing support during this lim-
ited phase of startup operations. The future of this program will
depend on its ability to attract local support.

HOUSING COUNSELING ASSISTANCE
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceeeiiiiieiiiie e $50,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt e et e e sttt e e sttt e e sibb e e e sibeeees breesannseesasnneeanseeens
House allowance ...........ccccccoevvvvvennnn. — 38,000,000
Committee recommendation — 38,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $38,000,000 for hous-
ing counseling assistance. This program has traditionally been an
effective means of providing low- and moderate-income families
counseling and advice on property maintenance and financial man-
agement. The funds recommended for rescission, represents an in-
crease over the enacted fiscal year 1994 level and was targeted to
expand community outreach and advocacy activities. It is the Com-
mittee’s view that such activities can be provided by other private
entities and organizations, rather than being federally financed.

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceeieiiiieiie e $50,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiietieiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e nb e sabeens eesseeanbeesnbeenbeesineens
House allowance .................. . —8,000,000
Committee reCOMMENATION ......c..oeeiiiiieiiieeciiee e eee e se e e s e e e e eees eeraeeeesaeeeesreeeannees

No rescission is recommend for the Flexible Subsidy Program.
These funds are used to provide needed capital improvements in
multifamily housing projects covered by a FHA guarantee, and is
designed to prevent foreclosures and to maintain the viability of
these developments to house low- and moderate-income families.
The Committee believes that this program, in combination with the
property disposition funds of the Department, are necessary for
prudent management of the FHA portfolio of multifamily housing.
Combined with more aggressive inventory and financial manage-
ment, relatively modest application of these funds can protect the
FHA from even greater losses in the future.




112

NEHEMIAH HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FUND

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 rescission request ...
House allowance ..................... ... —$19,000,000
Committee recOmMmENdation .........cccccveveeiieeiiieee s —17,700,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $17,700,000 for the
Nehemiah Housing Opportunities Program. This represents the
current estimate of remaining unobligated funding available for re-
scission.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS

(DEFERRAL)
1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccceviiiiiiiiiieice $1,120,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....uviiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt et e e st e e sibr e e s st e e e breesssneeessseeeeaseeens
House allowance ..................... (297,000,000)

Committee reCOMMENAATION ......ccuviiiiii et e e e e s e e e e e sis araereeaeseanarreeaeaaaas

The Committee does not recommend concurrence with the House-
passed deferral of funds for the Homeless Assistance Grants Pro-
gram.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccccveeiiireeiiee e $4,600,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....uviiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt e ettt ettt e sttt e e st e e e s bbe e e sibreees breessseseesasneeeanseeens
House allowance ...........c.c....... ... —349,200,000
Committee reCOMMENAATION ......cccuviiiiii et e e e e sis barreeeeseasaareeeaaeas

The Committee does not recommend any rescission of funds for
this important form of flexible assistance to States and local gov-
ernments in meeting the housing and economic development needs
of low- and moderate-income families.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Flexible use of modernization funding

This amendment would revise section 14 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 to permit the flexible use of modernization
funding by public housing agencies [PHA's]. This amendment is
consistent with the recognition that the Department of Housing
and Urban Development has exercised a one-size-fits-all mentality
toward PHA'’s which has effectively tied the hands of PHA's from
being able to address their local and, in many cases, unique needs.
Public housing faces an overwhelming number of regulations and
regulatory requirements which heighten Federal micromanagement
and make it extremely difficult for PHA’s to conduct their day-to-
day administrative and management responsibilities. Providing
PHA's with real flexibility in the use of their modernization funds



113

is a first step to freeing PHA's from unnecessary and unreasonable
regulatory burdens.

This amendment would provide PHA's with broad and flexible
decisionmaking in the use of modernization funding. PHA's need to
be able to respond better to local needs, without the artificial con-
straints of a Washington bureaucracy. For example, public housing
agencies need no longer be limited to rigid modernization require-
ments that call for the rehabilitation of public housing that should
be demolished. As such, public housing in cities like Dallas and
Louisville can use Federal modernization funds to help pay the cost
of much needed demolition of public housing that is obsolete and
beyond repair; in Dallas’ case, the costs for the demolition of
George Loving Place, Edgar Ward Place, and Elmer Scott Place can
be shifted from the city to the local PHA.

In other cases, some cities and PHA’'s will want to maximize
their modernization funding by combining this funding with other
affordable housing funding sources like the low-income housing tax
credit and the HOPE VI/Distressed Public Housing Program as a
way to revitalize public housing into mixed income developments.
The Committee encourages the creative and responsible use of
modernization funding, with the caveat that modernization funds
cannot be used for operating subsidies and that PHA’'s must con-
sult with both their local governments and their tenants as to the
best and most appropriate use of the funding.

Finally, the Committee emphasizes that the problems facing pub-
lic housing have been exacerbated by the fact that PHA's have, as
a practical matter, become the housing of last resort and ware-
houses for the poorest of the poor. Currently, the average income
of families living in public housing is approximately $6,100, or
roughly 17 percent of area median income. This is in contrast to
1980, when the average income of a family living in public housing
was approximately 33 percent of area median income. Public hous-
ing cannot begin to support itself and the costs keep mounting.

It is time for radical reform. The Committee looks to the author-
izing committee and subcommittees to continue to look for new and
creative solutions that address the downward spiral of the physical
condition of public housing and that help public housing residents
break out of a continuing cycle of poverty to take their place as eco-
nomic and social partners in our society.

Deletion of one-for-one hard unit replacement requirement for public
housing demolition

This legislation would also amend section 18 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 to remove the onerous requirement that public
housing agencies must, in general, replace each obsolete public
housing unit to be demolished with another public housing unit.
Existing law will still require significant evidence that the demoli-
tion of public housing units is in the best interest of the tenants
and the community. Conversion to homeownership would still re-
main an option.

This amendment will, however, remove the lack of funding for
new units as the practical limitation on PHA’s from tearing down
the obsolete and uninhabitable public housing that is a festering
sore and the focal point of criminal activity in our neighborhoods



114

and communities. Tenants would be protected from displacement
by strict relocation requirements. In addition, this amendment rec-
ognizes new approaches to low-income affordable housing that
could result in economically and socially viable housing through
partnerships between PHA’s and other forprofit and nonprofit enti-
ties.

Moreover, the Committee hopes the relaxation of the one-for-one
hard unit replacement rule will help the authorizing committee
and subcommittees to examine closely additional reforms and cre-
ative strategies as they consider the future of public housing. This
amendment would be effective for plans for the demolition, disposi-
tion or conversion to homeownership of public housing approved by
HUD on or before September 30, 1995.

Termination of section 8 assistance and reuse of recaptured budget
authority

This legislation would help address a concern that HUD does not
possess adequate authority to correct violations of a section 8 hous-
ing assistance payments [HAP] contract, especially where viola-
tions occur in connection with an owner’s or manager’s failure to
maintain the project in decent, safe, and sanitary condition.

This legislation would amend section 8 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 to allow HUD, for the first time, to reallocate
budget authority from a section 8 contract that is terminated, in
order to provide section 8 tenant-based or project-based assistance
to current tenants at a different location.

Currently, HUD may terminate a section 8 contract with an
owner for contract violations, but is unable to provide any displace-
ment assistance. Since tenants are effectively penalized through
contract terminations absent displacement assistance, HUD has
rarely used contract termination as an enforcement tool. Under
this section, if an owner violates a section 8 HAP contract, HUD
may terminate the contract and be assured that tenants will still
have options for affordable housing. This section would emphasize
the use of vouchers as replacement housing. In developing this
amendment, the Committee was careful not to tamper with the
conditions warranting section 8 project-based contract termi-
nations. This amendment would be effective for actions initiated by
HUD on or before September 30, 1995.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION REVIEW BOARD

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceviviiiieiiiece e $500,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..c..eiiiieiiiaiie ettt ettt —500,000
HOUSE @llOWANCE .....oviiiiiii ettt —500,000
Committee recommeENdation .........cccceeeveeiiiiiiieiee e —500,000

The Committee has rescinded the entire fiscal year 1995 appro-
priation of $500,000 for the Chemical Safety and Hazard Investiga-
tion Review Board, as proposed by the President and included by
the House. The Committee concurs with the President’s decision
not to activate this Board.



115

CoMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS FUND PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocieiiiiieiiiie e $125,000,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..ottt ettt ee eesanesaeesn e et esineens
House allowance ...........ccccccoevvvvvneennen. —124,000,000
Committee recommendation —124,000,000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House-passed
rescission of $124,000,000 for the new Community Development Fi-
nancial Institutions Fund Program. The Committee is very sup-
portive of the intent of this new program to assist the formation
and growth of local development banks and other financial institu-
tions in economically depressed areas. It is the Committee’s view,
however, that in this period of growing budgetary constraints, it
would be ill-advised to begin a new Federal entity to promote these
activities, however laudatory.

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS
OPERATING EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....veiiiiieiieiiiee ittt et ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e sibees eesaneabeesabeenbeesineens
House allowance .........c.ccccccoevivvvennnnn. —416,110,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN ........ccevveeeeeiiiiiiiie e —210,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $210,000,000 for the
Corporation for National and Community Service. This rescission is
$206,110,000 less than that included in the House-passed bill, and
would simply maintain the fiscal year 1994 level of funding for the
Corporation. This will permit evaluations of initial national service
activities before significant expansion of the program is com-
menced.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccocceeiiiiieiiiie e $350,000,000
1995 rescission request ..........cc.c...... —3,635,000
House allowance ..........cccccccoeevuvvveenn... —14,635,000
Committee recommendation —9,635,000

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $9,635,000 from
EPA research and development. This amount includes the Presi-
dent’s proposed rescissions of $1,000,000 from academic training,
$700,000 from neurotoxicity research, $600,000 from health effects
research, and $1,335,000 from procurement savings. In addition,
the Committee has rescinded $6,000,000 of the $32,900,000 budget
for the Environmental Monitoring and Assessment Program. The




116

Committee has taken this rescission in view of the agency’s deci-
sion to reassess and scale back EMAP.

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccceveeiiiiieiiiie e $1,417,000,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ...cc.vveeiiiieeiiiie e st e eneee e st e e seeeesseaeeesaeeeennreaeens — 4,806,805
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...occevieeeiiie ettt st e e snea e — 4,806,805
Committee recommMENdation .........ccceveveeeiiiiiiiiee e —9,806,805

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $9,806,805 from
abatement, control, and compliance. Included in the Committee’s
recommendation are the President's proposed rescissions of
$3,141,805 from the Clean Lakes Program and $1,665,000 from
procurement savings. In addition, the Committee recommends a re-
scission of $5,000,000 from green programs. In view of fiscal con-
straints, the Committee believes these programs, with a fiscal year
1995 budget of more than $40,000,000, have grown too large.

Bill language has been included concerning the siting of a
supercomputer in the Bay City, Ml, area. Because the Committee
has rescinded funds for a new laboratory in the Bay City area, EPA
will not be required to maintain a supercomputer there as current
law stipulates.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 0 date .........ccccceeieeiiiieiieeeeree e $43,870,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeieiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ee eeraeeantenaneenreenineens
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...coiiiiieiiii ettt — 25,000,000
Committee recommMENdation .........ccvveiveeiiiiiiiiee e —83,000,000

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $83,000,000
from buildings and facilities. The Committee has rescinded unobli-
gated funds for the EPA Center for Ecology Research and Training.
With 39 existing EPA laboratories, the Committee believes yet an-
other laboratory is not necessary. Furthermore, the establishment
of a new laboratory in a new location is inconsistent with the agen-
cy’'s plans to reorganize and consolidate its research facilities.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccveiiiiieiiiee e $1,435,000,000
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ..eecuveiiiiiiieiiieeeiitireesteeeesteeessteeessaeeessaaeeesnaeaees tveessssenessssseenssnnes
HOUSE @lIOWAINCE ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e ettt e e see eeessbeeesnbeessnneeeaes
Committee recOmMmMENdAtioN .........cccvveeieeiiiiiiiie e —100,000,000

The Committee has rescinded $100,000,000 from the hazardous
substance Superfund. With a current unobligated balance of ap-
proximately $1,000,000,000, this reduction is not expected to have
a severe impact on the program. It is likely that this program will
undergo significant changes in the near future, therefore, the Com-
mittee believes it is prudent to slow down current activities.

The Committee notes that with the rescission, the fiscal year
1995 budget for Superfund will be $135,000,000 more than was in-



117

cluded in the original Senate version of the fiscal year 1995 VA,
HUD, and Independent Agencies appropriations bill.

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE/STATE REVOLVING FUNDS

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation 10 date .........ccccceieeiiiiiiie e $2,962,000,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST ....eeiiiiiiieeiiie ittt ettt ene eerieeaaeesaneenreeaineens
House allowance ..........cccccceeviiieniiineninnn. —1,303,200,000
Committee recommendation —1,242,095,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,242,095,000 from
the “Water infrastructure/State revolving funds” account. Included
in this rescission is $799,000,000 from funds previously appro-
priated for drinking water State revolving funds. These funds cur-
rently are not authorized and, therefore, remain unobligated. The
Committee has not rescinded the balance of $500,000,000 in drink-
ing water State revolving funds with the expectation that this pro-
gram will be authorized in the near future.

The Committee has rescinded $443,095,000 of unobligated funds
from grants for specific wastewater and water quality improvement
projects.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DISASTER RELIEF

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccoceieiiiiiiiiiie e $320,000,000
1995 rescission request .........cocceeeeieeeenne 6,700,000,000
House allowance .........cccccceveeviieeenieeesnnen. 5,360,000,000
Committee recommendation 1,900,000,000

The Committee has recommended an appropriation of
$1,900,000,000 for FEMA disaster relief. The Committee notes that
FEMA's request of $6,700,000,000 is based on estimated expenses
associated with all disasters currently open, and disasters projected
to occur over the balance of fiscal year 1995, based on historical
averages. Specifically, the amount requested includes
$4,865,603,000 for costs associated with the Northridge earth-
guake, $1,096,392,000 for disasters which have occurred in numer-
ous States in fiscal year 1995 and prior years, and $738,005,000 for
disasters which are projected to occur over the balance of the year.
FEMA anticipates obligating these funds over the course of several
years.

The Committee’'s recommendation is based on FEMA'’s projected
obligations of $1,265,566,000 for fiscal year 1995, with additional
funds provided to ensure unforeseen expenses associated with the
recent disaster in California resulting from winter storms, can be
met. For the reasons outlined below, the Committee cannot justify
providing FEMA's full request.

The Committee is extremely troubled with the growing cost of
disaster relief. The $6,700,000,000 supplemental request represents
10 percent of the VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies Subcommit-
tee’s 602(b) budget allocation.

In recent years, the numbers of Presidentially declared disasters
has increased significantly. While there were 119 major disasters
during the period 1985-89, there were 195 major disasters during




118

the period 1990-94, an increase of 64 percent. A total of
$14,763,045,000 was provided for FEMA disaster relief over this
period, 90 percent of which was provided through emergency
supplementals. FEMA disaster spending has increased to a 10-year
average annual obligation of $1,126,000,000, excluding the
Northridge earthquake.

The Committee believes steps must be taken to control future
disaster costs, particularly as the Committee intends to cut other
discretionary programs to provide for disaster spending in an effort
not to increase the deficit. First, FEMA needs to clarify and make
more stringent the criteria by which the agency recommends disas-
ter declarations and by which the agency recommends cost-share
waivers. The Committee believes waivers from the normal 25 per-
cent State/local cost share should be granted in very limited cir-
cumstances.

Second, FEMA must ensure the integrity of the disaster relief
fund. In a recent hearing before the VA, HUD, and Independent
Agencies Subcommittee, the General Accounting Office raised seri-
ous concerns about FEMA's financial management of the disaster
relief fund. GAO testified that the disaster relief fund has not been
subject to audit, and there were no assurances that the fund's fi-
nancial data are accurate. This troubling information makes it par-
ticularly difficult for the Committee to approve the administration’s
full request.

And finally, FEMA must ensure that disaster relief funds are
spent to meet critical needs of communities which have suffered
disasters, not frivolous or unnecessary activities. The Committee
believes various programs authorized by the Stafford Act, which
may not meet true emergency needs, should be reviewed and pos-
sibly scaled back in an effort to control costs, particularly those
programs for which there is no State or local cost share. FEMA is
directed to review its disaster assistance programs and submit rec-
ommendations for consolidating, scaling back, or terminating pro-
grams, within 6 months of enactment of this act.

DISASTER RELIEF CONTINGENCY FUND

The Committee has created a new fund for FEMA disaster relief
spending, to become available in fiscal year 1996, with an appro-
priation of $4,800,000,000. These funds are to become available
only to the extent the President makes a specific request for a spe-
cific amount, and designates such amount as an emergency re-
quirement.

The Committee has created this separate fund to ensure ade-
quate funds are available for disaster relief obligations so that sup-
plemental appropriations are not necessary. Given FEMA's ex-
pected obligations associated with the Northridge earthquake, cou-
pled with the new 10-year average cost of disaster assistance, the
Committee expects that as much as $3,500,000,000 of this appro-
priation may be needed in fiscal year 1996.

To ensure adequate congressional oversight of these funds, the
Committee has included the requirement that the President submit
specific requests for these funds.



119

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND
(TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

As requested by the President, the Committee has included bill
language enabling the agency to transfer $331,000 for administra-
tive costs from the flood insurance fund to the “Salaries and ex-
penses” appropriation, and to transfer $5,000,000 from the flood in-
surance fund to the “Emergency management planning and assist-
ance” appropriation. These funds are needed to enable the agency
to initiate flood mitigation activities authorized by the National
Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS, AND TECHNOLOGY

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........cccciiiiiiieiiiee e $5,901,200,000
1995 FESCISSION FEQUEST .....iviiiiiieieiiiie ettt e ettt e ettt e sttt e e st e e e s ibb e e e sibreees breessnneeesasneeeanseeens
House allowance .........ccccccccvvviiivieneeennnn, — 75,000,000
Committee recommendation — 68,000,000

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $68,000,000 for
various activities funded under this account. The rescission in-
cludes $17,000,000 for the Earth observing system and $5,000,000
for the Hubble telescope mission which should be taken from man-
agement reserves for both programs without effecting major mile-
stones or program execution. The rescission also includes
$3,000,000 for a regional ecosystem computer-based modeling
project, and $12,000,000 for hypersonic research to accelerate close-
out of the joint program since the Department of Defense has de-
cided to withdraw support. The savings also includes $15,000,000
for life and microgravity sciences research and $16,000,000 for aca-
demic programs from fiscal year 1995 appropriations and prior-
year unobligated balances. The Committee notes that the academic
programs has grown 173 percent since 1990 and the rescission will
only slow the rate of growth to provide additional time for program
evaluation.

MISSION SUPPORT

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........cccceveviiiiiiiiece e $2,554,587,000
1995 rescission request ..........c.cceeeeenee. —1,000,000
House allowance ...........ccccoeieniieniennnn. —1,000,000
Committee recommendation —6,000,000

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $6,000,000 from
this account. The rescission includes $1,000,000 which was pro-
posed by the President and included by the House for operation of
administrative aircraft. The remaining $5,000,000 rescission will be
taken from salaries, operations, and facilities expenses associated
with the agency’s planned downsizing program.




120

NATIONAL AERONAUTICAL FACILITIES

The Committee has recommended bill language that would ex-
tend availability of $400,000,000 from fiscal year 1995 appropria-
tions for construction of new national wind tunnels facilities until
September 30, 1997. This supplemental language was proposed by
the President, and will enable NASA to continue refining design
options and working with industry on joint financing arrangement
in order to support a possible funding request in the future.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date ..........ccccoieiiiiiiiiiei (1)
1995 reSCISSION FEQUEST ......veiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt —$27,000,000
HOUSE @llOWANCE ...occviieeeiiie ettt st e e e — 27,000,000
Committee recommeENdation .........cccceeeeeeiiiiiieieee e — 76,000,000

1This account was subsumed under the “Science, aeronautics, and technology” account and
“Mission support” account in fiscal year 1995.

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $76,000,000
from prior-year appropriations. The rescission includes $27,000,000
which was appropriated in fiscal year 1993 for construction of a fa-
cility for the Consortium for International Earth Science Informa-
tion Network, which is the same amount proposed for rescission by
the President and included by the House.

The rescission also includes $49,000,000 for construction of facili-
ties from prior-year unobligated balances. Funds should be re-
scinded from facilities that will no longer be required as a result
of the agency restructure. Of that amount, up to $42,000,000
should be rescinded from upgrades to the national transonic facil-
ity. These funds were provided to improve the productivity of this
facility. However, since NASA is considering construction of two
new high productivity wind tunnels, spending funds on these up-
grades may prove duplicative and unnecessary. Therefore, the up-
grade to the national transonic facility should not proceed until the
administration proposes whether or not to build a new wind tunnel
facility and has provided the comprehensive plan requested in the
fiscal year 1995 conference report.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

ACADEMIC RESEARCH INFRASTRUCTURE

(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation to date $250,000,000
1995 rescission request ...... ... ~—131,867,000
House allowance ................. ... ~—131,867,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtion .........cceeeveeeiiiiiiiiee e —131,867,000

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $131,867,000
which was appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for a new interagency
facilities and instrumentation modernization program. The Presi-
dent’s fiscal year 1996 request did not include continuation of this
effort as required by the fiscal year 1995 appropriation and the
amount recommended for rescission is the same as proposed by the
President and included by the House.




121
CORPORATIONS

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
FDIC AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

1995 appropriation t0 date .........ccccceiiiiiiieiiiee e $15,000,000
1995 FeSCISSION FEQUEST ..iocuveiiiiiieiiieesittee e sttt e e steeessbeeestbeeessareeessbeeees treesssseeesssseeeanseeens
House allowance .................. . —11,281,034
Committee recommMENdAtion .........cccvveieeeiiiiiiiie e —11,281,034

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House-passed
rescission of $11,281,034 to terminate the FDIC affordable housing
program. This very small program incurs very high administrative
costs relative to the actual financial assistance provided qualified
participants. Such activities are not related to the primary mission
of this financial regulatory agency and involve only a dwindling
number of properties in a few isolated areas of the Nation.




TITLE II—GENERAL PROVISIONS

TIMBER SUPPLY

Section 2001. The Committee is concerned about the impacts of
current policies on timber supply and forest management issues on
timber-dependent communities across the Nation. The Committee
has included language in its bill to assist the administration in its
commitment to conduct aggressive forest health operations, and to
provide harvestable timber to the people who live and work in the
region of option 9—western Washington and Oregon, and northern
California. The Committee acknowledges that the administration is
currently unable to take the prompt action needed on these impor-
tant issues, in large part, because of duplicative environmental re-
strictions, and the filing of legal challenges. The Committee has in-
cluded language to give the administration the opportunity to fulfill
its commitment to the people of the Pacific Northwest to provide
some level of harvest of timber from Federal lands, and to imple-
ment an aggressive program to restore health to our Nation’s for-
ests.

Emergency salvage timber sales.—The Committee has included
bill language to address the emergency situation in our Nation's
forests created by past wildfires, increased fuel load, or bug in-
fested and diseased timber stands. In 1994 alone, nearly 4 billion
board feet of timber on Federal lands was killed by fire, firefighters
died fighting the summer fires, and Federal costs to fight the fires
approached $900,000,000.

Prompted by this Committee last year, the administration issued
a report on the health of western forests and recognized the need
to conduct salvaging, thinning, and other important forest health
operations. The Committee is concerned, however, about the slow
action by the administration to expedite the preparation and award
of salvage timber sales nationwide. Quick action by the agencies is
critical because of the short lifespan of burnt, dead, dying, blow
down, and bug infested timber stands. Adding to the emergency sit-
uation is the need to act quickly to conduct these forest health op-
erations before the start of the upcoming fire season.

The Committee notes that the House has included language on
this subject in its bill. The Senate’s language takes a similar ap-
proach with a few exceptions. The bill language directs the Forest
Service and BLM expeditiously to prepare, offer, and award salvage
timber sale contracts for the thinning and salvaging of dead, dying,
bug infested, downed, and burnt timber on these Federal lands na-
tionwide. The agencies are further directed to perform the appro-
priate revegetation and tree planting operations in the areas in
which the salvage operations have taken place.

The Forest Service's planned timber salvage program for fiscal
years 1995-96 is roughly 1.5 billion board feet for each fiscal year.

(122)



123

The Committee fully expects the Forest Service to meet these pro-
grammed targets, and undertake significant efforts to harvest addi-
tional salvage timber to the maximum extent feasible. Similarly,
the Bureau of Land Management's programmed timber salvage
program in fiscal year 1995 is 64 million board feet and 45 million
board feet in fiscal year 1996. The Committee expects BLM to meet
these programmed targets, and the bill further directs the Forest
Service and BLM to undertake significant efforts to harvest addi-
tional salvage timber to the maximum extent feasible.

Due to the emergency situation in our Nation’s forests, and in an
effort to give each Secretary the ability to meet both the target vol-
umes and to work toward to higher volume target, the bill lan-
guage deems the salvage timber sales prepared under this section
of the bill to satisfy the requirements of applicable Federal environ-
mental laws. The Committee urges the agencies to expedite these
timber sales, and does not believe that the issuance of regulations
is necessary to implement this provision. Furthermore, because of
the emergency nature of these sales, the bill language also provides
for an expedited process for legal challenges to any such timber
sale, and limits administrative review of the sales.

Released timber sales.—The Committee also includes language to
release a group of sales that have already been sold in the region
affected by section 318 of the Fiscal Year 1990 Interior and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act. Included are all sales offered, award-
ed, or unawarded, whether or not bids have subsequently been re-
jected by the offering agency. The harvest of these sales was as-
sumed under the President’s Pacific Northwest forest plan, but
their release has been held up due to extended subsequent review
by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Release of these sales will
remove tens of millions of dollars of liability from the Government
for contract cancellation. The only limitation on release of these
sales is in the case of a nesting of an endangered bird species with
a known nesting site in a sale unit. In this case, the Secretary
must provide a substitute volume under the terms of subsection
©)@3).

Option 9.—The Committee has also included bill language to pro-
vide the Forest Service and Bureau of Land Management the au-
thority to expedite timber sales allowed for under the President’s
forest plan for the Pacific Northwest, commonly known as option
9. Option 9 was selected by the Secretarys of Interior and Agri-
culture on April 13, 1994, and promised the people in the region
of option 9 (Washington, Oregon, and California) an annual harvest
of 1.1 billion board feet. Despite this commitment, in fiscal year
1994 only 247 million board feet of timber was offered from com-
bined Forest Service and BLM lands from the region—this total is
dramatically less than that promised to the region in option 9. The
Committee is concerned that the administration has not taken the
efforts necessary to fulfill the commitment it made to the people of
the region to achieve an annual harvest level of 1.1 billion board
feet and has included bill language to assist the administration in
this effort.

On December 21, 1994, the Federal District Court issued an
opinion upholding option 9 as valid under all present environ-
mental laws. Other challenges to option 9 are pending and are not



124

prejudiced by this provision. The Committee wishes to make clear
that the bill language does not independently validate option 9 and
does not restrict pending or future challenges to option 9.

The bill language specifies that timber sales prepared under the
provision satisfy the requirements of Federal environmental laws,
provides for an expedited process for legal challenges, and limits
administrative review of such sales.

The Committee urges the administration to impement promptly
each of these provisions upon the date of enactment.

AVAILABILITY PAY AMENDMENTS

Sections 2002-2005. The Committee has included several general
provisions which technically alter section 633 of Public Law 103-
329 with respect to availability pay. One change relates to Offices
of Inspectors General. The Committee recognizes that the mission
and caseloads of a number of Offices of Inspectors General have not
demonstrated the need to employ significant numbers of 1811 se-
ries criminal investigators. Additionally, there has not been an his-
torical basis for these criminal investigators to work unscheduled
duty hours in excess of their required work hours. The Committee,
therefore, has included language which provides for some discretion
by the inspector general based upon the need in that Office for
such additional duty and compensation. Should an inspector gen-
eral exercise the discretion not to apply this compensation to his/
her 1811 agents, those criminal investigators shall not be consid-
ered exempt from the Fair Labor Standards Act authorized in the
Availability Pay Act.

Another change deals with scheduled and unscheduled duty.
Scheduled and unscheduled duty have separate and distinct defini-
tions for the purposes of compensation. The conflicting language in
the law posed administrative difficulties for the agencies and cre-
ated circumstances for potential litigation.

The technical amendment will provide flexibility and discretion
to the agencies. While the Committee recognizes that agencies
should compensate law enforcement officers for overtime hours
scheduled in advance of an administrative work week, as provided
in title 5, section 5542, criminal investigators must also recognize
that agencies cannot always anticipate in advance the exact num-
ber of hours which may be required for such scheduled duty.

Criminal investigators must recognize that on days when over-
time is scheduled, there may be the need for additional work hours
in relation to the scheduled or other varied duties. Reasonable
agency discretion in anticipating, estimating, and scheduling over-
time duty is acceptable. Expecting or directing agents to work un-
scheduled duty hours during a work day which includes scheduled
overtime is acceptable and is appropriately compensated through
the availability pay legislation. The changes to the section 633 rec-
ognize the distinction between the two forms of overtime duty and,
at the same time, provide some discretion to be applied in good
faith by the agencies in order to consolidate overtime compensation
and save agency funds.

The last technical change to section 633 will include U.S. Cus-
toms pilots (aircraft series 2181) under the Availability Pay Act
provisions. This change will permit the uniform application of com-



125

pensation, streamlined administrative procedures, and result in ad-
ditional cost savings to the Government. This technical change is
supported by law enforcement employee organizations and the De-
partment of the Treasury.

Section 2006. Bill language has been included to provide States
with the flexibility to comply with the requirements of section 182
of the Clean Air Act. The language is intended to ensure the Envi-
ronmental Protection Agency does not require any State to adopt
a centralized inspection and maintenance program. States may,
however, choose to adopt such a program and should be given ap-
propriate credits for doing so. EPA is directed to work with States
to develop effective decentralized inspection and maintenance pro-
grams.

Section 2007. Bill language has been included prohibiting EPA
from requiring States to implement trip reduction plans.

Section 2008. Bill language has been included preventing EPA
from adding any new sites to the National Priorities List during
the balance of fiscal year 1995, unless requested by the Governor
of the affected State to do so, or unless Superfund legislation is en-
acted. In view of ongoing efforts to reauthorize Superfund, EPA
should concentrate its efforts on existing NPL sites. The delisting
of facilities and emergency removal actions are not affected by this
provision and should continue where appropriate.

Section 2009. The Committee recommends a provision that limits
the availability of the funds provided in this supplemental to fiscal
year 1995 unless expressly provided otherwise.



COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7, RULE XVI, OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 7 of rule XVI requires that Committee reports on gen-
eral appropriations bills identify each Committee amendment to
the House bill “which proposes an item of appropriation which is
not made to carry out the provisions of an existing law, a treaty
stipulation, or an act or resolution previously passed by the Senate
during that session.”

Amounts recommended for appropriation in the accompanying
bill that would have been covered by this provision if they had been
Committee amendments are:

House of Representatives, payments to widows and heirs of
deceased Members of Congress, $133,600; and
U.S. Customs Service, salaries and expenses, $13,200,000.

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7(C), RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Pursuant to paragraph 7(c) of rule XXVI, the accompanying bill
was ordered reported from the Committee, subject to amendment
and subject to the subcommittee allocation and authorizing the
chairman to offer a Committee amendment to H.R. 1158, by re-
corded vote of 27-1, a quorum being present.

Yeas Nays

Chairman Hatfield Ms. Mikulski
Mr. Stevens
Mr. Cochran
Mr. Specter
Mr. Domenici
Mr. Gramm
Mr. Bond

Mr. Gorton
Mr. McConnell
Mr. Mack

Mr. Burns

Mr. Shelby
Mr. Jeffords
Mr. Gregg

Mr. Bennett
Mr. Byrd

Mr. Inouye
Mr. Hollings
Mr. Johnston
Mr. Leahy

Mr. Bumpers
Mr. Lautenberg
Mr. Harkin

(126)



127

Mr. Reid
Mr. Kerrey
Mr. Kohl
Mrs. Murray

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 12, RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 12 of rule XXVI requires that Committee reports on
a bill or joint resolution repealing or amending any statute or part
of any statute include “(a) the text of the statute or part thereof
which is proposed to be repealed; and (b) a comparative print of
that part of the bill or joint resolution making the amendment and
of the statute or part thereof proposed to be amended, showing by
stricken-through type and italics, parallel columns, or other appro-
priate typographical devices the omissions and insertions which
would be made by the bill or joint resolution if enacted in the form
recommended by the Committee.”

AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED
AGENCIES

Chapter 1 proposes the following changes in Public Law 103-330
(108 Stat. 2459), the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and
Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
1995:

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE

For payments to agricultural experiment stations, for co-
operative forestry and other research, for facilities, and for
other expenses, including $171,304,000 to carry into effect
the provisions of the Hatch Act approved March 2, 1887,
as amended, including administration by the United States
Department of Agriculture, penalty mail costs of agricul-
tural experiment stations under section 6 of the Hatch Act
of 1887, as amended, and payments under section 1361(c)
of the Act of October 3, 1980 (7 U.S.C. 301n.); $20,809,000
for grants for cooperative forestry research under the Act
approved October 10, 1962 (16 U.S.C. 582a-582-a7), as
amended, including administrative expenses, and pay-
ments under section 1361(c) of the Act of October 3, 1980
(7 U.S.C. 301n.); $28,157,000 for payments to the 1890
land-grant colleges, including Tuskegee University, for re-
search under section 1445 of the National Agricultural Re-
search, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7
U.S.C. 3222), as amended, including administration by the
United States Department of Agriculture, and penalty
mail costs of the 1890 land-grant colleges, including
Tuskegee University; $52,295,000 for contracts and grants
for agricultural research under the Act of August 4, 1965,
as amended (7 U.S.C. 450i(c)); $103,123,000 for competi-
tive research grants under section 2(b) of the Act of August
4, 1965, as amended (7 U.S.C. 450i(b)), including adminis-
trative expenses; $5,551,000 for the support of animal
health and disease programs authorized by section 1433 of



128

Public Law 95-113, including administrative expenses;
$1,318,000 for supplemental and alternative crops and
products as authorized by the National Agricultural Re-
search, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977, as
amended (7 U.S.C. 3319d); $500,000 for grants for re-
search pursuant to the Critical Agricultural Materials Act
of 1984 (7 U.S.C. 178) and section 1472 of the Food and
Agriculture Act of 1977, as amended (7 U.S.C. 3318), to re-
main available until expended; $475,000 for rangeland re-
search grants as authorized by subtitle M of the National
Agriculture Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act
of 1977, as amended; $8,990,000 for contracts and grants
for agricultural research under the Act of August 4, 1965,
as amended (7 U.S.C. 450i(c)); $3,500,000 for higher edu-
cation graduate fellowships grants under section 1417(b)(6)
of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and
Teaching Policy Act of 1977, as amended (7 U.S.C.
3152(b)(6)), including administrative expenses, to remain
available until expended (7 U.S.C. 2209b); $4,350,000 for
higher education challenge grants under section 1417(b)(1)
of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and
Teaching Policy Act of 1977, as amended (7 U.S.C.
3152(b)(1)), including administrative expenses; $1,000,000
for a higher education minority scholars program under
section 1417(b)(5) of the National Agricultural Research,
Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977, as amended (7
U.S.C. 3152(b)(5)), including administrative expenses, to
remain available until expended (7 U.S.C. 2209b);
$4,000,000 for aquaculture grants as authorized by section
1475 of the National Agricultural Research, Extension,
and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3322), and other
Acts; $8,112,000 for sustainable agriculture research and
education, as authorized by section 1621 of Public Law
101-624 (7 U.S.C. 5811), including administrative ex-
penses; and $19,954,000 for necessary expenses of Cooper-
ative State Research Service activities, including coordina-
tion and program leadership for higher education work of
the Department, administration of payments to State agri-
cultural experiment stations, funds for employment pursu-
ant to the second sentence of section 706(a) of the Organic
Act of 1944 (7 U.S.C. 2225), of which [$9,917,000]
$9,207,000 shall be for a program of capacity buildings
grants to colleges eligible to receive funds under the Act of
August 30, 1890 (7 U.S.C. 321-326 and 328), including
Tuskegee University, to remain available until expended (7
U.S.C. 2209b), of which not to exceed $100,000 shall be for
employment under 5 U.S.C. 3109; in all, $433,438,000.
None of the funds in the foregoing paragraph shall be
available to carry out research related to the production,
processing or marketing of tobacco or tobacco products.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

To carry into effect the provisions of the Rural Electrification Act
of 1936, as amended (7 U.S.C. 901-950(b)), as follows:



129

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOANS PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

Insured loans pursuant to the authority of section 305 of
the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, as amended (7 U.S.C.
935), shall be made as follows: 5 percent rural electrifica-
tion loans, $100,000,000; 5 percent rural telephone loans,
$75,000,000; cost of money rural telephone loans,
$297,000,000; municipal rate rural electric loans,
$575,250,000; and loans made pursuant to section 306 of
the Act, $420,000,000, to remain available until expended.

For the cost, as defined in section 502 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, including the cost of modifying
loans, of direct and guaranteed loans authorized by the
Rural Electrification Act of 1936, as amended (7 U.S.C.
935), as follows: cost of direct loans, $15,200,000; cost of
municipal rate loans, $46,020,000; cost of money rural tele-
phone loans, $60,000; cost of loans guaranteed pursuant to
section 306, $450,000: Provided, That notwithstanding sec-
tion 305(d)(2) of the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, bor-
rower interest rates may exceed 7 percent per year.

In addition, for administrative expenses necessary to
carry out the direct and guaranteed loan programs,
$29,982,000.

COMMODITY SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM

For necessary expenses to carry out the commodity sup-
plemental food program as authorized by section 4(a) of
the Agriculture and Consumer Protection Act of 1973 (7
U.S.C. 612c (note)), including not less than $8,000,000 for
the projects in Detroit, New Orleans, and Des Moines,
$84,500,000, to remain available through September 30,
1996: Provided, That none of these funds shall be available
to reimburse the Commodity Credit Corporation for com-
modities donated to the program: Provided further, That
20 percent of any Commodity Supplemental Food Program
funds carried over from fiscal year 1994 shall be available
for administrative costs of the program.

Sec. 715. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise
made available by this Act shall be used to pay the sala-
ries of personnel who carry out a Market Promotion Pro-
gram pursuant to section 203 (7 U.S.C. 5623) of the Agri-
cultural Trade Act of 1978, with respect to tobacco or if the
aggregate amount of funds and/or commodities under such
program exceeds [$85,500,000] $110,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES

The first proviso under the heading “Construction” for the Forest
Service in Public Law 103-332 is amended as follows:

For necessary expenses of the Forest Service, not other-
wise provided for, for construction, $203,186,000, to re-
main available until expended, of which $71,443,000 is for
construction and acquisition of buildings and other facili-



130

ties; and $131,743,000 is for construction and repair of for-
est roads and trails by the Forest Service as authorized by
16 U.S.C. 532-538 and 23 U.S.C. 101 and 205: Provided,
That funds becoming available in fiscal year [1994] 1995
under the Act of March 4, 1913 (16 U.S.C. 501) shall be
transferred to the General Fund of the Treasury of the
United States: Provided further, That not to exceed
$50,000,000, to remain available until expended, may be
obligated for the construction of forest roads by timber
purchasers.

The first proviso under the heading “Operation of Indian pro-
grams” for the Bureau of Indian Affairs in Public Law 103-332 is
amended as follows:

For operation of Indian programs by direct expenditure,
contracts, cooperative agreements, and grants including
expenses necessary to provide education and welfare serv-
ices for Indians, either directly or in cooperation with
States and other organizations, including payment of care,
tuition, assistance, and other expenses of Indians in board-
ing homes, or institutions, or schools; grants and other as-
sistance to needy Indians; maintenance of law and order;
management, development, improvement, and protection of
resources and appurtenant facilities under the jurisdiction
of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, including payment of irri-
gation assessments and charges; acquisition of water
rights; advances for Indian industrial and business enter-
prises; operation of Indian arts and crafts shops and muse-
ums; development of Indian arts and crafts, as authorized
by law; for the general administration of the Bureau of In-
dian Affairs, including such expenses in field offices; main-
taining of Indian reservation roads as defined in section
101 of title 23, United States Code; and construction, re-
pair, and improvement of Indian housing, $1,526,778,000,
of which $208,000 shall be for cyclical maintenance of trib-
ally owned fish hatcheries and related facilities; and of
which $297,000 shall be for a grant to the Close Up Foun-
dation; and of which not to exceed $95,823,000 shall be for
payments to tribes and tribal organizations for contract
support costs associated with ongoing contracts or grants
or compacts authorized by the Indian Self-Determination
Act of 1975, as amended: Provided, That tribes and tribal
contractors may use their tribal priority allocations for
unmet contract support costs of ongoing contracts, grants
or compact agreements; and of which not to exceed
[$330,111,000] $329,361,000 shall be for school operations
costs of Bureau-funded schools and other education pro-
grams which shall become available for obligation on July
1, 1995, and shall remain available for obligation until
September 30, 1996; and of which not to exceed
$72,580,000 shall be for higher education scholarships,
adult vocational training, and assistance to public schools
under the Act of April 16, 1934 (48 Stat. 596) as amended



131

(25 U.S.C. 152 et seq.), which shall remain available for
obligation until September 30, 1996;

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Under the heading below, the act of September 30, 1994, making
appropriations for the Department of Transportation and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1995, Public Law
103-331, is amended as follows:

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration, not otherwise provided for, including administra-
tive expenses for research and development, establishment
of air navigation facilities and the operation (including
leasing) and maintenance of aircraft, and carrying out the
provisions of the Airport and Airway Improvement Act of
1982, as amended, or other provisions of law authorizing
the obligation of funds for similar programs of airport and
airway development or improvement, lease or purchase of
four passenger motor vehicles for replacement only,
$4,595,394,000, of which $2,450,250,000 shall be derived
from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund: Provided, That
there may be credited to this appropriation funds received
from States, counties, municipalities, foreign authorities,
other public authorities, and private sources, for expenses
incurred in the provision of aviation services, including the
maintenance and operation of air navigation facilities and
for issuance, renewal or modification of certificates, includ-
ing airman, aircraft, and repair station certificates, or for
tests related thereto, or for processing major repair or al-
teration forms: [Provided further, That, of the funds avail-
able under this head, $17,500,000 is available only for per-
manent change of station moves for members of the air
traffic work force:1 Provided further, That funds may be
used to enter into a grant agreement with a nonprofit
standard setting organization to assist in the development
of aviation safety standards: Provided further, That none
of the funds in this Act shall be available for new appli-
cants for the second career training program: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds in this Act shall be available
for paying premium pay under 5 U.S.C. 5546(a) to any
Federal Aviation Administration employee unless such em-
ployee actually performed work during the time cor-
responding to such premium pay.

Section 341 of the act of September 30, 1994, making appropria-
tions for the Department of Transportation and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1995, Public Law 103-331, is
amended as follows:

SEc. 341. Amounts not to exceed $3,000,000 available in
the obligation guarantee fund established under section
511 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform



132

Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-210), as amended, [and re-
ceived from the Delaware and Hudson Railroad,] shall be
transferred to the Federal Railroad Administration, “Office
of the administrator” for necessary expenses of the Federal
Railroad Administration.

Section 326 of the act of October 27, 1993, making appropriations
for the Department of Transportation and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, Public Law 103-122, is
amended as follows:

Sec. 326. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
and except for fixed guideway modernization projects,
funds made available by this Act [or previous Acts] under
“Federal Transit Administration, Discretionary Grants” for
projects specified in this Act [or previous Acts] or identi-
fied in reports accompanying this Act [or previous Acts]
not obligated by September 30, 1996, shall be made avail-
able for other projects under section 3 of the Federal Tran-
sit Act, as amended.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND
EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

Under the Department of Education, general provisions, section
601, Public Law 103-66 is amended as follows:

SEC. 458. FUNDS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.

(@) IN GENERAL.—Each fiscal year, there shall be avail-
able to the Secretary of Education from funds available
pursuant to section 422(g) and from funds not otherwise
appropriated, funds to be obligated for administrative costs
under this part, including the costs of the transition from
the loan programs under part B to the direct student loan
programs under this part (including the costs of annually
assessing the program under this part and the progress of
the transition) and transition support (including adminis-
trative costs) for the expenses of guaranty agencies in
servicing outstanding loans in their portfolios and in guar-
anteeing new loans, not to exceed (from such funds not
otherwise appropriated) $260,000,000 in fiscal year 1994,
[$345,000,000] $250,000,000 in fiscal year 1995,
$550,000,000 in fiscal year 1996, $595,000,000 in fiscal
year 1997, and $750,000,000 in fiscal year 1998. If in any
fiscal year the Secretary determines that additional funds
for administrative expenses are needed as a result of such
transition or the expansion of the direct student loan pro-
grams under this part, the Secretary is authorized to use
funds available under this section for subsequent fiscal
year for such expenses, except that the total expenditures
by the Secretary (from such funds not otherwise appro-
priated) shall not exceed [$2,500,000,000] $2,405,000,000
in fiscal years 1994 through 1998. The Secretary is also
authorized to carry over funds available under this section
to a subsequent fiscal year.



133

Under the Department of Health and Human Services, under the
heading “Job Opportunities and Basic Skills,” section 403(k)(3)(E)
of the Social Security Act, as amended by Public Law 100-485, is
amended as follows:

Sec. 403(k)(3). The amount specified in this paragraph
is:

(A) $600,000,000 in the case of the fiscal year 1989,

(B) $800,000,000 in the case of the fiscal year 1990,

(C) $1,000,000,000 in the case of the fiscal year 1991,
1992, and 1993,

(D) $1,100,000,000 in the case of the fiscal year 1994,

(E) $1,300,000,000 in the case of the fiscal year 1995, re-
duced by an amount equal to the total of those funds that
are within each State’s limitation for fiscal year 1995 that
are not necessary to pay such State’s allowable claims for
such fiscal year (except that such amount for such year
shall be deemed to be $1,300,000,000 for the purpose of de-
termining the amount of the payment under subsection (I)
to which each State is entitled) and

(F) $1,000,000,000 in the case of the fiscal year 1996 and
each succeeding fiscal year

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Section 3 under the head “Administrative Provisions—Internal
Revenue Service” in Public Law 103-329, is amended as follows:

The Secretary of the Treasury may establish new fees or
raise existing fees for services provided by the Internal
Revenue Service to increase receipts, where such fees are
authorized by another law. The Secretary of the Treasury
may spend the new or increased fee receipts to supplement
appropriations made available to the Internal Revenue
Service appropriations accounts in fiscal years 1995 and
thereafter: Provided, That the Secretary shall base such
fees on the costs of providing specified services to persons
paying such fees: Provided further, That the Secretary
shall provide quarterly reports to the Congress on the col-
lection of such fees and how they are being expended by
the Service: Provided further, That the total expenditures
from such fees shall not exceed $119,000,000 annually.

Appropriation language under the head “United States Mint, Sal-
aries and Expenses” in Public Law 103-329, is amended as follows:

For necessary expenses of the United States Mint;
$55,740,000, of which not to exceed $1,540,000 shall re-
main available until September 30, 1997, for expansion
and improvements.

Section 2002 of the bill amends Public Law 103-329; 108 Stat.
2428, by adding at the end, the following new subsection:

(g) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (e)(1),
any Office of Inspector General that employed less than
four criminal investigators on the date of the enactment of
this Act, and whose criminal investigators were not receiv-



134

ing administratively uncontrollable overtime before such
date of enactment, may provide availability pay to such
criminal investigators at any time after September 30,
1995.

Section 2003 of the bill amends section 5542, of title 5, United
States Code by striking the subsection (d):

[(d) In applying subsection (a) of this section with re-
spect to any criminal investigator who is paid availability
pay under section 5545a—

(1) such investigator shall be compensated under
such subsection (a), at the rates there provided, for
overtime work which is scheduled in advance of the
administrative workweek—

(A) in excess of 10 hours on a day during such
investigator’s basic 40 hour workweek; or

(B) on a day outside such investigator’s basic 40
hour workweek; and

(2) such investigator shall be compensated for all
other overtime work under section 5545a.]

Section 2004 of the bill amends section 5545a, subsection (c), of
title 5, by adding at the end of the subsection the following:

An agency may direct a criminal investigator to work un-
scheduled duty hours on days when regularly scheduled
overtime is provided under section 5542, and that duty may
be related to the duties for which the investigator was
scheduled or other duties based upon the needs of the agen-
cy.

Section 2005 of the bill is amended by adding the following to
section 5545(a) of title 5, United States Code as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, beginning
30 days from the date of enactment of this Act and continu-
ing thereafter, United States Customs Service Pilots com-
pensated for administratively uncontrollable overtime
under the provisions of 5545(c) of title 5, United States
Code, shall be provided availability pay authorized under
the provisions of section 5545(a) of title 5, United States
Code, and all other provisions of such title shall apply to
such Customs Service pilots.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Under the Department of Housing and Urban Development, gen-
eral provisions, section 14 of the United States Housing Act of 1937
is amended by adding at the end the following new subsection:

(9)(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a pub-
lic housing agency may use modernization assistance pro-
vided under section 14 for any eligible activity currently
authorized by this Act or applicable appropriations acts for
a public housing agency, including the demolition of exist-
ing units, for replacement housing (including section 5(h)
replacement housing), for temporary relocation assistance,
and in conjunction with other programs; provided the pub-



135

lic housing agency consults with the appropriate local gov-
ernment officials (or Indian tribal officials) and with ten-
ants of the public housing development. The public housing
agency shall establish procedures for consultation with
local government officials and tenants.

(2) The authorization provided under this subsection
shall not extend to the use of public housing modernization
assistance for public housing operating assistance.

The above amendment shall be effective for assistance
appropriated on or before the effective date of this Act.

Under the Department of Housing and Urban Development, gen-
eral provisions, section 18 of the United States Housing Act of 1937
is amended as follows:

SEC. 18. Demolition and Disposition of Public Housing.

(a) The Secretary may not approve an application by a
public housing agency for permission, with or without fi-
nancial assistance under this Act, to demolish or dispose
of a public housing project or a portion of a public housing
project unless the Secretary has determined that—

(1) in the case of an application proposing demoli-
tion of a public housing project or a portion of a public
housing project, the project or portion of the project is
obsolete as to physical condition, location, or other fac-
tors, making it unusable for housing purposes, and no
reasonable program of modifications is feasible to re-
turn the project or portion of the project to useful life;
or in the case of an application proposing the demoli-
tion of only a portion of a project, the demolition will
help to assure the useful life of the remaining portion
of the project;

(2) in the case of an application proposing disposi-
tion of real property of a public housing agency by sale
or other transfer—

(A)(i) the property’s retention is not in the best
interests of the tenants or the public housing
agency because developmental changes in the area
surrounding the project adversely affect the
health or safety of the tenants or the feasible op-
eration of the project by the public housing agen-
cy, because disposition allows the acquisition, de-
velopment, or rehabilitation of other properties
which will be more efficiently or effectively oper-
ated as low-income housing projects and which
will preserve the total amount of lower income
housing stock available in the community, or be-
cause of other factors which the Secretary deter-
mines are consistent with the best interests of the
tenants and public housing agency and which are
not inconsistent with other provisions of this Act;
and

(ii) for property other than dwelling units, the
property is excess to the needs of a project or the



136

disposition is incidental to, or does not interfere
with, continued operation of a project; and

(B) the net proceeds of the disposition will be
used for (i) the payment of development cost for
the project and for the retirement of outstanding
obligations issued to finance original development
or modernization of the project, which, in the case
of scattered-site housing of a public housing agen-
cy, shall be in an amount that bears the same
ratio to the total of such costs and obligations as
the number of units disposed of bears to the total
number of units of the project at the time of dis-
position, and (ii) to the extent that any proceeds
remain after the application of proceeds in accord-
ance with clause (i), the provision of housing as-
sistance for low-income families through such
measures as modernization of low-income housing,
or the acquisition, development, or rehabilitation
of other properties to operate as low-income hous-
ing; or

(3) in the case of an application proposing demoli-
tion or disposition of any portion of a public housing
project, assisted at any time under section 5(j)(2)—

(A) such assistance has not been provided for
the portion of the project to be demolished or dis-
posed within the 10-year period ending upon sub-
mission of the application; or

(B) the property’s retention is not in the best in-
terest of the tenants or the public housing agency
because of extraordinary changes in the area sur-
rounding the project or other extraordinary cir-
cumstances of the project.

(b) The Secretary may not approve an application or fur-
nish assistance under this section or under this Act un-
less—

(1) the application from the public housing agency
has been developed in consultation with tenants and
tenant councils, if any, who will be affected by the
demolition or disposition, and the tenant councils, resi-
dent management corporation, and tenant cooperative
of the project or portion of the project covered by the
application, if any, have been given appropriate oppor-
tunities to purchase the project or portion of the
project covered by the application, and contains a cer-
tification by appropriate local government officials
that the proposed activity is consistent with the appli-
cable housing assistance plan; and

(2) all tenants to be displaced as a result of the dem-
olition or disposition will be given assistance by the
public housing agency and are relocated to other de-
cent, safe, sanitary, and affordable housing, which is,
to the maximum extent practicable, housing of their
choice, including housing assisted under section 8 of
this Act, and the public housing agency provides for



137

the payment of the relocation expenses of each tenant
to be displaced, ensures that the rent paid by the ten-
ant following relocation will not exceed the amount
permitted under this Act and shall not commence dem-
olition or disposition of any unit until the tenant of the
unit is relocated; [and

(3) the public housing agency has developed a plan
for the provision of an additional decent, safe, sani-
tary, and affordable dwelling unit for each public
housing dwelling unit to be demolished or disposed
under such application, which plan—

(A) provides for the provision of such additional
dwelling units through—

(i) the acquisition or development of addi-
tional public housing dwelling units;

(i) the use of 15-year project-based assist-
ance under section 8 to the extent available;
or if such assistance is not available, in the
case of an application proposing demolition or
disposition of 200 or more units, the use of
available project-based assistance under sec-
tion 8 having a term of not less than 5 years;

(iii) the use of not less than 15-year project-
based assistance under other Federal pro-
grams to the extent available; or if such as-
sistance is not available, in the case of an ap-
plication proposing demolition or disposition
of 200 or more units, the use of available
project-based assistance under other Federal
programs having a term of not less than 5
years;

(iv) the acquisition or development of dwell-
ing units assisted under a State or local gov-
ernment program that provides for project-
based assistance comparable in terms of eligi-
bility, contribution to rent, and length of as-
sistance contract (not less than 15 years) to
assistance under section 8(b)(1);

(v) the use of 15-year tenant-based assist-
ance under section 8 (excluding vouchers
under section 8(0) to the extent available; or
if such assistance is not available, in the case
of an application proposing demolition or dis-
position of 200 or more units, the use of ten-
ant-based assistance under section 8 (exclud-
ing vouchers under section 8(0) having a term
of not less than 5 years; or

(vi) any combination of such methods;

(B) in the case of an application proposing dem-
olition or disposition of 200 or more units, shall
provide that (notwithstanding the Ilimitation
under section 8(d)(2)(A) on the amount of project-
based assistance provided by an agency)—



138

(i) not less than 50 percent of such addi-
tional dwelling units shall be provided
through the acquisition or development of ad-
ditional public housing dwelling units or
through project-based assistance; and

(iii) not more than 50 percent of such addi-
tional dwelling units shall be provided
through tenant-based assistance under section
8 (excluding vouchers under section 8(0) hav-
ing a term of not less than 5 years;

(C) if it provides for the use of tenant-based as-
sistance under section 8, may be approved—

(i) only after a finding by the Secretary that
replacement with project-based assistance is
not feasible, and the supply of private rental
housing actually available to those who would
receive such assistance under the plan is suf-
ficient for the total number of certificates and
vouchers available in the community after im-
plementation of the plan and that such supply
is likely to remain available for the full 15-
year term of the assistance; and

(i) only if such finding is based on objective
information, which shall include rates of par-
ticipation by landlords in the section 8 pro-
gram, size, conditions and rent levels of avail-
able rental housing as compared to section 8
standards, the supply of vacant existing hous-
ing meeting the section 8 quality standards
with rents at or below the fair market rent or
the likelihood of adjusting the fair market
rent, the number of eligible families waiting
for public housing or housing assistance
under section 8, and the extent of discrimina-
tion against the types of individuals or fami-
lies to be served by the assistance;

(D) is approved by the unit of general local gov-
ernment in which the project is located;

(E) includes a schedule for completing the plan
within a period consistent with the size of the pro-
posed demolition or disposition, except that the
schedule shall in no event exceed 6 years;

(F) includes a method of ensuring that the same
number of individuals and families will be pro-
vided housing;

(G) provides for the payment of the relocation
expenses of each tenant to be displaced and en-
sures that the rent paid by the tenant following
relocation will not exceed the amount permitted
under this Act; and

(H) prevents the taking of any action to demol-
ish or dispose of any unit until the tenant of the
unit is relocated to decent, safe, sanitary, and af-
fordable housing that is, to the extent practicable,



139

of the tenant’s choice; except that, in any 5-year
period, a public housing agency may demolish not
more than the lesser of 5 dwelling units or 5 per-
cent of the total dwelling units owned and oper-
ated by the public housing agency, without provid-
ing an additional dwelling unit for each such pub-
lic housing dwelling unit to be demolished, but
only if the space occupied by the demolished unit
is used for meeting the service or other needs of
public housing residents.]

(©)[(1)1 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Secretary is authorized to make available financial assist-
ance for applications approved under this section using
available contributions authorized under section 5.

[(2) The Secretary shall, upon approving a plan under
subsection (b)(3), agree to commit (subject to the availabil-
ity of future appropriations) the funds necessary to carry
out the plan over the approved schedule of the plan. As
part of each annual budget request for the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Secretary shall sub-
mit to the Congress a report—

(A) outlining the commitments the Secretary en-
tered into during the preceding year to fund plans ap-
proved under subsection (b)(3); and

(B) specifying, by fiscal year, the budget authority
required to carry out the commitments specified in
subparagraph (A).1

(d) A public housing agency shall not take any action to
demolish or dispose of a public housing project or a portion
of a public housing project without obtaining the approval
of the Secretary and satisfying the conditions specified in
subsections (a) and (b), provided that nothing in this sec-
tion shall prevent a public housing agency from consolidat-
ing occupancy within or among buildings of a public hous-
ing project, or among projects, or with other housing, for
the purpose of improving the living conditions of or provid-
ing more efficient services to the tenants.

(e)(1) In each of fiscal years 1993 and 1994, the Sec-
retary may reserve from any budget authority appro-
priated for such year for assistance under section 8 that is
available for families not currently receiving such assist-
ance not more than 10 percent of such budget authority for
providing replacement housing [under subsection
(b)(3)(A)]1 for units demolish or disposed of pursuant to
this section.

(2) In each of fiscal years 1993 and 1994, the Secretary
may reserve from any budget authority appropriated for
such year for development of public housing under section
5(a)(2) not more than the lesser of 30 percent of such budg-
et authorization or $150,000,000, for providing replace-
ment housing Lunder subsection (b)(3)(A)] for units demol-
ished or disposed of pursuant to this section.

() Notwithstanding any other provision of law, replace-
ment housing for public housing units demolished may be



140

built on the original public housing site or the same neigh-
borhood if the number of such replacement units is signifi-
cantly fewer than the number of units demolished.

(g) [f] The provisions of this section shall not apply to
the disposition of a public housing project in accordance
with an approved homeownership program under title 111
of this Act.

Under the Department of Housing and Urban Development, gen-
eral provisions, section 304(g) of the United States Housing Act of
1937 is repealed:

SEC. 304. Homeownership Program Requirements.

* * * * * * *

[(g) REPLACEMENT PLAN.—Public Housing projects shall
not be transferred under this title unless the Secretary has
entered into a binding agreement with the local public
housing agency to make available to such agency Federal
funding assistance to provide an additional decent, safe,
sanitary, and affordable dwelling unit as a replacement for
each unit in a public housing project to be transferred.
Such replacement housing may consist of—

(1) the development of new public housing units by
the public housing agency in accordance with section

(2) the rehabilitation of vacant public housing units
by the public housing agency in accordance with sec-
tion 14(n)(1).

(3) the use of 5-year, tenant-based rental assistance
under section 8(b)(2) and section 8(0)(9);

(4) the use of a State or local program that is com-
parable to any of the Federal programs referred to in
subparagraphs (A) through (C) as to housing stand-
ards, eligibility, and contribution to rent, and provides
a term of assistance of not less than 5 years;

(5) where the applicant is a resident management
corporation, resident council, or cooperative associa-
tion, the acquisition of nonpublicly owned housing
units, which the applicant shall operate as rental
housing comparable to public housing as to term of as-
sistance, housing standards, eligibility, and contribu-
tion to rent; or

(6) any combination of such methods.]

* * * * * * *

The above two amendments shall be effective for plans
for the demolition, disposition or conversion to homeowner-
ship of public housing approved by the Secretary on or be-
fore September 30, 1995.

Under the Department of Housing and Urban Development, gen-
eral provisions, section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937
is amended by adding the following new subsection:

(z) TERMINATION OF SECTION 8 CONTRACTS AND REUSE
OF RECAPTURED BUDGET AUTHORITY.—



141

(1) GENERAL AUTHORITY.—The Secretary may reuse
any budget authority, in whole or part, that is recap-
tured on account of termination of a housing assistance
payments contract (other than a contract for tenant-
based assistance) only for one or more of the following:

(A) TENANT-BASED ASSISTANCE.—Pursuant to a
contract with a public housing agency, to provide
tenant-based assistance under this section to fami-
lies occupying units formerly assisted under the
terminated contract.

(B) PROJECT-BASED ASSISTANCE.—Pursuant to a
contract with an owner, to attach assistance to one
or more structures under this section.

(2) FAMILIES OCCUPYING UNITS FORMERLY ASSISTED
UNDER TERMINATED CONTRACT.—Pursuant to para-
graph (1), the Secretary shall first make available ten-
ant-or project-based assistance to families occupying
units formerly assisted under the terminated contract.
The Secretary shall consult with these families on the
choice and availability of assistance, but shall provide
project-based assistance in areas only where the use of
tenant-based assistance is determined to be infeasible
by the Secretary.

(3) EFFecTIVE DATE.—This subsection shall be effec-
tive for actions initiated by the Secretary on or before
September 30, 1995.

BUDGETARY IMPACT

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how that authority com-
pares with the reports submitted under section 602 of the act for
the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for
the fiscal year. All funds provided in this bill are either offset or
are within the remaining limits of the Committee’s allocations.

FivE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
table contains 5-year projections associated with the budget author-
ity provided in the accompanying bill:

[In millions]
Budget authority: Fiscal year 1995 .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiniieiiee e —$11,250
Outlays:
Fiscal year 1995 .... —818
Fiscal year 1996 .... —-2,919
FiSCal YEAI 1997 ..ot —374
FisSCal YEAr 1998 .......eiiiiiiiieiie ettt 77

Fiscal year 1999 and fULUIe YEArS ........ccccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e —435



142

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LocAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the financial
assistance to State and local governments is as follows:

[In millions]

New budget aUthOFILY ....cooveveiiee e e —$8,385
Fiscal year 1995 OULIAYS .......ceeiiiiiiiiiiiee et —252



143

000" 908" 6- 000°200°8 000" 8r0° 8L 000°280°8 teerreeesseaisiigin3pnopaly Jo jusmiivdeg ‘19301
N?‘x‘uumwuwwww-: -H”::......-. MM!.‘M”M!.X“.”WMW:.. n“HH-.::u-...- myumwanw.:. O AR {'TT31 281 3] _: CII-._O__: (1Y} cowuga -0l
SUOLSIAOLd | uep
(o000’ po0 ' 02) (000°.000°02) (000°000°02) s90.00.id 1) POO4 punj uoi3BJodio) 3jpes) 3jpowmod  p-iD|
vojieiodie) 3pesd A3jpowucy
000°000° 01~ 000°000°01 e ereeresiesitareaeecinaiatets s iuagiiodus PUS SOLIRINE - -~
, S0}AJEE UOLINAISSUOD PUB UOLINZLI QRIS WSR3 N0 LIOY
000°¥S+ e 000°280°8 000°8V0°8 000°2080°8 ..................................ndlconxd pue sejieyug »-y01
e0jAJeg Uojloedsul puw Kjejeg pood
(000 812°2+) {goo‘eiz z+) “(000°812°2) ereesseesc(angeunay Q) Sa4AIGE YoJeesey Ywun3inoliby  ---
TUNLINDTYOY 40 LNINLYVAIO
1 YI1dVHD
’ 13un
T eoummone  asenbes
agnoy 1e3uoweddng 9933 LowOD esnoy 193U yddng

o3 pe.Juwdeos
UO | JUpUBUNOISS 9@]3] 10D

[s4m}jop u} sjunouy]

1118 3HL NI GIONSWWOOIY SINNOWY ONV ALIYOHLNY (TYNOILYDITRO) 139008 MIN 40 LNINILVLS JAILIVHVAWOD



144

000005 L 000006 4~ 000004 L 000°000°€- ke

000°00S°§bi+ 0007054701 000°094°0t- 000°052°824- oo

- 000°000°8- 000°000°8- 000°000°6- c-e I
To 000°05471- 000°05Z° L~ 000°0SZ°L- .- e
000°005°GL1+ --- m-- 000°00G°Gil- .- .
000°000°9- 000°000°8- 000°000°9-
000°¥66°02+ .- b 000°¥66°02- .- .
000" €6+ 000°856- 0007856 000715071 .- .
000°8ZL° L+ 000°005"4- 000°00S " 4- 0007829721 --- -
000°'000° ¢+ --- --- 000°000°€- .- ciees
s 000° 18- 000" 18- 000°ig- . R,

soUBAOY) | @ jsonbe. uoLyep ] 11 3sonbel
esnoy 1v3juswsiddng °93) juwod [T7.1.07] 1®3uewe}ddng

03 peiwduod
UOLIRPUSRNOIN] 909 ) LEWOD

B {simyjop ui sjunowy]

Penu}luod--1118 3HL NI QIANIMNOI3Y SLNNOWY ONY ALIHOHLINY (TYNOILYDI180)

...... Ceeiesieen e guoyde) )
tsoLpIsSgns uvol
: junoooy
weaboid suwoq euoyde|el Puw UOLIROL31.3D2@)13 1wiNY

UOLIRIISLULUPY UOL3EDL} 143001 18INY

SrreettiyoL3RIISIULUPY SWOH SJowiny ‘)e30)

rerc(pgAd) wwiBoug uwol eejuwieny s)enj 1040O1Y

scrsjuesB Buiuuwyd pue edueisS|SSR (BOLUYI9) 19007

crrro(Apisqns uwel) (g1g ‘oes) Buisnoy (miuey
13unoooy weiBosd puny eouwansul Bujsnoy jwiny

UOLIRIISLULUPY BWOH SiSWIRY

Seereraiesssieieeciigeyy(]10u) pus sBulp)ing
199}A405 uOjIoedSUl YI1UeH JUR)J PUR |TWiUY
sterereciccrsel3pyjowy puw sBulpiing
©trc 901AL0S YOIWESEY 011S OA}3IRIedao)
sritescerscigey3ijomy pus sBuipiing
D}AIRE YOIRESRY (RINIINOLIBY
TnetttUUOLINZE) RO SEN0)
puU® 4oJUeseY JVINIIN0LI0Y SA}IBUISIIY
e eieesieeeseee e £ 10101008 OY3 3O 991530

FHALINDIYNOV 20 LNIWLIUWVHED

1390N8 M3N 40 IN3W3ILVLIS JAILVHVGNOD

*oN
“oo0Q



145

{000° 008’ L+) .- {000°008°L) .- (000°008° 1) -+ (4o sunay Aq) uojssimeog mejaey Aojdniyusg yeuo}IeN
301180 JO INIMIVVERQ
amm §~§-NN‘- ——— eae §s§-b‘ ‘Cesesasa -..-c-.A‘vi-vhshg hs..hiv ..vﬂv’—us
Bujdesyeotsy (PUOLIBUIGIUL JO) SUO|ING|I3U0Y
SP0USIEU0) PUV BUOLIBIIURBID (U0 |IBUISIN]
2UVIE J0 INBNLNVLI0
11 ¥3ldv0
A§-FN.NOV ﬁcs..PN‘N#v ASQ.OFN~NV .am ana aersasanacee secaraansrnnen .....As._ﬂ.‘lbﬂ h.v
(000" 584 °C1+) {000°8c8°28-) (o00°8c2 e61-) (000 v00°Zi2-) (00O"0OP SPL-) - * ‘suo|esjosey
(000°998°8-) “-- (000°280°86) (000*8y0°81) (00n°280°8) T cesemereseeenne s gual e} sdosddy
000°88.°S* 000°8€8°2S- 000°{S1°681- 000°9$8°261- 000°9LE°9CL- sesirecrerc£3pJ0GINY 1BU0EINEL1A0 I90pnE AGN
i1 Jeydevo ‘ywm3oL
000°009° 221" .- " 000°005°2ri- 000°000°02- 000°008° 2kt - precerreccjunooow wwaboad Ogp MR1 0419Nd IOl
§.§-ﬂ'n cam g.mﬂﬂ..ﬂ'. P, §~§~Hv| .............-....-...-......-...-.._.‘—.g..lgn—
000°005° 2L~ 000°00S°28- 000°000°02- 000°005° 28~ *uojaw} sdosddy
(000°008°22-) .- (000°005°28-} (000°000°0Z-) (000°009°28-) ) teresereservecncecore(gan) meaBoid
183uesB A3jpowmod - TII 01342
000°9€L°89- - 000°SEL°9- o 000°S€L°8- semreeseertoro RIUSIe LR JUBLEL) URed)
(000°00Z°00-) (000°002°09-)} (000°002°08-) A Tjeae) weuBosgd
160188 31POID - T 01311
1juncooy weiBoid 09y M 0}1G0d
ana OOO.OOO.N+ R R SO.SO.Nu ..... heauan ........—_Gru-cv‘.h. JOvv 013399
1004y 0)}J6Nd JO} STUEIS)SEE LD} |IINN
:weiboid dweis pooj
000°000°0%- 000°000°5E- 000°000° §€- 000 000" 62" L Treetero(QIM) uespYiye pus ‘syusjuj

‘uomwom Joj weiBoid pooj jwiueweiddns y¥joeds
1Q0}AJISG UOLY|IINN PUR POO4

-0l

[ ad 01

0©2-roL
T-y0L
2-901

8z-v0i
82901

92-%01



146

* Junowe
QY3 POPULDSPJ PUR }SINDOI POLUSGP 9033 TWOIGNS FENOH "UOLSSLBWOD MO LAY A03dNJNURE (RUCLIBN O} Pe.Jojisunl) oq O} peisenbel §00 005 1S /1L

000°0S1L" 1+ 000°001°62- 000°001°62- 000°052°0E- i )
ooc.occ.w- 000°000° - 000°000° L~ = --- ) ---

000° 098+ 000°001°22- . 000°00L"lZ- 000°052° L2 b )

sweiB0.d 018N O 0};)0

000°000° L~ 000°000°L- 000°000°L- ‘1 t-uopywpadoldde puny Jeieusy isesuedxe pus eejisieg -
. OJAISS UOJIEZ}INANIEN PUT UOLIRIBEN]
0007005 1+ . .- 000° 008" L~ e Seeeresesesnsaencastaesastserea st puny u3dED BujNJOR R
) : UOLIBIIBHIINPY 1RISUSD
O1LENH 40 INININV4IO
. 000°082° 2 000" 062" £ 000°062" 1 cieesesiisaiiieeguojyusede BUISESHROIG JRNOLITEIOINT  B-4OL
) KoueBy UO}IPWJIOJUL S8I8IS PeIJUN

. AONIOY Q3LVI3M

(LI T IR 3sonbey uoIup 3 ne 1senbe. “oN
asnoy 1wjusweyddng 8} Lo osnoy 1ejueme | ddng 20q

0} pesedeod ,
U0} ITPUSENOI6] 9013 WO
{sse110p up syunowy]

PONULIUGY--1118 3HL NI GIONINNOOIY SINNOWY ONV ALIMOHLAY (IVNOILYDINEO) 13D0NE MIN 40 INIMILYLS JAILVEVANOD



147

000° Y89 8¥ |- 000°89°0¥L- 000°¥88° 291~

eamMemeee mimsmases-esaNe= tabAmpeccvsscsen sasnsesmessessma

000°00¢“¥1+

messsmanseusonan

000008 “2- 000" $96° Ly- 000° V85" L¥- 000" 80" 94~
000°000° 05+ 000°000° 0~
000" 009 S 000°009° ¢- 000° 009" 2- 000°000° ¥~
£00°008° 1+ 0007005} 000° 008" }- 000" 008" ¢

000°009°5¥-

000°008°8- 000" 009" 9¥~ 000°000° 8-

000° 0008~ £00°000°8-  000°000'S-
000°009- 000°009° 26~ 000°009° 26- 000°000° 28~

000°000°€- 000°009°9¥- 000°009°9¢ - 000°008° ¥~

e 000° 004" L2~ 000°004° L2~ 000°004° 22~
000°000° €~ 000°008°8i- 000°009°61- 000°009°91-

Teererireeieeciis i ga om0p JO JuSNIdudeq 18304

cesrreasie s oun B0sd SOURISIESY JUSEAO]ASP ©}WOUOD3

¥O}3138{ULNPY JUSEIO]SAST O}NONOD]
sersrrscccansrasesescgiuna GINIONIIONIJUG EO—UCI_.sOmGn

U0 304381 ¥ EpY
O} IPNIO UL PUB $U0}INOJUREEODRISL 1BUDLIEN

vascstsnancnas

reccopung BupAyOASd SLIN
$01A108 UOLIRIONT 1904UYOSL 10UOLITN
ceemerasesistaciiiesnsiiiiestictigpguedu® PUE 9040108
wjIvss iy ABojoupe)

Cretesariaiesisasieresiesiene e UG IRIYSLULEPY
o} Jeydeculy pus OLuReD0 UG} IEN ‘18301

tecsecassaresans

R R R RRRRRRRI TS 1T F3Y ™ 1)
srresicsciiicecctigply ] O8] PUR ‘YOJNOERS ‘suo}3wa0dy

¥6)I01101U NPV O} ieydeculy PUE S1UB0O WO IEN

tarmen “ns ves e u-.-..,.-...id.ﬂi‘b
PUS SPIEPUNIE JO OINI}ISUT (BUGLINY “1EBI04

e ‘seojAles ABOJOUYORY (B}Ja38Npul

cerceicrgUOLALSS PUS \OJEGESJ [BO}UYOSI PUR D}jj3us|og

£B010UYOSL PUS SPIBPLEIZ JO OINILISUT 1WUCLIEN

30MINN0D 4O ANNLUVIT



148

- 000°219°Fi- 000°Z19°¥L- 000°£19°¥L- b ) ‘SOL3IALIOE
Bujdeeyedsed JRUOLIBUIGIU} JO SUOLINGEIIUOD
€03U0JeJUOD PUB SUD|IVZIUNBIQ (BUOiINFUISIV]
000°000°L- 000°000°2¢~ 000°000°2€- 000°000°52- srreeticeaymy)y uBLeJOd O UDLIBIISLULEDY “1930L
000°000° - 000°000°0E- 000°000°0¢- 000°000°E2- s+c+-c-puoiqe sBULP] NG JO EJURUGIULEE PUE UOL]is{nbay
== 000°000°2- 000°000°2- 000°000°2- srresrrsscsscesccsccc-gyRiB0ad JRINSUCD pus Di3swo)dLg
si19)3y UBLEIO] JO UOLIWIISLULEPY
31Vi8 J0 ININLYVAIO
000°000° |- 000°000° 3~ 000°000° L~ e e .......................m.........oo.:.uxo pus sepieieg
spRiL :..o_.«-:._ou.__u. 30 33n03 seIWIS peliun
ooe.eco.n. 000’0047~ 000°00L° b~ 000°001" L~ o e eeeeeeasreiseeesesnaana ittt rggOIAISS JOPURIQ
SO0}AINE 1OLO{PAT JOIO puUe
‘834n0) 10}J3iSi0 ‘siveddy jo s3unoy
AWVIdIONr 3HL
souURAO 1® 3senbe. uopymp 3 11 Isenbey
SENOK 1s3usmeyddng 993} { B0 esnoy Je3usoeiddng

03 pelvduod

UOLIPPUSENOIS) 99} ) jWEO)

[sJiwi10p U} s3unoay]

penui3ued--T118 3HL NI QIONIMN0DIY SLRONONY ONY ALIHOHLNY (1TVNOILVDITE0) 1300NG AIN 40 INIWILVIS. 3ATLVUVINOD



149

(000" 005 1+) {000° 005" 1) : (o00°005°1)
(000°102°1L-) (000° 105" 292-) (000" 10S°Z82-) (000°008 042-) {000 0CO°SL-)
(000°082° 2) (000°082° 1) {000°082° 1)
(co0°000°220-) . --- . (000°000°219)
000°104°1L1- 000° L0’ 8E8~ 000° 1427942 000°015°¢92- 000° 082" Y99
000°000°8- 000°000°8- 000°000°8- .-

000°000° §1- 000°000° }}- 000°000" 11+

000°000°9- 000°000°9- 000°000°9-
000°000°§- 000°000°§- 000°000°S- - ---
000°000°2- 000°000°2- 000°000°2-

000°000° L~ 000°000°¥- 000°000" ¥~ 000°000°€-
000°6¥8° S5+ 000°8¥9°S-
000°000°61- 0000007 G- 000°000°08- 000°000°SL- 000°000°51-
000°000°SL- 000°000° G- 000°000°GL-
000°000° St - 000°000°S1- 000°000°G1-

a3 Ag) s
*suojes|osey
suo} 3w} sdorddy
--.---.-a-.-o...‘O’U‘?LSbs hg. L‘u
*A3}pioyiny 1uu0}3861190 Ie8png AeN

t11 Je3dey) 130}

ssese vees

.
.

..........‘....’...........-.-..-......-.....EOvﬂIb.&

visy e84  ojpey

seececcc-AoueBy UOjIEWIOJU] SSIWIAS PeIjun ‘19301

**TrUeIoNJIsucS ojpRy
*'owe1004d eBusyoxe jwin31Nd pum jeuoj3TONP3

KousBy =o,..a¢¢..3=u f93m3g peyjun

ccuop3eig Aejey |

Bu|3890pE0IY 1BUG|IBUIGINT 1O} PIvOR
Ceesersasecec e geIIIA}IOR JUSWSSIUS|P PUB 1013U0D SWUY
Aouely juswsu.esi( PUB 1043U0) smly

STIINFOV QU IN

reeeeecroyoy3000d00 S00}AINE 18007 ey 03 juemlug

vojjviodiog seojaseg jebey

"UOLIRIISIUIEPY SSeujsng 11985 {e30)

tesesessissseasiiaettttcqunoooy WeiB0ld SUSOT SSEULENg
seesrasacsaissstarissscaiashe s igpguade PUs SO} IBIEG

:e—«-.:.::!< sseujsng 11eug

SITONIODVY 03ALYIIW




150

000°000°51- 000°000°54- 000°000°§1- b .-
000°000°2¢- 000" 000 001 - 000°000°00L- 000°000°82- i
0007 000" §E+ 000°005°18- 000°005° 18- 000°0DS"8LL- b

TrrtereccsweaBoid esueyeg Jey3o puw juoddng sywjiejeN  ---
........ Terereee e L ewaBRuey .
OISEN PUF UOLIRI0ISEY RIUSUUODI}AUI BSUSjeQ
18843 4A)30Y osusjoq ABisug ojwoly

*'89411AL30Y Juemdo)eAeq pur yoswesey ‘Ayddng ABseuz  ---

ADYINI 40 LNaIMidvdIn

SHereeeeiieciicisiciec s ggugueIuLew pUE UCHIEledy - --
uojvEe 98y jo hweung

HOIHIINI 3HL 40 INIMIWV43IC

- 000°000°0L- 000°000°01L- 000°000° 0L~
000°000°0L- 000°000°09- 000°000°09- 000°000°05-
000°000°01- 000°000°0§- 000°000°05- 000°000° 0¥ -
000°000°01- 000°000° 01~ 000°000°0L-

SIUBMDY ¥ 3senbey uoyy

L2 44 o

*SNOH 1viueweddng 993 juwo)

3senbey
yejueme)ddng

¢3 peledwod
U0 IPPUSENOSS) 9o} LTuol

[siey)op Uy s3unowy)

TUTTUSUttiteiALD - esuojeq jo jusmiwdeg ‘1w30)

‘1uieued ‘UDLIONIIBUGY  ~--
suojieBiiseau} Jwieueny  ---

11A1D - siesu|Bu3 jo sdio)
ARV 1 JO ININiYVdIC
TIAID - 3SNI430 40 LNIMIYVII0

111 ¥aldwwd

-oN
-s00

PONULIUGD--T118 3JHL NI GIUNIAWOOIY SINNOWY ONV ALIHOHLAY (TYNOILYDITE0) 130008 AIN 40 AINSWILVLS 3AILVHYINOD



151

000°000°05- 000°009°Z0¥- bt 000°000°0S 000°005 20V Teree vojywaiedg uBjesos ‘1ejoL

e 000°002° 22- Ceee e 000°002° 22 ..................................-.ﬂ—hud..cﬁo Bujdesyeovey

FONVISISSY AWVLITIN

000°000°03- 000°00€ ‘946~

000°000° 0

SSY 0}WOUO0] 18J0IR| LN “1WI0L

== 000°000°2€- AL 000°000°2¢ *cuojjeiodio) 11pesd K11pomE0) Sy} 0} POAC $3(pesD
000°000° 0S- 000°000°E¥Z- === 000°000° 0§ 000°000°€¥2 TetcUtecuSpIOP 40) j6410Y 3qeq  iDupJnionsises 3qeq
.- 000°008°28- --- .- D00°00€°28 . sersreepun) 3Joddns ojwovc03
--- 000°000°81- --- . --- 000°000°81L i *PUN) SOUEISISSE JUSNIO)SAN(
JONVISISSY DINONOO3 TVNALVIIE
SHVHDOUd G3LVIZY ONY
‘DNIONYNIJ 1H0dX3 ‘SNOILVUIMO NDI3N04
Al ¥ILEVHD
000°000° 26~ 000°005° LEC- cco.com.z_.ﬂn. 000°00§° 882 —— R R R REREY T IT T T 1Y)
. 1111 4e3deyy “1wiof
it 000°000° G- 000°000° G- 000°000°S- == .t reosemececcpung A3paoyny
, fej1wa eesseuve]l K3jioyiny LejjeA SOUUe) '
--- 000°000°01- 000°000° 04~ 000°000° 04 - .- sesrirsesesssesieresecuoLsgjENO0 JOUO|Bey uvjyow)eddy
S3ATON3OY INIANIJ3ANI
000°000° 28~ 000°005° 9+2- 000° 005" 9¥2- 000°005" ¥81- sreceesccseceenciea-fBloul JO Juswisudeg “yw30L

000°000°0E- 000°000°0¢- 000°000°DE- b e TUTUUUOLIWIISIULEDY JOMOd BOJY UJOISON ‘SOuURUSIULUN
PuUS UG}INIed) ‘UOLINY}| $GRYOY UOL3IONIISUDD

SUDLIBIISLULWDY BULINIUN JOAOd

i 000700002~ 000700002 000°000°02- b rrerertt Tuojje.ysiulEpy jRjuem)edeq

y-¥0L

r-¥0L
-0l
P-+0L
r-y0L



152

000°525 251+

--- Ooc.msm~ﬂmwn hd Rttt QOUBISESSY OiWOUODY (RiISIE)LE .._.UO.F

OQD.OO&.NV... P . 000°004° Lb- R AR LR AR 1T YU R T IV Y TS T I 17 .
oy} jO sejwlg juspuedepu] MON @Y} IO) POUBISLE!
000°000° G+ 000°000°S- e e o0 AR ..
1900 IBUIOIUT 20 AoueBy ey3 30 sesusdxe Bu|jm.iedg
000°5./8°Zb+ --- 000°5/8°2F- ‘puny )iecddns ofmouosy  ---
OOO-OQ*.N&. R ODO.OO*~N. freraraiaanaan ess ceen "RALJU}IJUT SUD}IowY I
oy3 0) esyidiejul ey3 Jepun Bujinjoniyses 3qeg
000°000° 6+ .. --- 000°000°6- _.- Trrterctecerecccs o goURISESSE JUGNdO)PARP CUOLIRINdOy - --
000 005" 5k+ .- - 000°00S° Sy me. s " *c'punj eoumysisse juswdolsaeg - --
Juewdo)eae(@ YNuO|IBUIeIU] Joj KdueBy
moz<hm~mm< JINGNOI3 TVH3ALYIIE
000 °000° 52+ --- --- 000°000°S2- --- vescrerereeo e couniBoid puw suoijeziuebio jwuoliRuiIeluU]
JONVLSISSY DINONCOI IVHALYIILIAN
000°000° 001 - 000° 00000t - 000° 000°00L- cew R R R RNy ')
peiniey pus ‘Bujousu;j jJodx3 ‘suojjwiedp ubieioy
SWYHDOYd QaLVI3Y ONY
‘DNIONYNI4 140dX3 ‘SNOILVHIHO NOIFU0L
sousAo} @ Isenbes uojIep J e 3senbeJ ‘oN
esnoy je3uewejddng 993} | Wwo) osnoy 1e3usne ddng “o0g

o3} peiuduos
UO{ IRPUSIOTES 99]] | WIOD

penuijuoy--1718

[sie110p u} s3unowy]

FHL NI GIONINNOOIY SLNNOWY ONY ALIHOHINY (TVNOILVDITEO) L300nE M3IN 40 INIWIALVLIS IAILYHVINCD



153

000°000° §* .er
000°007°2+ 000°001°2-
--- £00°01-

000°000°9
0007004 °2- 000°008°¥-
000°01- 000

b 000°008° 8~

000°00€ " 1+
000°00§°3-

4escamemmrece mmspamvveecansee

ssscasamcres ssssEmcececsanae

000°008°9
000°00¢° |
000°008°S

(000" 000°001-)
{000°005 " Z0r-)
0007008205~

(000° 515" 16+)
(00000005~}
0007 95" L¥+

(000°000°09L-) (000" G 161-)
--- (00G°000°0S)
000°000°00L- 000°6.9° Lyi-

(000005 " 2o¥)
000°00%" 20¥

00070098+

0007008 ¥+ .-

000°000° 5+ mee

b 000°005°6-

000°005"¥-

b 000°000°S-

000°00§ ¥+ -

e 000" 005" ¥~

SeeecressesasiiiiiiciiiaiaiiogeuRy SO N9 U} SJUGMABY  -a-
evrieieaeiei-gaegDE PUB UOIONIIENEY  ---
*+'e:890.N08ed PUS BPUS| JO Juemebeusy  ---

veans

n,:.ocou-:-: putl j0 neeung
ceereresciriiaciecggaleg 3JUG JBUOLIEN ‘19301

¥-901
r-y0L

sresesrsiesrtei00uRYE)SSY 93835 PUS s—U¢.v§ pusn
R R R R L R R R EEERT T TR U FPY [T °

SD}AJSG Niugd JRUOLIBY .
YOIYIINI 3H1 40 INIWINVLAO0
A Y3LdVHO

R
RN o i g
**A314043nY 18U0}38811G0 JeBpng AeN
1AL 4e3deyd “jej0L

Teeraesresiiiaesenrgay sy 3400x3 “19301

e reereeseeesieiie e U0 AS PUE SPRJ)  <--

KoueBy juewda)

Q puw epei}
Seeeeesssiiiiieccieicii i yoy gy udoadde Apisgng -~
$931831§ poljun sy} jo nueg jJodwi-)iodx3

FONVISISSY 140dX3

.»..-......-...--.-...-..-..-‘:Ofﬂ-h’no uzvﬁo.x.o.Oﬂ, -

FONVLISISSY AUVLIITIN



154

000°¥18- 000°¥ 18- 000°¥18- . TeterreecccjucueBRURE S)RUOULW 910YS j0 puR Kyjwkoy .-

90}AJeg JUSESBRURN S|BIBUIN

egqﬂNG\N.’ og\N*N-:l 8°-N'N~vvl gnQNﬂ-Ofl [ ..o-...-..'--..-..°%>L8 ‘L-m ﬂ.—nQ%“-z sw.ﬂch
000’ zZIz s+ 00072627 L1~ 000" 482" 11~ 000°6805°91 - ‘TOJUBIS|SSE 93818 PUE L0} |S{NDOE puey .-~
it 000708y "L 000°08¥ "L~ 000°08% " L- TTTottUiUpuny uojjeesoss pue yied ueqipn ---
000 8EL €~ 000°06°52- 000°0(6°52- 000° LEB 22 TTTTTTorTrtososssesssoTosroiotocl UGLIONIISNOD - --
®djALeg NiBg (BUOLIWN
000°9E1 ¥+ 000°PPS 2L- 000°b¥S° 21~ 000°089° 91 - Srreresecesescecc.gleains PUR ‘$91IOJUSAUL ‘YOIWeSSH  ---
Aeaing w2 Boyo)g 1BuO)IEN
000°120°¢+ 000°801°02- 000°801°02- 000°§€L°€2- i TTO3LAJS 9JL1P) [A PUR US|J SO1BIS Peliun “1¥304
000°2S¥ €+ 000°¢88°E- 000°e88 € 0007 9¥E° L~ .-- o “"uojljsinbae pusy  ---
000°SLL 1Y 000°SL2EL- 000°S12°¢CL- 0007088 ¥i- b . .- UORIONIJBNOY ve-
000°000°1- 000°000°¢- . 000°000°€- 000°000°2- ‘Tt rjusmeBeuve eouncsey  ---
. ®0LAJ0S ®L1P] I PUR Usii $9393g pe3jun
000008 L+ 000 189°¢- 000°£99°S- - 000°/8%°Ll- ... juewsSeusn pusl jo REeIng ‘19304
§‘°°m+ OOO.NOQ.—- . 80-&0'-—- so-sg.—n _——— ......................-................-o’uvﬂvag v—-d cwe
20UBADY e jysenbe.
*SNOH 1%3uewe)ddng . e93}1ww0) osho}

" 03 pesedwod .
UCLIBPUCEODE.L 99)) |WKIC)

. [sJe110p u} sjunouy] .

PenuLIUed- - 1118 3HL NI OJONINNOOIY SINAOWY ONY ALIHOHINY (IVNOILYDITH0) 13DGNG M3IN 30 ININILVIS 3AILVHVINOD



155

teerervereneri gaaietes BI8YS 110 PUE WNej0I30d 10ARN
o-.---.-.-.oﬂi .s !. ib!.h h.bz. dg‘

ADUINT 40 INBNLNVEIQ

cesresesssesiesatiisiiiteragolAIOg 18004 ‘1930

*°*uoj3|ejnbow pus
seseeeigo}3ONI30U0D
Sirereneaieaesieraecieii s ugyeke 39040 (BUCHINN
teenass serec£138040) YPUC}IBUIGY]
K239020) e3uajid puw 03ep
IEREERTERRT 31 7 ° Y} ul.uo&

zv.iha 300404
FUNLINOTVOV 40 INBNINVEIC
$310N30V GILVIIN

serseseisssaess 0LI83UL SY3 4O JuswyNdeg ‘1830

000°000° 01+ 000°000° L 000°000° 14 000° 000" 13- -
000°00L " 2- 000°092°02- 000°084°02- 000°099°81-
000°920°§* ©00°¥80°92- 000°¥80°92- 000°024° 18-
000° PS8+ 000°020°¢- 000°020°¢- 000°P26°¢C"
000° 508" 2- 000°¥28° L 000°¥28° L- 000°818°¥-
000° 428" ¢+ 000° 228§~
000°000°2- 000°000°¢- 000°000°¢- 000°000° 4+
000°052"9* 000°052°9- 000°052°9- 000°008°21-
. £00°000°9" 000°000°9- 000°000°9-
000°¥68° £+ 000°0YS 9¥L-  0O0°OVL'SEL-  DOO'¥SL ¥L- . 000°008°S
<
000° 28" 000°6E0” SE- 000° 80" 5¢- 000" 445" ¥8-
000°6EL 26" 000°8E4 28~ 000°8EL° 26"
000°000" L- 000°000° 1 000°000° |-
000" 8ES+ 000°008° 1- 000° 008" i 000°8EY 2
000" 128°22- 000" 128°22- 000°S5C" Y1~
000°8EL* 000° 145°8- 000° 1458 000° €08 01~
000°008" }- 000008 1+ 000° 008 |-
000°¥0E " L- 000°0SE" 14 000°0SE” L1+ 000" 90" ¥

A1)V 1BUOLIBUIGINT PUB {B}I0I}IIEL “18IOL

IEEEEEREEERTRREE LI ] 0} 41084 43 JO huﬂuw.:.k sna}
srisiygLImpO0SSY S804 JO J0¥dW0D
‘8944034403 jO UCLIBIYS|ULEDY

81}845Y 1SUDLIBUIOIU] PUR 1BLI03LIIOL

©+-8430)3Y UBPUI JO nesing ‘19304

e iseieissarasieeesseeseeosies s ygLIaN J38U0D
rereesrensscunooon weaBosd uRo) JOp uBipuUl
ereeeeeeenireaiiii s gugiB04d UBIPUT 4O UOp3EIsdD

SJpwj¥ UB{PU] jo neeing




156

-—a— QQQ~°°O.N. OOO\OOD.ﬂ- 000°000°¢- P Trrrestsrssssiascaesiseesisieesiate s oy0 139N 3SUOD e
$34y Bupwioyled oyl 40j Jejuey Apesuuey -4 uyor

--- 000" L0 - 000° 0¥~ 000" 0¥~ --- Tttt sBULPTLING JO UO|IWAOUSS PUR UOLIRIOISed Cilmdey  ---

34y jo Kiey1wp jeucilEN

000°G{L 6L+ 000" ££2°21- 000782721 000°210°2€- i

UOLINI|ISUT URjuOSY}jug ‘1930L

000°SiL 8L+ 0007 /€2 1L 000" /827 LL- 00072107 1€E" i TTEITTITIITITIIIIISIITIITIIOIIIATIISLIIIlUGLIONI N0 ---
iy 000° 000" |- 0007 000" L- 000°000" L- PR Y Sexied e
1201801007 1RUCLIEN ‘sIudwercidwl Pue UO(JONIISUOD

UofINI |ISUL URLuOSY]lug

S3IONIOV 03LVT3Y YIMLO

e 000°000°2- 000°000°2- 000°000°2- . e eeeeieieiciiiieiiiisiaissiea et tiyg L 0ONPe UREPNT - --

NOILYONG3 40 LNIMLI¥V4I0

000°002 61+ 000°8.€°08- 000°8.€°08" 000°8.5°66- --- feceseriecssemscoo-o-£BJeud JO Jusulludeq ‘e30)

000°00€° L1+ 000°829°8y- 000°829°8¥- 000°828°85-

‘“‘yoLIvAIeSLOD ABieuz  ---

sousAD)® 1senbe. U0} IBPUSENODNS wusA0) 1 1senbey *oN
esnoy 1%3uswe)ddng 013 jawog osnoy 193uswe)ddng *s0q

031 peJedwod
UG} IRPUGENIOIS S O]} | W0

110p U} sjunomy]

PeNULIUCY--77IE IHL NI OIONINN0IIY SINNOWY ONY ALINOHLNY (IVNOILVDITEO) 13D0N8 M3IN 30 INIWILVLS JAILVUVANOD



157

000°248° 61+ b "= 0007249 6L~ .-

000° 109" 2+ me- --- 000°48¥°2- b

000 218" ¥9.* 000°099°295 L~ 000°09C°€O9°L- 000°Z.Z'956°2- 000°00.’OF-
= 000°000° 2+ 000°00.° L¢¥- 000°00L“ Lp- 000°00L° 0¥
000°000°8- 000°000°02- 000°000°02- 000°000°2L- b

--- 00D 0vP ¥L- 0000V ¥L- 000°0%F ¥L- -
000°218° 281+ 000°022°128°L- 000°02Z°128°)- O0DO0°281L°¥R2°2- .-
(000 gas’cs+)  (00D‘9se '#:2-) (000°9se ¥iZ-) (0007 LSZ°®2E-)  ---

.- (000°008°0-) .- -a- {000° 008" 9)
000° 968" £S5+ 000°9%9° 192- 000°998°¥iZ- 000° 152 82¢- 000°008° 9
ve- 000°000° S~ 000°000° §- 000°000°S~ mee
000°000°§- 000°000°S- 000°000°S-

000° 008" L+ 000°000° L~ 000°000° |- 000°00¢°2- ---

Sererassicieiieiieooo o gqgusdxe PUY SOLIRIRG  ---
UOLIWIISLULEPY YIIBOH PUS K198 19U0}3¥dA000
et avauedee pus sepiuIEE <o
U0} 3IDJISJULNPY SPIVPUNIE Juswlo)dul
‘uojIvsisjuimpy Bujuini) puw Juewlodwy ‘1m3e

ot TTiejeueiy punj 18RS U0 uojIRIIEEY at-roL
-0l
et s gygy 0 aede ——a

S3LAJES JUSBAOTHWE DU SOUBINSH} Juewioidweun e3elg
TUUUEUNdLJeNY JOP1O JOJ JueEi0)dwe $OLAJeS L} junew03  ---
A R TV ueiowt pus !:-:..P_. -———

vo)

fupepy Bujujuay pue Jueaio)dwy
HOBY1 20 ANIRLYVEIQ
IA Wdldwd

WO LSS | 090y
*suojIny idoaddy
crrretetcrA3paoqiny Jeuol3edyiqo jefpng men

A Je3deyD 1930}

SreeeesitieciriiissiettisiuOLINAISLULIDE PUR SIURID  ---
SS}IIUBENY o4} 10} JusmmOpYR 19UD}IBN
Seeieiaiesiiiiiicciciue iR I8 UEPE PUR SJUBID  ---
34V 04} J0j JUSWMOPUZ 1RUOLIBN
cresesretieeseiiiiiiiicair i goguedue pUR no:-.a, vea

SJRI0UDS 4O} JOJUS) (BUOLIBUIGIU] UOSI LA AOIPOOH



158

00078828 000°682°64- 000°682 6.~ 000700070 000°000" 1L~ TTTTIUTTUUHLINGN JO SOINILISUT 1MUOLIEN “18104

000°882°62- 000882 6.- 000°682°8.- 000°000°0S- .- 0T TTUTemrererecctcccge1311408) pue sBuipying ---
000°000° 02+ 0007000 |1+ --- 000°000°02- 000°000° L- i *rreeunosey WOUWeSSY JOJ JOJUSD 1BUCLIBN  BZ-HOL
Y1804 jO s0N}IsuUY jRUCLIEN
000 €85 "L+ i 000°00E" L* 000°c£88 8- 000°00€ " L- st ©TUBULULBIY PUR YDJWESSL “10J3UCO SSEESI]  92-¥OL
ucijusaeigd pue j0J3U0) ....Lrﬂ 40} EI9JUGD
hereaaiaae .. . < -suojymiedo weiBoird gZ-y0L

000°¥S8° Li+ 000°¥28°2Z1- 000° 1L0°2%- 000° 526 €5~ 000°Z¥L°62- :
, UOLIBIISLULEDY S8O|AISE PUV S00JNOSEY YJ)ESH

SIDIAUIS NVRNH ONV HLTV3IH JO ININLUVIIC

000796899+ 000°SC9°LIS°L-  D000°SEY L9 L-  000°LEE 0GE°Z- 00D 008" Ly~ rrriesecereceenoiiact Joqu] JO Juewiaudeq )¥30L

essmeMeELBeeNOueL vmeceemmmmmsaMces mmmsmetec-ocerme= memyeeerweeeames mhessmsmamssaaan

000°S/8°8- 000°5(8°8- 000°6.16°8- ven a.- - s o {209 "oes) se|)iAljow oo sse eoumijdwog  ---
. . S9[11AL10Y sOURIS|esY wouw|)dwo)
00070011 - 000°001° 1~ b 000001 L- ° ot fTTrerere " “sesusdxe pue utt!_-n 82-v0L

$241813838 Jogs] jO nee.ng

SOUBAO] 1B 3senbeu uog3mp F] 1. 3sonbe.
S8NOH 1s3uewe|ddng L1 PPYL 1L SSNoH 1%jueweddng

03 pelvduod .
UO}1WPUSENOTS ! 8] ) |BuO)

. {siey10p up sjunowy]

PONULIL0d--T1I8 3IHL NI U3ON3MNODIY SINNOWNY ONY ALIHOHLAY (TVNOILVOITE0) 130008 MIN 40 LNIWILVLS IAILVHVAWOD



159

000° 889" 000" 668- 000" 868-
000°YOL'$0L° i+  000°ESC'CIY  000°8SE'Ely-  0OD'ZBO22S"Le -
000°000°08L+ - 0000007084  ---
000°000° 2y 000°000°Z¥- 000°006°52-
000°00% ‘9~ 000° 00 ‘8-
00089692 000° 9%8°92- 000°9%8°92-
000°000°9- 000°000°9-
000°$0Z°BIC L. | ---
000°000°0SC-  000°000°0EE- -
000° 562" 98- 000°£92° 98- 000°€82°88-
(000°000°19-)  (DO0'000°9-)  (0D00°000°9-)  ---
000°000° 2+ 200°002° 4 000°00Z" 12- 000°002° 82" 000°000° 02~
000°Zcl ‘¢ 000°281 ‘e 000°Z64°E-
000° 028~ 000°02¢°2- 000°026°2- 000° 000" -
000°002°¥1- 000°00¢"¥1- 000°002 Y1+

7 BujbR UO UD}IBJISLULEPY

"SOLVIWE PUR UBJPT YD 10§ UGLIRJISIULEDY “18301

*r(e3juijopui) sousysisey
U0LIUOPE PUB JED 10380 10, S83NIg 03 siusudsy
srececccowsBold S901ALNS 8911 1WN) DUV UeIP]IYD
creeyunaB ooy Juemdo)easp pus sJee Pl
seemvevesserauniB NOD)G B90}AI0S K3 )unuE0)
sretesireccgyunsl soumisiser joude) wolInziiwie) ejmas

reevesessssiaeniees(gagy ‘uajyw)dosdde
SOURADE) eouBISiseE A0.0ub SEDY W00} MO
.-.-.-.-..-.....-.n.‘—wi Ovi !. ..’ﬂ’sﬂi 1

SO} |UJ PUS USIPY|UD JOJ UOYIBIIRLULNDY

ccccoosuedxe SALINIISIUIEPY UD VO|IRY LT
‘weiBosd emoou K3jinceg jejusws|ddag

UoIvLIS UL NpY £} janoeg 1sjo08

.-qnu.--'.-tu-uagi; -Lgh‘
UOIBIISLULMDY BujoUwIL ) 10T YIESH
.-...-...-....-...--.ih.!h ‘—-‘ %Ov‘& eiuw0 SU‘.’.

yosesey pus £9}10d 8189 y3)%ey Joj Kowedy

serreecscryyieen J0) Kivyesseg Juwisiesy syl Jo 801350

Yijeey Joy Kiw

00g JuBISLeNY
Tereretcrec geQIAJON (TSN 1WIUGW DU eBNGE eDuvIeGNR

U0} 308 U EPY
39D1AL08 YAIVEH 1BIUGK PUR eangy svusIsang

P

e

y-¥0i



160

--- 000°zzE- 000" 08%- 000° 08¢ - 000°891- ‘we.Boud sumo} 581311109y Djwepede pue Bujsnoy eBey100 gZ-p0L
000 €9¥F ¥+ 000°088°0E- DOD 8.7 1§ 000°9%2 201 - 000°€08° 92 - TTrTrTroTroscresccsrrrrsceccececccccUoLIRONpe JoybBly  gz-poL
0007000 L+ 000° 008" £- 000008 £- 000" 00E " b~ oo e g A U PIONOH - -
000°Sb 121+ 000°000° 0L~ 000°000°0L- 000°S4¥ 181 - --- TTTTTTTTeOURISISS 1¥IOUBULY Juepnlgs ---
000°8.8 85+ 000°8/9°91- 000°995°08- 000" vpS 6L1- 000°888 €b- TTTTT'UOLIBINDE J1NpE puw |RUDEINO0A  G2-pOL
000° 260° 2+ .. 000" 260°2- . e e ey y0y
oochQN-Pt. oﬂc;nmNaFl - -.-.-...-........-.-.c..-.hUv'L.>vC: ‘.”S.du.o -
000°68.+ .- --- 000°662- .- TTTTTTTTTR0Q YR J40) @R LISUT 18OLUYSDL YBUOLIBN .-
SSPEILIEQESE0 YI A SUOSISY J0j SUOIINIJISU] jwjoeds
0007088 % - 0007088 Ch- 000°08E " C- 000°005°9¢- e sesassssccesecsce-eocypryponpe JueiBiew) puw 1wnBuilig e
. OOO\OOF-—.—u OOQ.QOP.:.- OQO‘OO_.‘:.- _——— .........................v.............._._—n w}ig ——
000°¥09° 015+ 000° 1" 522" 000° 2187522~ 000° 126 "SEL- i v *c swwaboid juewesosdw jooyos  ---
--- 000°£82°91- 000°£62°91- 000 °£62 91 o tettrteretcccpye joudwy ---
000°0Z1 89+ 000° 00¥ " 08- 000°00F 08~ 000°0.5°8¥1- o TTTTrtpeBwjusapesip eyy Joy vojjeonpy .-~
000 0¥ "E0L+ 000°008°28- 000°009° 8- 000°0€0 981~ fTTTTTETIIIsmrorsotrorsToctititTiIIRi0)8) UOKIEONPY -
NOILYONG3 340 INWLYVJ3Q
000°LEO’BLD L+ 000 £50°8L8- 000005699~ 000 LES 888°%- 000" ZPP°LS- TTBOJLAIGS UBENH PUS Y31EOH o juswiJudeg ‘1Ej0)
000°816°2- 000°816°2 000°8L6°¢- --- i o ‘yosmeses Lopjod  ---
K1e)e1008 ey3 30 9944)0
souemole ysonbes uoL3ep 1 131 senbes “ON
esnoy je3uemeddng 0933 180D 9SNOH 183jusweddng ‘a0g
01 peivduos

UO|INPUSEN0DR] 99)) jEmOY

E {siw})j0p uy s3juncuy)

penutiuod--JII8 3HL NX OG3ANIANCOTY SINNOWY ONY ALIYOHLAY (TVNOILVOITEO0) 13DANE MAN 40 INIWILVIS JALLVUYINOD



161

§.§.0. ——a ——— §.§.n ’ ame  meerssecrsuvsesssevevavasesrssrasvase niulﬂ sjunyoq P
W0l Jejsusil) sjueweauwyue £31jinoes xejdeca 0} jdwy

SpuncJp pue sbuipyyng 103 1dey
1041dv0 3HL 0 LO3LIHONY
009°EE1+ 008°ccL 0097581 mme eetiieererereantenieenanes S10que posseoep ‘sej3pnyesy -

B80.BUOY jo sisqEen
PUSUSON] JO 8110 PUN SAOPIA O} siusmimg

SIALIVINISIU43N JO FSNOH
HONVYS 3A11VISION

TIA ¥3ldwo
{oo0"yoc 9v8°2+) (000°204°Z8°2-) (000°000°050°C-) (000°VES 988°%-) (000 @S Lit-) *# *=+=rrereeretiresmureriiians suo}sx 000y
; . SIA a03dmy "m0}
000" D00 87~ 000° 000" 58- 000°000° 58- 000°000° £r~ TTe L rrrrmmreeanesessasenasees SUR0) JuepRIS 3081 1vieped

NOLLVONGA JO INBNLUVdI
SNOISIACHd TVNINID

000°000°Z 000°000° ¢~ 000°000° ¢ 000°000° 5~ Seh Trrmemenemeneeneeees Junooow sjusalind s3|jeusq (eng
IpivOg JUNESI} 04 peolyiny

000°0¥9 ¥o+ 000°09¢°82- 000°09¢C " 62~ 000°000° 8- see rreessesmsesiisecessess 2081 ‘vo)3v)idosdde evusapy .=

000°0¥9 02+ 000°09%° 92 000°09C 92~ 0007000 {¥- sem rrrerteressasdsnevesens 9081 “uo}3v)idosdds soverpy e
:8uj3svopuasg of1qnd 10} we}isdedion
SIINIV AUV

000°281°920°t+ 000 ¥OR°¥2S 000° $rt 608 000°2ES°YED L 0D00° 199 pg-  Tcocrootteeeness Uojeonp3 Jo juswyiudeg 1830}

000°008 €2+ 000°920° 01+ 000°810°2- 000°9LL"92- 000°2PB°24-  cTTTUotrrrestetrressiesccectiniiiisenienen, sepIwagLy  92-401

000°0%0 " 0t+ 000°05¥ ¥L- 000°00Z°St- 000°092°99- 000°08L- 0 et Jusueacidu} PUS ‘$0)3813838 “YOJERSES UOIIWONPY  BZ-¥OL



162

000°005'2-

000°005°2-

000°005 2"

D00 0%8 i~ 000°059° 1 000°0§9°1- .. .-
000°058" 000°058- 000° 068" == .-
000" 00§ 2+ .- e 000°005°2- s
... 000" /81~ 000° 281~ 000" Z81- .-
- 000°0$9- 000°099" 000°059- n-

£98764L+

£98°8.1+

181°869-

1EL°882
000°08y -

3senbey
1w3ueweddng

[T1T TYIRT )
osnoy

0} peivduos
UO|IWPpUIWIG0S] 093] jUW0D

PONULIU0D--T118 FHL

i£1°868-
ig1'8e2-
000 09¥ -

UG 18PURUNOIR L
9913 fwuo)

000°8.8-

000°84y-
000°09¢-

°0UBMO0] 1B
esnoy

1senbey
1®3uewe ddng

{si9}10p u} sjunomy}

NI G3GNIWWOO3Y SLNNOWY ONV ALIMOHINY (1¥NOIivalida)

"SpunoJp pue sbuipjing jo3ided ‘w30l
..............v.........ucd..m 10m04 ._Ouvnﬂc e

CresesresiseraioocogBUIBYING 90} J0 BIRUSE e
SetredeseeescesseeogBUIBYING 103 400D en

spunoip pus sfuipying 163;dey
JOLIAYD 3HL 4O 103LTHOMY

Creriereiiieiieiesei.geguedXe PUW BOLIEES - --

301440 13DANA TYNOISSIUONOD

TTUSeBUedXe DUN SeliBieg ...
LNINSSISEY ADOTONHOIL 40 391440
-..........-.-..&.-GEOU— HCPO—- ;d.ﬂn-h

.........ugruc.sn UO 693} |WNOY JUjOr  ---
tUTeTrrectge))jew0) OLWOUDD3 JUOL v-e

SN3LI INIOr

“oN
‘00Q

1300N8 K3IN JO ININILVIS JATLYHVINDD



163

000°000°9L- 000°000° 9L
(o000’ 000°¢-) {000°000°¢)-
(zc1°028°-) (ze1-zse°se-)  (usi'ese'se-)  {oo0’ies’02-) .-
.- (009°ECL+)} (009°cEL) (o009 tet) ...
c1°028°y- 189°019°$2- 1£9°819°92- 00¥° 902" 02~
000° £90°8- 000°19%°8- 000°198°8-
000°052- 000°092- 000°052-
000°00L- 000° 001~ 000’001 -
000°051- 000°0S1- 000°091-
000°000°¢- 000°000° Z- 000° 000" ¢- 000°000°¥-
000°000°2- 0007 000" S 000°000°S- 000°000°€-

-(uojiwiadosdde KoueBiew3) Aawy ‘uojjonsysuold Kie3gpiin

FNIJI0 4O INIMLYVIIT

IXIA YALdVHO

=~ {Jojsuni) @)
T TSUCSS|oeey
suojjegidosddy
ceeceress e KypaogINY TWU0LIWBL1G0 JeBpRg meN
. T1IA Jeadeyd ‘1w304
‘.-cuot'-.- --------------------- .’g. ‘—- ..—h-.—.-
201440 DNLLNNOOOY TVEINID .
-.-.---lnnnu-.-.uo----lugg 8—.L-d.-
s3UeEN00g O Juepuejuledng jo 90}})0
201420 DNIINING LNGNNMIAOD
‘a---a.c--.--lc-c!bs b‘ hﬁ.b‘—ﬂ -a.“'h
--..-.c---o-v-o.-.o-.--i!."b.d.'
‘peddecjpuey K)1voiekyd pus puLlq oys Joj exood
---l...-o.-o-.-.-.--c-c.-oi‘ !.'.h-d’
SSIYONOD 4O AUVHEIT
etteeerieteneeesianiaeenene e egogusdxe PUS SO}IE]UE
NIQYYD SIKVIOW
sesmrenws ;..-.-.-.-2*!—*‘ ‘-—- g—ﬁﬂﬂha .—gow...hgs

391440 DNIININd LNINNYIACD

¥-¥0l



164

(ooo peg 0cz-)  (ooo’vee 0c2-)  {po0’be8’062-) AR Ad Soakal

--- (p00°000°81-) (000°000°81) ceedecensseeso s oguoL R Jd0Jdde KoueBiew3

000 ¥E8 0EZ- 000°bE8“8H2- 000’ ¥£8°0£2- 000°000°81 sereeerreefypaoy3ny 1RUO|INBL1G0 398png MoN
S11IA 493deyo 19301

000 #8101~ 000" 961 ¥01- 000" ¥6L P01~ b i ‘+rrrrSjuUnoooR 9INS010 § JuINUBLIBe) esed ‘1w30)

0007895 £6- 00093556+ 000" 995" €6~ IR T
000°828°01- 000°929°01- 000" 829701~ eeiqy pamg

:$3UNCOON ©JNE0)D pue JuewuBiwe. eseq
000°000°89- 000°000° 69 000°000°6S- St 9AN}ONJISEIJUT UOLINZ|UBBIQ AImSIL DIUBIIV YIION  ---
000°0¥8° G- 000°0¥8° 15" 000°0b9° 15~ - Ceedeeeeeeiiaiiou0)1 300438000 K4B3ITIN 19301

000°0¥E" L~ 000°0¥E" L~ 000°0FE" - --- b ! TrerctpUEnD (SUDLIEN 1Y UOLIONIISUOD KIBILHIN - --
000°052 €€~ 000°052"SE- 000°052¢€E- mm- b o Teereeererer000104 JJY CUOLIONIISUOD KIBILIIN ---
000°050°ClL- 000°050 ¢4~ 000°050°€C1- .- .- o sessreseeccesiecn st fABN TUOLIORIISUOD KIMIFIIN  ---
000°000°04~ 000°000°01- 000°000°01- b --- sesercseerenieniesnsiee s fgay “UOLIONIISUCD KIRILVIN  ---

NOTLONYLISNOD AHVLIITIN

soLwNO | ® jsenbel uoj3ep b ne 1senbes
9snoK 1ejuswe)ddng 9013 LwWwod esnoy 1e3jueweyddng

0} peiwdwoo
UO}INPUCENOIS) 9933 WO0)

{siw1j0p u} sjunowy)

penu}juogd--11I8 3HL NI 0FONIWWOOIY SLNNONY ONV ALIHOHIAY (1YNOILYDITEO) 1300NE M3IN 40 LNINILYLS JATLVHVINOD



165

§-mhanho’ §l°=lFﬂl §h§tpﬂl g\mﬂ.ngu - e T T TR R R R R RN R LR AL LA E -.Avﬁak -
ysniy Kemipy pus liodijy) Juesdinbe pue se)3L)ovd
IS R RRARRLRY 1T TP 7T I

000°000° 1~ 000°000° 4 000°000° |- .
UOLIBIISLULNPY UOJIBIAY 1RI0PEY

000°605° 25" ceesirsirresescsiecasennietip ung JSH0D “Y9IOL

000" LLL ¥iv 000968 °9¢-

000°001°S* 000° 00 -

000005~ .-- seescerestestiyOLINI0IB0) PUS SOUBLICEOD [BIUGBUDILAUZ  ---

§§Ph“-" §03N-=C gnaul;l §n¢“l~'l R -CU|l-c-o-"-ltnnltu--.-.--.-.u-..—.«G“‘a
000" 915+ 000°992°S1- 000592 °S1- 000" 182°81- seetecerssoUGLIUBIARY 03 SPIS PUN 39131108} SIOHE
000951 v+ 000°000°2" 000°000°2- 000°551°9- sresterseasmeesaccos s qusmdinbe JOYI0
000°00% "¢+ 000° 00 ‘€~ :
000°00Z+ 000" €121~ 000°€£5L°21- 000°£8¢°21-
- 000°00Y 'y~ 000°00F"¥- 000°00% ¥~

S10880)
**1sueme)ddns |NjUT/AeIpUY SUBOLIINY
s3uswea0 du} PUF ‘UOJIONIIBUDD “Ue|}isinboy
000°0FL 2+ 000°004°C- D00°00Z'S-  000°OFb'9- - * srecccogeeuedxe Bujjeiedo ---

paeny 38960

000" L~ 000°029° 1~ 000°00C" 8- 000" £62° 8- 000°088° 4" - sereehieyeaoeg sy jO 891}J0 “19I01

000°00¢°§- 000°08€° 2+ 000° 008§~ bt . 000°099° - rersresseesssec o L3P I04INE JORIIUCO 3O S—pﬁoﬂoz BZ-¥0L
s(pungd

. . 1snay Awmspy pue 3J0diLy) 8101280 JiW 0} sjuenind

§.§.V¢ §.§.Q. §.§.'. §.§... ——— . eressssenssesvrsterasasARAL punj .—Iu_.! --._.xue-

000 £8Z° 1+ .- --- 000°€82° 1L~ aes -+ *3usudojeAsp pur ‘yoswese. ‘Bujuuerd ‘vojreisodeuss) ---

K1w303008 oY1 jO ©0}}30

000" L61°92- 000° (62° 92- 00026102 000° £62° 92 sevseeaeee(uojaupidosdde AousBiew3z) sesuedxe Buj3esedo  P-HOL
piwnp 38w0)
NOILVIUOJENVYL 40 INFNINVAIC

X1 ¥d1dvHd



166

- weiBo4d juswesacidEy 1OPL110D }SBEYYION
(1080043 Aq) J03RJIS|ULNPS Y3 O 824340

UDLINAISIULUPY PROL] JBY (Riepey

co-(pung ysnal  AsmyBin) syumid Ajsims 04 jiea3 Aeaybiy

uojjeugsjujapy K30 08 Of ) uiL Aemybiy 1sucyImy

"u0}3RJIS|uLEpY ASAyBLH (sJiepes ‘18304

cetessansssserirerarer e gyug 3044004008 SNOGUB) )OO EN
teerssssicessnaiaieigpuny (8013 ARAYSLY SNCOUR) 008N

ceeee s (ou0)3eB31G0 U0 UOLINI HWLT)
t{pung ysna) AwaySin) sisaybiy pie-jviepey
serccecccogoguedue Bujiviedo (mieusS uo UOLIRIjEY

UOLYRIASULEPY AWAYSIH 18Jepeyd

sereeeteceUGRIBJISIULNPY UOLIRIAY 1WI0PE4 “1B10)

(puny
snig Kemspy pue jiodijy) sjiodie 10) Pis-uj-SiuRIp
samsveas resersr(pung 3enay Kensyy
pus juodijy) jussdoysasp puw ‘BujiseuiBus ‘yoie

¥-v0L

¥-v0L
¥-v01
¥-¥01

000°88L°2- 000°99L° 2" 000°292° 2-
(0s8’ 119} (oss’118) (D8 119
000°000°02- 000°000°02- 000°000°02- - .-
000°D0O0° 108+ 000°000° 08¢+ 000°000°09- 000°000° L9E- 000°000° 00¥-
000°958° 95+ - 000°958° 9¢-
000°088° 0+ 000°089°0
000°¥S1 9SS+ 000°PS1°99¢-
000°000° LOE+ 000°000°0%- 000° 000 08- 000°000° 156
(000°05F ‘£5-) (000°08s°c2L-)  (000°085°cZL-)  (000°OFPL 0L-)
(000°05¥°£-) (000" 058" SP-) (000°098°3¥-) (000°008°2y-)
000°520°C92°L- ODO'OSC OMC’L-  000°0SS°OVC’L-  000'SZC°Lli-
000°000°00€°1- 000°000°00E°L- 000°000°00€°}- ---
... 000° 008" 2- 000°00$° L~ 000°009° 2- -=-
SUNN0] 18 1senbey U0} IBPUGINIDS . sousaoy) e
o8NOH 1e3uswe)ddng 983} j w0 o8No}
0} peisdecd

UO}IBPUSNNOTSS 93] {WN0D

ponujuoy--1114

3L

91109 U} sjunowy]

NI G3ONFWNCI3W SINNGAY ONV ALIMOHLAY (IVNOILVOITG0) 1200Nn8 AN 40 INFMALVIS JAILVHVANGD



167

- 000°000°8 000°000°8 000°000°8 eereeresarereresssesiiataait gyl ioueg SOURIASUY y-401
. o411 oekojdwe ‘sjuw)inuus 10} jusaled JuewuieaoD
- ININFOVNVN 13NNOSYI4. 0 301440
’ SATONIOV INFONIAJIANL
(000°00z°ci+)  (000°00Z°ci+) (0O OOZ'EL) --- . creer(angsunsy £q) sesusdae pus sejiejeg
. i90}AJ5 SWOIENY SNINIE PRIIUN
AUNEVIYL FHL JO INBMINVL3I0
X ¥aldveO
{ose’119) {098°L10) (oss’1L19) : . : (a038uwsy A)
(000 Z¥L"9-) (000°¢cs°30z-)  (000°e59°902-) (000°182°103-)  --- : *(suoj3uBj1qo Uo Su0}II (L)
(000° 1Z1°881°3-) €000 851 81c”1-) {000°9L8 STL L-) {(000°S69°925-)  (0DOV089°i0¥-) semerececensrscnsacrete gUOISS)0NRY
000°080°¥$2°1- 000998 9SS 1- 000'GYE PES 1~  000'682°00L- 000 C8E B4 sessrescrrraneeccscceses s guol3uBiiqo
) UO BUOJIB}jNL] PUS SUC|ESiOERY
(o00°z81°92-)  (000°iB2°%2-) .. ~--- (000° £61°92) (000~ 202 °92) . . suoyiwjidosdde KousBiesy
000°81E°222°L- 000 CEP SPC - 000°9L0°SZL I- 000 88K 96F- 000°C8E "8LE- s= e K3paouInY Jeu0}ieByiq0 Je0png AeN
--qnn-uau.--.--n-cntoﬁh :’g tﬂ.“.ﬁ
000°000°01L+ 000" 000 01~ 000°000° 01~ .000°000° 02" . . ‘sesusdxe pus sejJeeg  ---
. SNOISIAOMY TYUINIO
(000°502°9v+)  (000°cy8’¥8-)  (000’cre’ve-)  (00G'iS9°LEL-)  --- . sereescsieccs(pung yonsl Keaybin)
(suo}38611Q0 uo uciIBIjELY) sIuw.B Kisuoyiesosiq
80.08.04 . , c—— §‘§s0¢ ...................-.....Cﬂu."u!-.U—-—.GBI.-Q JsuRdy eea
) UOLINIIBIUNPY J|SUNLL 1BIOPSY
000 000°0S2- 000°88.° 152" 000°894° /52" 000°894° £~ TeretttUUIUGLINIISIULEDY PROIYLRY RJGpE] (1830)
000°000°052- 000°000° 052~ 000° 000" 052~ e " t - {pund

asna) KeaySiy) juewmdoysaep edA3ojosd AJTOVW JsuclieN



168

000°002° 1+ 000° 144~ 000" 1LE'EL- -
000°002° 1+ 000°002°¢€L-

000° 124~ 000° 24+ 000" 124" .-

000°082°¢- 000°052 ‘¢- 000°062°¥1- ---

000°06¥° L~ 000°0B¥‘L-  0OD°06¥'L- .
000°008" - 000° 005" |- 000°008" L+
000°084- 000" 084 000°0a1- R
000°000° 41+ 000°000" 44- :
000" 004 000° 001 - 0007001

SOUIAD) 1 3senbes
*8NOH 1s3usweiddng 1ejuens)ddng

a3 peJvdesd
4O} IPPUSNNODS . #93] | WwO)

[siv110p u} sIuncwy)

PONULIUOD--T118 3HL NI CIONIMMODAY SLNNOWY ONV ALIHOHLNY {WNOILYBIT0)

*TIUGPISeld Y JO 01110 #ALINIXT “1W30L

pung e.n3|e}iod 1ejdedg s
swe.Boid 1043u00 Bniq 1vispey
eeeeeeeesiesisecieciccnengoriin SSNOH GIJUN WYL -+

LNIOISIUd 3L 40 301440 3ATLNOIXI

resssecccLingess] oy} jo jusmyiedeq ‘yw3n)

swejsis uo|ysmiojuy .
1904AINE SNUSAGY (BULSU]

s=tec-cc3qeg 9p1gqnd ey jo neesng -

cerearcacsisceiaiiiignIAISE JUSNOBEUSN BIOURULY  ---

ssuUedxz peiviey .e-
pus ‘ejuswescide] ‘uU0}IONIIBUAD ‘u0}3 e RbOY
tae3ued Bujuieil JUGWSDIOJU] AR 19J0Pe4

erassanaa

*8004 )40 J®iuem)indeq

AYNSYIYL FHL 40 ANIMLYYLAQ

“oN
‘c0g

1360n8 M3N 40 »z.!u~<~n JATLVHVINGD



169

000°000°05- 000°000° 05~ 000°000° 0S- ---
000°000°0YS° L+ 000°000°002°9 000°000°09E° S 000°000°004°9
{000 15C°9+) see (000°Lee°s) - (000° 15¢°9)
000°000°008 ¥+ 000’ 000" 008 ¥+ 8@.:8..8-" b .-
000°000°00¥°C-  000°000°00R°Y- 000°D00°008°1  000°000°0SC’S  000°000°00L'8
(000" 002 °C1L+) (000" 002°CL+) (000°002°cL) --- ---

(000° 19€°5L-) (000 229" ¥2-) . (000°229°2¥2-) (0007 112°2LL-) -~

.- (000°000°68) (000°000°8) (000°000°6)
000°19€°92- 000°219° 2¥2- 000°Z29°9¢2- 000° 112 E91L- 000°000° 6
000° 0¥t "C- 000°0FL S~ 000°0FLC-
000°28L°Z+ --- --- 000°262°2-
000°£5€°Z0L- 000° 110° 4¥2- 000° 4107 1¥2- 000°859°8¢)-

000°500° 2+ 000°580°2-

000" 81F ¥OL- 000°110° 1b2-

000" LLO’ L¥Z-

000°€65°9E1-

UO)IBIISHULEPY YI1EOH SUBISISA

SUIVAIV SNVYILIA 40 LININLUVEI0
++v v - Koueby juswsDeusy Aousbiewy pey “1m0L

c+(J0)susa) AQ) pun; soum.insi} poo)) (BUCLIBN

sresesererssciass iy Iniidesdde LoueBiewy
9661 A3 “vojiwjido.idde Ape) jegy1sa Jeyseeiq

eeersrecesiss(ugrynisdosdde KousBiewd) jejy1ea Jejeesig

AONIOV ININFOVNVI AONIONINT Va3
SAIONIOV ANIONILIONI

IX HILIVHOD

..o-.-o'-.c-..o--.-..-....-Ah'b.shﬁ h-v
*suoissjosey
00} 3y sdosddy
*Kypaoy3ny yeuoi3nBi1qo JeBpna men

X Joydeyg “1m30L

«**'gsesusdxe pus se|ie)eg
Tjuomeduuvy JOUU0SIed JO 904,40

Cereesrreeiisessieciis et yupLgsEE0) HOLIDN)T JRISPSI

TUOLIBIIBULEPY SEDALE uep ‘1830

sesuodxe Bujiviedy
s T rsuojesiosey

spung sBuipIIng 18P
(U0 IWIISLULEPY SEDLALNS (0J0USH

S$3ION3DY INIANIJIONI

¥-yoL

¥-¥0L



170

(000°000° 262} --- (000°000° 2682)  --- R R RRLREI (1 T

p) sjuwiB eouRISLSSY $80)0WOH

OOURIELSSY 880)0UOH

000°182°88L°2+ 000'BEB°0/L°F- 000°BEL"/KS'P- 000700V G¥8°9- 0007002 9i¥- errreeeaicesincenee s Toug B0ad BULSNOH “18101
000 00E " L+ 000°004" L1 000700441~ 000°000°81- --- ‘PuUny $9i3unjloddo BuisSnOY YR{WeYeN  ---
0007000 g+ --- --- 000°000°8- .- ‘pung Apisqns @1qixe14  «--
i 000°000°8E- 000°000°8¢€- 000°000°8E- - Tttt esunysisse Duj|esunod Bupsnoq  ---
000° 000" 8BS+ e e 000°000°8¢E- . R AR R R R R RERRRET ¥1.297 I IRV 1TV 'Y
000°000°2¢+ --- .- 000°000°26- .- srreccccBupsnoy ewooui-mo) 404 sjumaB uopimuiwiie Bnag
000° 000" €26+ --- .- 000°000°€25- --- reveeressrecereneacBuignoy 941qQnd PeSSe is|p A10JeARE ---
000°000° YOV + .- --- 0007000 ¥Ob - --- '8300f{oid Bujsnoy ewoou|-mo} jo uojjwiedo Joj sjuseleg ---
- °°°~°°°-Nn+ - - °°°~°°°~Nﬂl ..-.......--.---.-..-...-..--..°*>L.. .0.“.5"8 'Nl*°P
AQOO.QOO.mmT...v (600°000° SS¥+) {000°000°S9F) i . .........................................A—l.-...b.ﬂv e
000°196°LBL L+ 000'BEZ’201°%- OOD'BEP L¥S P- 000700V €EL°§-  000°00Z°'BEY- Trrrterc-BUpSnoy PRISLSSY JOJ SUOLING|JIIUOD JWNUUY  §2-HOL
000°000° 05~ 000 000°05- 000°000°05- .- ‘wesBoid uopiesy p 3804} diys Y 1RUO{IBN  ---
swriBosd Bujsnoy

IN3INdOT3A30 NvEHYN nzﬁ, ONISNOH 40 ._.z!._.z.xnmn
000°000°00L- 000°000°00L- 000°000° 001~ TTUTUrtitSAiRi)V SURIEINA JO Jusuiledeg .L.op
000°000°0§- 000°000°05- 000°000°05- .- --- . ‘8390{04d JO[BM ‘UO|IONIIBUDY  -e-

UO|INIISLULEPY (WIUGN}S

QouRMO} ¥ 3senbe. U0 | JUPUGNLODO 4 eouBMOY1 W - 3ysenbeu
osnoy 1e3jvewsiddng o9} ] LU0y [T te3ueweddng

0} peJluwduwod
U0 INPUSWEOILS 9013 1ENCD

{s4v110p Ui sjunouy]

PONULIU0Y--1118 3HI NI GION3WNOOIY SINNONY ONV ALIYOHLNY (TYNOILVOIT80) 1300N8 M3AN J0 INIWILVIS IAILVHYINOD



171

D00 000° Ly~ 000°000° 221~

000°000°9- 000°000°§-
000°000°0Y- 0000008
000°000° 2+ 000°000° 89~

000°000°0S1-
000°000°9-
000°000° 94
000°000°89-

000°000° 0L~
000°000° L~
000°000° 22~
000°000° $4-

000° 00082~
ceevesamcanaanan
000°000" 4 -

.
000°000° L2~

SO8° L¥9° L¥E° L~
000°002°€0E" L~
000°000° $Z-
9087908 ¥~
0007959 ¥1-

S0f°L¥e° 1L~

000°00Z "¢~
SO8° 908y~
000°S€E8°¢-

000°000°012-

000°000° 921~

000°000°¥21 -

000°00¢-

0007044 9Lp-

000°000°¥ZL-

0007 19P°L¥S°2¢ 00D BE8 OLL ¥-

0007002 " B¥E+

000°BEL" LV ¥~

000°009°¥8L°L-

000° 002 8¥C-

0007002 9.V~

cemvmasneaenaa .

R T T rr o r Ty peyy
eoudg Puv $O|INBUCIGY JRUCLIEN “1930%

Sressserssietcncenciacsrcaicsssoreaor oy oddng vojesin

B R T T TEY R T JO LT TRC Wi T Ty
.-n.c-.-.n-nutv.?ﬂgiu !. ..—Uisb.. Q.s.'a

Z-901
2-%01

UOLIVIISLULEPY GURdG PUB B0 INBUCIGY JWUD)INN
secvecscccfouely UOL300304d 1BIUGEUCI JALZ 1930}

sercccsroccpuny BULAJOASL 03RIG / SIAIONIISEIU) JO3EA
-.-a-.-.vcu-u..nnp...ngu‘ﬂ’ﬁ% g“i 3&5
----.-.-uo-uo-'--.-o--'v“'dv'ﬁ !. !%d”.
Tc o egURLIdEOT PUE “10JIU00 ‘JUeNNINqY
Jusmdo)SANp PUs YOJUeSY

cavsesense

KoueDy 10}300304d WIUSENOS jAUY

sueiBoid sojales L} UREEDO PUB BUO|INN

eojases K3junumed puw 1SUOIINN Joj UoyIvIodiog

Jenoocos wesboud
punj SUOLINYLISUS (VjOUNLL) Juemiojsasp L3 |unemoD

SUOLINILISUT 19OUSL}] Juendoleasq A3junmmo)

“rsveenve

* * ‘sesuedye pus sejivivg 9Z-40L
pavog UGLIRB)IeeAUL PISTEH pue K3ejue 1ROLENYD
STIONFOV IMIONIJIONT

eetiaiieieie e e s emdo] BASE
ueqn pus Bupsnoy jo Jusmyivdeg ‘1¥30)

R T Y11 7] ] ui‘.i K3 junwwos

Jusadoysaeg pue Buiuusyd K3 junweon



mxzwes PR 3

(D00’ 000°891+)
(000 6¥2 6L+)
{000 2v2°8-)
(£98° /9¥°108°¢C+)

{000°000°58p+)
(000°8iF°G1+)
(000 ££5°802-)
(1717202 2887 LL-)(8/68°C6E 982 EL-){(6€8° 198" /81 L1-)(508°981 ¥BE"1-)

(000°000° 58} (000
(056°088°22) (096
(oo0°ees°80z-)  {(oo0

‘000° 62) .-
‘118°¢) (0$6°2¥b " L)
‘1827 102-) ---

(000°996°65-) (oor‘991°80r-)  (009°505°62) (009" L2¥°58) (000°228°¥EY)
(000" €08° LLE"1+) (000°262°8LZ-)  (000°000°002°8) (000°/81°88E°S) (000" (62°8Lv’° 1)
€98 ¥0E CSL S+  1/S°0/9°BL0°CL- 0IC'888°08G°8- BEZ'E6L ¥LLTLL- SBL°28L°85k78
(000°000°861+)> (000 000°S8b+) (000 00C S8F) (000" 000" £62) .-
(000° 1£€°S+) - (000° 1£€°§) .- (000" 1E€°5)
(000°8.9°605°2+) (ye0’'sii’1217°9-) (8e8'€2€°618°9-) (668°666°8ZE°6-) (508°802°8V0-)
(000°000°0VE " 1+) --- (000°000°004°8) {000°000°09€°S) (000°000°00L°9)
000°9/8°6¥B°E+  FEO'SLLLLL°9-  6E8'E2E BLL- 6E8°666°806°C-  G6L°162°150°8
.- ¥£0° 182" L1 ¥EO 1827 LL- pe0’ 182 41 .-
- --- 000 298°1EL- 000° /88" LEiL- 000° 288" 4EL-
*oUBMO T isenbed 0| }ePUOEEIODe ) (L1 ZUARE S ysenbes
9SNOK Jejuene|ddng 903} wWw0) a8NOH 1®juome)ddng

0} peJsdwod

UO| JPPUSWNOI0] 98]} WWO0T

PONU}IUOD-- 1118 3HL NI U3UNIANOI3Y SLNNOWY ONV ALIBOHINY (IVNOIL1VDITEO)

®110p U} sjunouwy]

R R Er STFFT YTy
eeeieieieeee e (eysunsy Kg)
sreer e (suoy3e8i1qo uo suOLIRYLNET)
Ceeiaseiiaeciieieieas s igU0 L 88LOBRY
“eiesesseisguoy ey sdoddy
: *+*guotie} tdosdde AaueBiewy
sortsAypaoyjny 1wucyieBiiqo 3e6png MeN
1 911l "1w30)

....... Seessesssesasesiaiiiigimlan)eg
R R EEEEEREEEREY O YT T PO 1))
ARSMRE 1T1-3% 2 3322 2']

suo} 3wy sdoiddy

- +suc|ywy1dosdde KoueBiewy
sereckypaoyany jeuoiieBiqo 3eBpng AN

(I Je3deyp ‘w30l

ceccrecrcr e -ugyBoad Bupsnoy e1GRPA0SLR a1d4 ---
1uo|30J0d10) edusInsu] }Jisodeq 18Jepey

SNOI LVH0dU0d
sesssesreereaaes g UnlONIISRIJUL YOIROSEI DIWGPROY  §2-¥0L

UO|JWPUNDY ODUS)OS JRLO}ION

130008 M3N 40 INSWIALVIS m>:.<¢(go



173

(000°000°981+)  (000°000°SO¥+) (00O 000°SOF)
(o00°s¥2°01+)  (000°sir'Si¢)  (ows O 22)
(obo°zve’e-) {000°s¢9°002-)  (000°cCS 002:)
(000’ 0¥9 " ¥9+) (o00°0ec'82-) (000 08¢ 82-)
(000°¥¥e°0ss’ 1+) (000’09C°'92-)  (000°09¢°92-)

(000°000° £82) -
(0s8"119°¢c) (osszry 1)
(000° 182°102-) Ehd
(000°000°¥8-) ---

(000°vOZ99¢°L-) ---

(con cos 08y Z+} (121°78y 969 11-){(9/6°C19°062 CL-) (068 199 124 SL-) (08 901 vEC
(s98° 90" 108°c+) (1£1°702°208°11-)(98°cBc 982 CL-) (800" 198 281 L1-)(g08 081" ..8

$OR°ZOS OFLSH LIS SLE'YEZCL- 9IC°960°908°9-  6C2°699°2S8°LL- SBLZRIeSK’ o
(000°998°05-) (ooriye’syr-) (oor'®91°1L-) (009° 962 ¥} (000°Z:9° ¥eY)
(000°000°0FE " 1+) (000°000°002°9) (000°000°09¢°S) (000°000°00.°9)
CORYOC CSL 'S+ LS SPE'OSO'CL- QICCRS L0579 BCZ EOR°OSLTIL- SBLIZOLISSK'D
--- 000°S9°9€- 000°928°9¢- 000°$49°9¢- b

- 000°000° ¥~ 000°000°¥8- 000°000°¥8- -
b : 000°SZE" I¥+ 000°SZC" L . 000°SZC" LY .-

c's18lieje0

---ﬂb.h!h‘ h.v

*(suo}3e8}1q0 VO S¥0| 383 4W}T)

(le81 Ad)

*(g081 Ad)

“(ge8s Ad)

B PR v g v

.-.-o;--..-.--....-.-.‘v‘..—-i
Uo SUCIINILE|) pus Suciasioesy

...-.-.-a....‘..vu...-o-.-.s—“.vi;

--..-....-.-.-.‘0—“‘—5&; hii

seeesesecccKypaoqyny (euoiynbiiqo Jedpng Aen

1IVI04 OHNVYD

= cA3psoqiny 19uo)3uBi1q0 JeBpag mey
311 O134L (19308

.-.--..----c-.c-u--.nncn..-o.-.-.-.ﬂ‘&."
o.---....-o..u.-ou-c-.--.Ui.ﬂ\.u.s .t’d.‘
:3Juewsdauny PUVY O RERING PuUv SOLAISE
180104) #210013 o198 Joqu}y oBeA|US Jeek-on; AoueBSiewy
SNOISIAONd TVNINIO

II 31



